Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #

10

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, December 13, 2016 @ 6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2m floor), 321 S Fourth St, Stoughton
Tim Swadley, Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, Pat O’'Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA
Call to Order

Communications

Reports
e (Contingency
e Treasurer’s Report- August 2016 and September 2016

Approval of the minutes from the October 25, 2016 Finance Committee Meeting.
Approving a financial agreement between the State of Wisconsin and the City of Stoughton
for 25% of the design costs for road improvements to US Highway 51 from Page St. to Hoel
Avenue, currently scheduled to be constructed in 2020.

Resolution by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton

Approving the Sale of City Land and an Agreement to Undertake Development; relating to
North American Fur Auctions within TID# 6

Initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation Bonds in an amount not to exceed
$5,000,000 for Community Development Projects in Tax Incremental District #6.

Resolution directing publication of notice to electors relating to bond issue.

Discussion and possible action regarding an addendum to the City Agreement for Legal
Services

Future Agenda Items

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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2016 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2016 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
5/24/2016 HATS Project ($6,000.00)
6/28/2016 Stoughton Fair Board ($6,000.00)

8/25/2016 DaneCom Gateway Purchase ($8,201.38)

BALANCE 11/30/2016 $59,798.62

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
1/26/2016 1892 School Building ($15,000.00)

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 11/30/2016 $44,798.62







12/08/2016 04:11 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/3
User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2016 TO 08/31/2016
Beginning GL Balance: 1,819,319.21
Add: Cash Receipts 1,118,745.34
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,696,358.64)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (506,680.34)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 3,409,882.03
Ending GL Balance: 4,144,907.60
Ending Bank Balance: 0.00
Add: Deposits in Transit

09/01/2016 Deposit ID: 963 139.00

09/02/2016 Deposit ID: 965 359.00

09/01/2016 Deposit ID: 966 64,713.63

65,211.63
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/03/2016 54063 FLORENCE REIF 150.00
03/10/2016 54184 SWWBIA 35.00
04/07/2016 54402 GRAND CHINA 7.00
04/14/2016 54465 MOLLY OLSON 7.50
04/28/2016 54647 BRYAN MOLL 846.48
06/09/2016 54975 MEGAN LEICK 40.00
06/09/2016 54996 THEN AGAIN CONSIGNMENT 9.98
06/23/2016 55157 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 400.00
06/30/2016 55208 NICK LOWE 3,750.00
06/30/2016 55219 DAVID OR PAULA RICE 200.00
06/30/2016 55220 ROBYN HITCHCOCK 1,750.00
07/08/2016 55236 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,629.22
07/21/2016 55356 PURPLE OCEAN 60.00
07/21/2016 55365 DANA STADLER 145.00
07/28/2016 55473 V & H INC 59.25
07/28/2016 55478 JUDITH ZUKERMAN-KAUFMAN 23.00
08/04/2016 55502 ERIK RIEDASCH 200.00
08/04/2016 55518 WPRA 125.00
08/11/2016 55551 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 120.00
08/17/2016 55580 CITY OF MONONA 709.81
08/17/2016 55596 LAKEVIEW CHURCH 50.00
08/17/2016 55599 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 500.00
08/17/2016 55603 PARADIGM MUSIC LLC 9,400.00
08/17/2016 55618 UNITED TALENT AGENCY, LLC 9,400.00
08/17/2016 55620 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,200.00
08/25/2016 55637 BOOK PAGE 35.00
08/25/2016 55644 CITY OF FITCHBURG 8,201.38
08/25/2016 55647 MARSHALL COOK 25.50

VOIDED 09/19/2016

VOIDED 09/19/2016





12/08/2016 04:11 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/3
User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2016 TO 08/31/2016

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
08/25/2016 55648 DIANE CORRAO 58.00
08/25/2016 55652 JEFF CUNNINGHAM 56.00
08/25/2016 55653 CYNTHIA CURTISS 125.38
08/25/2016 55657 DAVID DE FELICE 10.00
08/25/2016 55664 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 40.00
08/25/2016 55665 VICTOR DUESEL 56.00
08/25/2016 55670 SHARON EVERS 7.75
08/25/2016 55671 FORWARD THEATER COMPANY 200.00
08/25/2016 55676 PAM GRIGGS 56.00
08/25/2016 55683 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 7,478.26
08/25/2016 55685 ANNE JONES 56.00
08/25/2016 55687 JANE KELLEY 87.72
08/25/2016 55690 JACQUELYN K. KITTELSON 56.00
08/25/2016 55691 MARJORIE KITTLESON 56.00
08/25/2016 55692 VICKIE KITTLESON 53.62
08/25/2016 55694 KEN KLUEVER 56.00
08/25/2016 55696 MARTIN LAMERS 56.00
08/25/2016 55699 LEGALSHIELD 193.40
08/25/2016 55700 LEMKE FENCE OF JEFFERSON, INC 2,178.00
08/25/2016 55701 LEVEL UP LLC 4,042.00
08/25/2016 55702 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 3,915.00
08/25/2016 55703 SANDY MAERZ 56.00
08/25/2016 55710 MIDDLETON LIBRARY 16.95
08/25/2016 55711 MIDWEST TAPE 1,146.76
08/25/2016 55712 TRAVIS MILLER 72.00
08/25/2016 55714 SUZANNE PATTERSON 58.00
08/25/2016 55720 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 175.78
08/25/2016 55721 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 1,425.31
08/25/2016 55723 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 666.00
08/25/2016 55724 KATHRYN ROSS 56.00
08/25/2016 55725 ROUNDYS 640.08
08/25/2016 55728 LEITHA SCHENKENBERG 56.00
08/25/2016 55729 POLLY SCHNESE 56.00
08/25/2016 55730 BETHANY SCHULTZ 500.00
08/25/2016 55733 JANET SILBAUGH 56.00
08/25/2016 55734 RUDY SILBAUGH 56.00
08/25/2016 55738 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 1,199.68
08/25/2016 55739 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 36.00
08/25/2016 55742 SEAN STAKE 58.00
08/25/2016 55745 STOUGHTON VILLAGE PLAYERS 100.00
08/25/2016 55746 STOUGHTON YOGA 150.00
08/25/2016 55749 SUSAN STRANDLIE 121.75
08/25/2016 55752 KRISTY THALACKER 56.00
08/25/2016 55754 U.S. CELLULAR 150.51





12/08/2016 04:11 PM
User: LANA
DB: Stoughton

BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY
Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 08/01/2016 TO 08/31/2016

Pag 3/3

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
08/25/2016 55759 BOB WHEELER 56.00
08/25/2016 55760 SLYVIA WHEELER 56.00
Total - 74 Outstanding Checks: 65,937.07
Adjusted Bank Balance (725.44)

Unreconciled Difference:

REVIEWED BY:

(4,145,633.04)

DATE:






12/08/2016 04:25 PM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/1
User: LANA
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2016 TO 08/31/2016
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Balance Total Total Balance
Fund Description 08/01/2016 Debits Credits 08/31/2016
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 2,651,897.28 30.50 250.00 2,651,677.78
203 TID #3 FUND 162,988.30 0.00 0.00 162,988.30
204 TID #4 FUND 1,135,095.45 0.00 0.00 1,135,095.45
205 TID #5 FUND 4,577.41 0.00 0.00 4,577.41
206 TID #6 FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207 TID #7 FUND 2,942,557.36 0.00 604,942.33 2,337,615.03
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215 LIBRARY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
216 LANDFILL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 186,335.85 0.00 0.00 186,335.85
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 7,897.06 0.00 0.00 7,897.06
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 250,595.49 0.00 0.00 250,595.49
224 STORM SEWER FUND 585,404.15 0.00 0.00 585,404.15
225 CEMETERY FUND 33,003.68 0.00 59.99 32,943.69
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 172,344.98 0.00 0.00 172,344.98
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 25,397.99 0.00 0.00 25,397.99
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 21,254.67 0.00 0.00 21,254.67
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 415,271.13 0.00 0.00 415,271.13
233 HOLIDAY FUND 10,363.82 0.00 0.00 10,363.82
234 FOOD PANTRY 45,403.63 0.00 0.00 45,403.63
235 LANDMARKS 1,399.18 0.00 0.00 1,399.18
236 TREE COMMISSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 19,646.37 0.00 0.00 19,646.37
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 692,290.96 0.00 0.00 692,290.96
244 CDBG FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 8,623.89 395,359.42 441,327.67 (37,344.306)
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 9,617.36 0.00 0.00 9,617.36
247 TOURISM FUND 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.60
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 5.65 0.00 5.65 0.00
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 20,213.88 0.00 0.00 20,213.88
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 39,668.81 0.00 5,793.17 33,875.64
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 52,459.55 0.00 0.00 52,459.55
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 3.68 0.00 0.00 3.68
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 3,679,851.82 73.46 1,200,000.00 2,479,925.28
401 2015 CAPITAL PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 58,472.12 0.00 0.00 58,472.12
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 249,515.92 0.00 0.00 249,515.92
603 EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 13,482,158.04 395,463.38 2,252,378.81 11,625,242.61





12/08/2016 04:27 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Pag

User: LANA Post Date from 08/01/2016 - 08/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
Total of 535 Receipts 1,118,745.34

**x TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***

100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 36.61
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 78.91
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 725.92
100-00000-13010 DEAN 47,894.28
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 19,978.86
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 11,031.90
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 288.75
100-00000-13010 INS-WC 7,325.00
100-00000-13010 LGSHLD 57.80
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 1,224.12
100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.88
100-00000-13010 RET HE 3,410.86
100-00000-13010 SWIM 438.00
100-00000-13010 VISION 208.68
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 4,427.32
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 17,476.70
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 159.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 90.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 6,385.80
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 700.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 352.82
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 575.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 45.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 2,233.40
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 460.00
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 495.00
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 580.00
100-00000-44340-32000000 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 452.64
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 2,810.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 989.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 770.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 66.30
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 35.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 12,442.51
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 850.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 375.00
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 1,565.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 625.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 506.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 135.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 47.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 110.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 1,290.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 85.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 435.00
100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND 19,931.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 90.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 455.00
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 6,727.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,170.00
100-00000-46756-50100000 UNDERWRITING 1,375.00
100-00000-48114-10100000 DIVIDENDS 630.41
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 2,066.00
100-00000-48410-10100000 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 3,831.00
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 524.00

100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 511.50
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User: LANA Post Date from 08/01/2016 - 08/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution

100-00000-48511-10100000 DONATIONS- MEMORY WALK 850.00
100-00000-48540-30900000 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 1,000.00
100-51400-50340-41200000 OPERATING EXPENSES (12.00)
100-55300-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-3 400.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (955.19)
203-00000-13010 NELSON 16,491.36
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 341.36
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 751.01
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 1,183.41
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 70.81
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 141.69
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 141.69
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 42.00
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 450.00
223-00000-13010 911 720.00
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 40,650.90
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 439.22
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 7,550.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 75.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 10,435.12
234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 140.68
242-00000-48526 ROTARY PARK LIGHTS DONATIONS 500.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 21,304.23
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE (3,844.65)
245-00000-26500-50217001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 8,832.00
245-00000-26500-50217002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 3,782.00
245-00000-26500-50217003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,725.00
245-00000-26500-50217004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,521.00
245-00000-26500-50217005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,532.00
245-00000-26500-50217006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,519.00
245-00000-26500-50217007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 7,196.00
245-00000-26500-50217008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 11,680.00
245-00000-26500-50217009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 7,093.00
245-00000-26500-50217010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,762.00
245-00000-26500-50217011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 5,353.00
245-00000-26500-50217012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 22,150.00
245-00000-26500-50217013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,680.00
245-00000-26500-50217014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 4,885.00
245-00000-26500-50217015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 3,158.00
245-00000-26500-50217017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 4,563.00
245-00000-26500-50217018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 4,076.00
245-00000-26500-50217019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 6,521.00
245-00000-26500-50217020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 3,144.00
245-00000-26500-50217021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,646.00
245-00000-26500-50217022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 17,268.00
245-00000-26500-50217023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,910.00
245-00000-26500-50217024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 11,751.50
245-00000-26500-50217025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 6,624.00
245-00000-26500-50217026 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 45.00
245-00000-26500-50217027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,582.00
245-00000-46742-50216501 TICKET SALES 7,380.00
245-00000-46742-50216502 TICKET SALES 1,761.00
245-00000-46742-50216503 TICKET SALES 4,804.00
245-00000-46742-50216505 TICKET SALES 7,132.00
245-00000-46742-50216506 TICKET SALES 3,240.00
245-00000-46742-50216507 TICKET SALES 2,428.00
245-00000-46742-50216508 TICKET SALES 1,380.00
245-00000-46742-50216509 TICKET SALES 24,262.00
245-00000-46742-50216510 TICKET SALES 1,896.00

245-00000-46742-50216511 TICKET SALES 5,230.00
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User: LANA Post Date from 08/01/2016 - 08/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
245-00000-46742-50216512 TICKET SALES 758.00
245-00000-46742-50216513 TICKET SALES 4,955.50
245-00000-46742-50216514 TICKET SALES 800.00
245-00000-46742-50216515 TICKET SALES 159.00
245-00000-46742-50216516 TICKET SALES 1,204.00
245-00000-46742-50216517 TICKET SALES 1,886.00
245-00000-46742-50216518 TICKET SALES 3,084.00
245-00000-46742-50216519 TICKET SALES 727.00
245-00000-46742-50216520 TICKET SALES 767.00
245-00000-46742-50216521 TICKET SALES 10,188.50
245-00000-46742-50216522 TICKET SALES 23,197.00
245-00000-46742-50216523 TICKET SALES 94,695.50
245-00000-46742-50216524 TICKET SALES 12,460.50
245-00000-46742-50216525 TICKET SALES 13,064.00
245-00000-46742-50216526 TICKET SALES 4,266.00
245-00000-46742-50216527 TICKET SALES 1,142.00
245-00000-46742-50216528 TICKET SALES 4,933.00
245-00000-46742-50216529 TICKET SALES 1,408.00
245-00000-46742-50216530 TICKET SALES 2,658.00
245-00000-46742-50217013 TICKET SALES 40.00
245-00000-46742-50217020 TICKET SALES 148.00
245-00000-46742-50217025 TICKET SALES 518.00
245-00000-46745-50210207 REVENUE-FEES 24,210.00
245-00000-46920-50210207 MEMBERSHIPS 17,340.50
245-00000-48500-50210207 DONATIONS 300.48
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 240.84
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 29.93
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 40.00
270-00000-26100 ADVANCE SA COLLECTIONS 2,168.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 1,022.60
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 20.96
300-00000-13010 DEBT 17,000.00
400-00000-13010 VAN 16 354,207.50
400-00000-43524-11031000 FOCUS ON ENERGY-LIBRARY 124.44
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 3,634.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 14,833.98
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 2,100.00
411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE 55.00
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 7,398.00
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 1,118,745.34

***x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 188,864.78
203 TID #3 FUND 16,491.36
215 LIBRARY FUND 2,629.97
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 492.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 720.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 40,650.90
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 439.22
231 SENIORS IN NEED 7,550.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 75.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 10,575.80
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 500.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 446,881.06
247 TOURISM FUND 240.84
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 29.93
252 K9 FUND 40.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 3,211.56
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 17,000.00

400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 354,331.94
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User: LANA Post Date from 08/01/2016 - 08/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton . )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 3,634.00

411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 16,988.98

603 EMS 7,398.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 1,118,745.34

**x TOTAL BY RECEIPT ITEMS ***

(19) MR: 506, 950.80
(85) 301: BAILS/FINES 6,385.80
(34) 302: PARKING FINES 989.00
(81) 303: DMV FEES 12,442.51
(6) 304: MISC REVENUES 66.30
(1) 306: SAFETY CAMP REVENUE 1,000.00
(5) 307: FINGER PRINTING 35.00
(2) 308: K-9 DONATIONS 40.00
(30) 401: BUILDING PERMITS 2,233.40
(7) 402: ELECTRICAL PERMIT 460.00
(9) 403: PLUMBING PERMIT 495.00
(10) 404: HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 580.00
(18) 405: MISC BUILDING PERMIT 2,810.00
(1) 408: FIRE PROTECTION FEES 452.64
(18) 501: FOOD PANTRY 10,435.12
(3) 502: SENIORS IN NEED 7,550.00
(7) 507: DONATIONS-MEMORY WALK 850.00
(183) 601: TICKET SALES 242,014.00
(182) 607: TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 145,556.50
(4) 701: COPIES 354.19
(4) 702: FINES 2,275.78
(4) 704: 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 42.00
(2) 706: FUNDRAISING 450.00
(71) 801: MEAL SITE REVENUES 4,427.32
(13) 803: DONATIONS 511.50
(4) 804: NEWSLETTER 47.00
(4) 805: CRAFT SALES 135.00
(3) 806: LOAN CLOSET 75.00
(1) 808: WOOD SHOP 439.22
(4) 809: KITCHEN FUND 524.00
(11) 902: OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 575.00
(3) 906: MISC LICENSES 45.00
(19) 907: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 770.00
(11) DOG: Dog Licensing 159.00
(6) 1001: PROGRAM FEES 3,413.00
(17) 1002: CONCESSIONS 12,468.00
(9) 1003: INSTRUCTION FEES 10,612.00
(2) 1004: CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (955.19)
(1) 1101: PARK RESERVATION 110.00
(7) 1201: STREET OPENING 375.00
(4) 1202: YARD WASTE FEES 1,565.00
(1) 1203: CEMETERY FEES 625.00
(7) 1205: ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 850.00
(1) 1206: TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 700.00
(1) 1302: MISC REVENUES 1,000.00
(1) 1399: MISC RECIEPTS 375.00
(1) 1502: RENT 1,033.00
(2) 1605: ROTARY PARK LIGHT DONATIONS 500.00
(62) 9901: 130,424.05
(4) 9902: SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,100.00
(1) 9903: ROOM TAX 240.84
(3) 9914: COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 90.00
(2) SPEC: Special Assessments 1,043.56

TOTAL - ALL RECEIPT ITEMS: 1,118,745.34
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08/01/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2670'
GL Trx #: 45704
2ND QTR URBAN MASS TRANSIT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35,933.00
2ND QTR URBAN MASS TRANSIT 100-00000-43537-20300000 TAXI GRANT 35,933.00
35,933.00 35,933.00
08/02/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2528'
GL Trx #: 41560
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
08/03/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2531'
GL Trx #: 41564
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
08/03/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2532'
GL Trx #: 41565
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
08/03/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2533'
GL Trx #: 41566
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
08/03/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2672'
GL Trx #: 45706
RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,857.00
RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,857.00
4,857.00 4,857.00
08/10/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2540'
GL Trx #: 42197
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
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08/15/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2566"
GL Trx #: 42384
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
08/15/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2567'
GL Trx #: 42385
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
08/15/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2577"
GL Trx #: 42714
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 330,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 330,000.00
330,000.00 330,000.00
08/15/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2675"
GL Trx #: 46014
WEB PAYMENT - FURLOW - J914094-6 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 114.00
WEB PAYMENT - FURLOW - J914094-6 100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 114.00
114.00 114.00
08/15/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2750"
GL Trx #: 47226
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 114.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 114.00
114.00 114.00
08/17/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2575"
GL Trx #: 42712
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 100.00
100.00 100.00
08/17/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2576"
GL Trx #: 42713
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80





12/09/2016 07:46 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 3/8
User: LANA FOR POST DATES FROM 08/01/2016 TO 08/31/2016
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/17/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2584"
GL Trx #: 42716
TRANSFER FROM WISC 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,200,000.00
TRANSFER TO CHECKING 400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00
08/18/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2583"
GL Trx #: 42715
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 114.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 114.00
114.00 114.00
08/22/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2585"
GL Trx #: 42738
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 586,156.18
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 586,156.18
586,156.18 586,156.18
08/23/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2589"
GL Trx #: 42767
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 10,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
08/23/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2590"
GL Trx #: 42866
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 100,000.00
100,000.00 100,000.00
08/24/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2587"
GL Trx #: 42765
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
08/24/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2588"
GL Trx #: 42766
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
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08/25/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2591"
GL Trx #: 42863
WEB PAYMENT OSTRANDER C514477-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT OSTRANDER C514477-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
08/25/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2592"
GL Trx #: 42864
WEB PAYMENT MORGAN - D152170-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT MORGAN - D152170-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
08/25/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2593"
GL Trx #: 42865
WEB PAYMENT OLSON - C947718-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 861.00
WEB PAYMENT OLSON - C947718-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 861.00
861.00 861.00
08/26/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2597"
GL Trx #: 43329
WEB PAYMENT JOZEFOWICZ - C949949-100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 111.40
WEB PAYMENT JOZEFOWICZ - C949949-100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 111.40
111.40 111.40
08/29/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2603"
GL Trx #: 43314
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18,786.15
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18,786.15
PRIMARY CHECKING 225-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 59.99
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 59.99
PRIMARY CHECKING 250-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5.65
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 250-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5.65
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,793.17
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,793.17
24,644.96 24,644.96
08/29/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2598"
GL Trx #: 43330
WEB PAYMENT-BAILEY-C946646-1 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT-BAILEY-C946646-1 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
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08/29/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2599'
GL Trx #: 43331
WEB PAYMENT WILLIAMS C946541-1 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT WILLIAMS C946541-1 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2605'
GL Trx #: 43333
WEB PAYMENT-BARREAU-PAYPLAN 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 78.40
WEB PAYMENT-BARREAU-PAYPLAN 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 78.40
78.40 78.40
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2606'
GL Trx #: 43334
WEB PAYMENT-PERCIVAL-I500591 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
WEB PAYMENT-PERCIVAL-I500591 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2607'
GL Trx #: 43335
WEB PAYMENT-WEAVER-C946522-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
WEB PAYMENT-WEAVER-C946522-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2608'
GL Trx #: 43336
WEB PAYMENT-BARTELT-C949951-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT-BARTELT-C949951-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2609'
GL Trx #: 43337
WEB PAYMENT-LAST-C946650-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT-LAST-C946650-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2665'
GL Trx #: 45680
RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,177.93
RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 3,177.93
3,177.93 3,177.93





12/09/2016 07:46 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 6/8
User: LANA FOR POST DATES FROM 08/01/2016 TO 08/31/2016
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2668"
GL Trx #: 45683
RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE PROGRAM 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,123.05
RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE PROGRAM 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 2,123.05
2,123.05 2,123.05
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2671"
GL Trx #: 45705
RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 52,626.45
RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 52,626.45
52,626.45 52,626.45
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2673"'
GL Trx #: 45707
RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 604.91
RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 604.91
604.91 604.91
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2677"'
GL Trx #: 46223
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,080,589.82
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVARLE 2,080,589.82
2,080,589.82 2,080,589.82
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2678"
GL Trx #: 46224
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 14,030.67
REBATE 300-00000-48113-41700000 REBATE 14,030.67
14,030.67 14,030.67
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2743"
GL Trx #: 47180
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,144.52
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 6,144.52
6,144.52 6,144.52
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2744'
GL Trx #: 47181
TO RECORD CHARTER FRANCISE FEES 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34,715.99
TO RECORD CHARTER FRANCISE FEES 100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,715.99
34,715.99 34,715.99
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08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2746"'
GL Trx #: 47221
TO RECORD DEBT COLLECTION 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,055.20
TO RECORD DEBT COLLECTION 603-00000-25300 ADVANCE FROM GENERAI FUI 2,055.20
2,055.20 2,055.20
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2748"
GL Trx #: 47224
TO RECORD DANE COUNTY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 127.38
TO RECORD DANE COUNTY PAYMENT 100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 127.38
127.38 127.38
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2749"
GL Trx #: 47225
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSIT TO BANK 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 556.12
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSIT TO BANK 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 556.12
556.12 556.12
08/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2752"
GL Trx #: 47228
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 330.06
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 330.06
330.06 330.06
4,491,272.24  4,491,272.24
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 2,159,953.14
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 2,080,589.82
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 5,414.93
TAXI GRANT 100-00000-43537-20300000 35,933.00
BUILDING 100-00000-44300-32200000 114.00
MISC. REVENUE 100-00000-46110-10100000 127.38
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 34,715.99
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 330.06
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 2,123.05
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 604.91
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 604,942.33
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 604,942.33
PRIMARY CHECKING 225-00000-11100 59.99
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 59.99
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 440,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 440,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 250-00000-11100 5.65
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 250-00000-11302 5.65

PRIMARY CHECKING

261-00000-11100

5,793.

17
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WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 5,793.17
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 18,887.67
REBATE 300-00000-48113-41700000 14,030.67
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 4,857.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 1,200,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400-00000-11302 1,200,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 61,382.29
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 59,327.09
ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 603-00000-25300 2,055.20

GRAND TOTAL: 4,491,024.24 4,491,024.24
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

08/06/2015 3 52233 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 106.11
08/06/2015 3 52234 005185 AM SOLUTIONS 44,795.16
08/06/2015 3 52235 003110 ATLAS BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC 672.00
08/06/2015 3 52236 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
08/06/2015 3 52237 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 75.00
08/06/2015 3 52238 005218 DONOVAN BROOKE 31.10
08/06/2015 3 52239 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 209.98
08/06/2015 3 52240 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 82.71
08/06/2015 3 52241 005215 CITY OF VERONA 233.78
08/06/2015 3 52242 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
08/06/2015 3 52243 005220 JEFFREY CYR 180.00
08/06/2015 3 52244 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 106.98
08/06/2015 3 52245 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
08/06/2015 3 52246 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
08/06/2015 3 52247 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 5,457.00
08/06/2015 3 52248 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4,493.25
08/06/2015 3 52249 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 124.00
08/06/2015 3 52250 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 6,238.50
08/06/2015 3 52251 004841 E & N HUGHES CO INC 311,678.78
08/06/2015 3 52252 005216 ESTATE OF MARILYN GRANRUD 822.38
08/06/2015 3 52253 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 52.22
08/06/2015 3 52254 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 14,191.42
08/06/2015 3 52255 005213 FOUR GUYZ IN DINNER JACKETS, LLC 500.00
08/06/2015 3 52256 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 120.00
08/06/2015 3 52257 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
08/06/2015 3 52258 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 510.45
08/06/2015 3 52259 004677 HELLO BOOKING INC 1,000.00
08/06/2015 3 52260 005054 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 4,500.00
08/06/2015 3 52261 000504 TERRY KAHL 60.00
08/06/2015 3 52262 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 294.00
08/06/2015 3 52263 004254 LILY KILFOY 60.00
08/06/2015 3 52264 005158 THOMAS KINNEY 72.00
08/06/2015 3 52265 000532 TODD KRCMA 72.00
08/06/2015 3 52266 005096 SARA LENZ 760.00
08/06/2015 3 52267 004192 LEVEL UP LLC 2,805.50
08/06/2015 3 52268 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 140.00
08/06/2015 3 52269 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 350.00
08/06/2015 3 52270 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
08/06/2015 3 52271 005219 RUTH PHILLIPS 35.00
08/06/2015 3 52272 005115 WANDA PUGH 23.68
08/06/2015 3 52273 001642 REINDERS INC. 206.89
08/06/2015 3 52274 001215 RICOH USA INC 145.31
08/06/2015 3 52275 004684 AUSTIN SCHEEL 204.00
08/06/2015 3 52276 004084 ROBERT SCHENK 18.00
08/06/2015 3 52277 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 285.00
08/06/2015 3 52278 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 30,865.34
08/06/2015 3 52279 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 421.36
08/06/2015 3 52280 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 41.80
08/06/2015 3 52281 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 44.34
08/06/2015 3 52282 000942 UPS STORE 1,219.47
08/06/2015 3 52283 005214 UW- MADISON 135.00
08/06/2015 3 52284 005145 ADAM VOGT 90.00
08/06/2015 3 52285 002749 WAILIN' JENNYS INC. 10,500.00
08/06/2015 3 52286 004754 WISCONSIN LOGOS, LLC 240.00
08/06/2015 3 52287 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 425.00
08/06/2015 3 52288 000150 AUXIANT 29,689.79
08/06/2015 3 52289 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 13,958.09
08/06/2015 3 52290 001619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 163.00
08/06/2015 3 52291 005222 DARCY OR PRESELY LALIMO 41.50
08/06/2015 3 52292 002995 STOTON CYCLE INC 75.00
08/13/2015 3 52298 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,969.75
08/13/2015 3 52299 004121 AFLAC 296.53
08/13/2015 3 52300 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 101.88
08/13/2015 3 52301 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 111.45
08/13/2015 3 52302 000143 AT&T 136.79
08/13/2015 3 52303 005221 BRICKS 4 KIDZ 1,875.00
08/13/2015 3 52304 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 247.59
08/13/2015 3 52305 005230 COAKLEY BROTHERS 1,064.00
08/13/2015 3 52306 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 311.99
08/13/2015 3 52307 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 88.00
08/13/2015 3 52308 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,433.55
08/13/2015 3 52309 005224 EASTWOOD CONDO ASSOCIATION 600.00
08/13/2015 3 52310 005007 EMPATHIA INC 375.00
08/13/2015 3 52311 003374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 140.00
08/13/2015 3 52312 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 76.04
08/13/2015 3 52313 002964 HALQUIST STONE 214.30
08/13/2015 3 52314 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
08/13/2015 3 52315 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
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08/13/2015 3 52316 000472 INKWORKS INC 97.88
08/13/2015 3 52317 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,520.00
08/13/2015 3 52318 005186 WILLIAM JEPSEN 740.25
08/13/2015 3 52319 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 391.00
08/13/2015 3 52320 000508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 264.87
08/13/2015 3 52321 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 54.95
08/13/2015 3 52322 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 5.75
08/13/2015 3 52323 004895 M & M OFFICE INTERIORS INC 1,271.00
08/13/2015 3 52324 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 299.04
08/13/2015 3 52325 005228 JAMIE MCCLOSKEY 180.00
08/13/2015 3 52326 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 197.94
08/13/2015 3 52327 001339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 300.62
08/13/2015 3 52328 005225 NORTHERN ESCORW, INC 165,618.72
08/13/2015 3 52329 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 64.00
08/13/2015 3 52330 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 343.46
08/13/2015 3 52331 005048 PARTSMASTER 25.15
08/13/2015 3 52332 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 64.00
08/13/2015 3 52333 001215 RICOH USA INC 390.29
08/13/2015 3 52334 000794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 75.00
08/13/2015 3 52335 000801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 70,170.99
08/13/2015 3 52336 003453 STONE TRANSPORT 292.52
08/13/2015 3 52337 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 41.95
08/13/2015 3 52338 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 260.92
08/13/2015 3 52339 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 25,714.74
08/13/2015 3 52340 000873 STRANG INC 1,485.75
08/13/2015 3 52341 000876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 1,192.00
08/13/2015 3 52342 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 7.62
08/13/2015 3 52343 005231 TRICIA SUESS 345.00
08/13/2015 3 52344 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 150.00
08/13/2015 3 52345 002236 US CELLULAR 91.00
08/13/2015 3 52346 002810 UWHC 40.00
08/13/2015 3 52347 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 4.70
08/13/2015 3 52348 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 1,170.00
08/13/2015 3 52349 004045 VIKING EMBROIDERY 1,050.00
08/13/2015 3 52350 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 3,082.97
08/13/2015 3 52351 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 38.00
08/13/2015 3 52352 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 224.00
08/14/2015 3 178 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,106.46
08/14/2015 3 179 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 7,594.07
08/14/2015 3 180 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 9,652.06
08/20/2015 3 52353 003172 ALDI 5,535.82
08/20/2015 3 52354 002554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 72.00
08/20/2015 3 52355 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 433.88
08/20/2015 3 52356 003145 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 161.32
08/20/2015 3 52357 002752 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO 2,500.00
08/20/2015 3 52358 000150 AUXIANT 17,860.88
08/20/2015 3 52359 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 316.97
08/20/2015 3 52360 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 408.21
08/20/2015 3 52361 003433 COURIER HUB 37.00
08/20/2015 3 52362 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,627.90
08/20/2015 3 52363 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 143.48
08/20/2015 3 52364 002536 DIMENSION IV 6,824.30
08/20/2015 3 52365 005233 EASTSIDE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC 1,700.00
08/20/2015 3 52366 000351 FASTENAL COMPANY 691.37
08/20/2015 3 52367 005226 LINDA GIBBS 30.00
08/20/2015 3 52368 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 140.00
08/20/2015 3 52369 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 146.00
08/20/2015 3 52370 000472 INKWORKS INC 80.50
08/20/2015 3 52371 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 332.50
08/20/2015 3 52372 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,104.20
08/20/2015 3 52373 005232 JOE DANIELS CONSTRUCTION 1,368.10
08/20/2015 3 52374 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 1,591.80
08/20/2015 3 52375 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 456.00
08/20/2015 3 52376 004254 LILY KILFOY 100.00
08/20/2015 3 52377 005158 THOMAS KINNEY 72.00
08/20/2015 3 52378 003090 VICKIE KITTLESON 57.42
08/20/2015 3 52379 000532 TODD KRCMA 180.00
08/20/2015 3 52380 000545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 7.98
08/20/2015 3 52381 004202 MARCO INC 261.61
08/20/2015 3 52382 005237 NIC MASON 180.00
08/20/2015 3 52383 000610 MELLI LAW S.C. 1,890.00
08/20/2015 3 52384 005198 NORTHSTAR ARTISTS, LLC 6,250.00
08/20/2015 3 52385 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
08/20/2015 3 52386 000724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 244 .88
08/20/2015 3 52387 004705 CHRISTOPHER PROST 144.00
08/20/2015 3 52388 000749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 88.82
08/20/2015 3 52389 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 220.50
08/20/2015 3 52390 000776 ROUNDYS 820.89
08/20/2015 3 52391 004684 AUSTIN SCHEEL 324.00
08/20/2015 3 52392 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 632.67
08/20/2015 3 52393 004683 COLE SPANGLER 18.00
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08/20/2015 3 52394 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 297.00
08/20/2015 3 52395 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 87.15
08/20/2015 3 52396 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 2,174.80
08/20/2015 3 52397 005236 TASER TRAINING ACADEMY 390.00
08/20/2015 3 52398 005234 THE FRYE AGENCY 1,500.00
08/20/2015 3 52399 000917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 1,273.00
08/20/2015 3 52400 004045 VIKING EMBROIDERY 85.00
08/20/2015 3 52401 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 8,164.89
08/20/2015 3 52402 004871 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 367.80
08/20/2015 3 52403 005223 WISC STATE FIRE INSPECTORS ASSOC 30.00
08/20/2015 3 52404 001021 WISC SUPREME COURT 40.00
08/20/2015 3 52405 005229 WISCONSIN PARKOUR 350.00
08/20/2015 3 52406 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 1,254.85
08/21/2015 3 181 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,242.79
08/21/2015 3 182 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 6,869.99
08/21/2015 3 183 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 449.00
08/27/2015 3 52411 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 587.54
08/27/2015 3 52412 003145 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 23.59
08/27/2015 3 52413 000150 AUXIANT 9,682.26
08/27/2015 3 52414 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 35.00
08/27/2015 3 52415 003866 BLISS COMMUNICATIONS INC 1,355.00
08/27/2015 3 52416 002891 CASCADE FALLS 920.00
08/27/2015 3 52417 004272 CHOICE1l HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 99.80
08/27/2015 3 52418 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 82.71
08/27/2015 3 52419 000257 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA 210.00
08/27/2015 3 52420 003083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 566.16
08/27/2015 3 52421 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
08/27/2015 3 52422 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,226.25
08/27/2015 3 52423 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 20.10
08/27/2015 3 52424 003227 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 1,798.27
08/27/2015 3 52425 000334 ELLSWORTH WELDING 1,000.00
08/27/2015 3 52426 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 144.10
08/27/2015 3 52427 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 175.50
08/27/2015 3 52428 004130 MIKE OR SUSAN HEGER 136.80
08/27/2015 3 52429 001444 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 272.96
08/27/2015 3 52430 000458 HOMETOWN NEWS 1,604.63
08/27/2015 3 52431 005241 JAGAT PETROLEUM, LLC 500.00
08/27/2015 3 52432 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 848.68
08/27/2015 3 52433 000504 TERRY KAHL 228.00
08/27/2015 3 52434 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 101.95
08/27/2015 3 52435 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 1,061.34
08/27/2015 3 52436 004701 CRAIG MASON 180.00
08/27/2015 3 52437 004224 NEWS PUBLISHING CO INC 618.36
08/27/2015 3 52438 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 93.40
08/27/2015 3 52439 001882 PARADIGM AGENCY 7,990.00
08/27/2015 3 52440 001882 PARADIGM AGENCY 3,750.00
08/27/2015 3 52441 003868 PITNEY BOWES INC 2,108.53
08/27/2015 3 52442 001460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 1,500.00
08/27/2015 3 52443 000776 ROUNDYS 739.83
08/27/2015 3 52444 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 3,526.04
08/27/2015 3 52445 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 6,880.22
08/27/2015 3 52446 001937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 12,341.15
08/27/2015 3 52447 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 17,538.23
08/27/2015 3 52448 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,091.65
08/27/2015 3 52449 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 14.08
08/27/2015 3 52450 000942 UPS STORE 205.99
08/27/2015 3 52451 002236 US CELLULAR 1,712.15
08/27/2015 3 52452 002810 UWHC 8.00
08/27/2015 3 52453 005227 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, SC 220.00
08/27/2015 3 52454 005240 JONATHON WALTERS 25.00
08/27/2015 3 52455 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 510.00
08/27/2015 3 52456 001019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 15.15
3 TOTALS:

Total of 221 Checks: 970,416.12
Less 1 Void Checks: 30.00
Total of 220 Disbursements: 970,386.12
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08/01/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2526'
GL Trx #: 41558
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216523 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 2,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
08/11/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2669'
GL Trx #: 45703
OH SHOW DEPOSIT BROMBERG 245-55190-50344-50216530 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 4,250.00
OH SHOW DEPOSIT BROMBERG 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,250.00
4,250.00 4,250.00
08/15/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2572!
GL Trx #: 42711
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216524 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 6,250.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,250.00
6,250.00 6,250.00
08/22/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2586'
GL Trx #: 42739
CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 207-57342-50820-20711100 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 75,471.75
CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 207-57342-50820-20711300 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 510,334.43
ADMINSTRATION- FIRST AMERICAN WIRE 207-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 350.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 586,156.18
586,156.18 586,156.18
08/29/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2614'
GL Trx #: 43316
CAPITAL - LAND ACQUISITION 205-57150-50860 CAPITAL - LAND ACQUISIT. 40,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40,000.00
40,000.00 40,000.00
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2516'
GL Trx #: 41162
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 16,366.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16,366.25
16,366.25 16,366.25
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2618'
GL Trx #: 43720
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216525 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 4,250.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,250.00
4,250.00 4,250.00
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08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2619'
GL Trx #: 43721
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216529 QOPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 1,250.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,250.00
1,250.00 1,250.00
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2657'
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-55200-50340-31500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 77.28
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-51420-50212-40800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 166.26
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 40.00
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 283.54
283.54 283.54
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2658'
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 32.90
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-53300-50212-50600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 62.73
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.63
95.63 95.63
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2659'
RECORD OOPS - SULLIVAN 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 155.04
RECORD OOPS - SULLIVAN 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 155.04
155.04 155.04
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2660'
RECORD OOPS - MACDONALD 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 51.21
RECORD OOPS - MACDONALD 215-55110-50313-51000000 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 27.25
RECORD OOPS - MACDONALD 217-55110-50500 DESIGNATED 7.25
RECORD OOPS - MACDONALD 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7.25
RECORD OOPS - MACDONALD 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 78.46
85.71 85.71
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2661'
GL Trx #: 45676
RECORD OOPS - KELLOGG & KROPF 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 113.22
RECORD OOPS - KELLOGG & KROPF 100-51420-50212-40800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 123.42
RECORD OOPS - KELLOGG & KROPF 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 236.64

236.64 236.64
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08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2662'
GL Trx #: 45677
RECORD OOPS - FRISCH 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 9.75
RECORD OOPS - FRISCH 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9.75
9.75 9.75
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2663'
OOPS PAYMENT - DEMCAK 100-51510-50310-40900000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 91.97
OOPS PAYMENT - DEMCAK 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 91.97
91.97 91.97
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2664"'
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 165.00
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 165.00
165.00 165.00
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2666"
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 7,468.56
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7,468.56
7,468.56 7,468.56
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2667'
RECORD WI SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 1,794.87
RECORD WI SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,794.87
1,794.87 1,794.87
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2674'
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 3,937.50
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,937.50
3,937.50 3,937.50
08/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2676"
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 395,357.98
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 395,357.98
395,357.98 395,357.98
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08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2742"
GL Trx #: 47179
REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 10,660.11
REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10,660.11
10,660.11 10,660.11
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2745"
GL Trx #: 47182
EBC OVERAGE 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 1,493.40
EBC OVERAGE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,493.40
1,493.40 1,493.40
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2747"
GL Trx #: 47222
EBC OVERAGE 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 1,493.40
EBC OVERAGE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,493.40
1,493.40 1,493.40
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2751'
GL Trx #: 47227
TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 183.48
TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 183.48
183.48 183.48
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2753"
GL Trx #: 47229
TO TEMP RECORD 36.60 100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 36.60
TO TEMP RECORD 36.60 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 36.60
36.60 36.60
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2754"
GL Trx #: 47230
TO TEMP RECORD NSF CHECK 100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 94.00
TO TEMP RECORD NSF CHECK 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 94.00
94.00 94.00
08/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2778'
GL Trx #: 47827
TO TEMP RECORD 36.60 100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 36.60
TO TEMP RECORD 36.60 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 36.60
36.60 36.60
1,084,202.21 1,084,202.21
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TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 13,770.03
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 1,794.87
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 165.00
MISC. REVENUE 100-00000-46110-10100000 94.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 10,660.11
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40800000 289.68
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 338.52
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40900000 91.97
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 155.87
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-50600000 62.73
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 40.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55200-50340-31500000 77.28
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 40,000.00
CAPITAL - LAND ACQUISITION 205-57150-50860 40,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 586,156.18
ADMINSTRATION 207-57120-50850 350.00
CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 207-57342-50820-20711100 75,471.75
CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 207-57342-50820-20711300 510,334.43
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 78.46
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 51.21
PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 215-55110-50313-51000000 27.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 7.25
DESIGNATED 217-55110-50500 7.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 413,357.98
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 395,357.98
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216523 2,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216524 6,250.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216525 4,250.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216529 1,250.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50216530 4,250.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 7,468.56
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 7,468.56
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 20,303.75
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 20,303.75
GRAND TOTAL: 1,081,142.21 1,081,142.21
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
100-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 7,914,655.00 5,694,958.65 0.00 2,219,696.35 71.95
100-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,000.00 3,369.21 2,144.78 1,630.79 67.38
100-00000-41310 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00 0.00
100-00000-41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-41312 WATER UTILITY PILOT 375,000.00 0.00 0.00 375,000.00 0.00
100-00000-41313 WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-41320 SHA PILOT 47,000.00 23,170.32 0.00 23,829.68 49.30
100-00000-41321 DCHA PILOT 8,000.00 7,619.67 0.00 380.33 95.25
100-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42110 STORM SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42120 SANITARY SEWER (P & I) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42130 WATER MAIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42140 SIDEWALK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42150 STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42160 WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 0.00 9,900.00 700.00 (9,900.00) 100.00
100-00000-43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 557,682.00 83,652.34 0.00 474,029.66 15.00
100-00000-43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 219,160.00 219,160.11 0.00 (0.11) 100.00
100-00000-43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 36,000.00 32,193.72 0.00 3,806.28 89.43
100-00000-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 48,000.00 48,562.00 0.00 (562.00) 101.17
100-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00
100-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 3,435.00 0.00 (3,435.00) 100.00
100-00000-43523 COPS GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 527,212.00 278,703.46 0.00 248,508.54 52.86
100-00000-43533 STATE AID - STREETS 51,000.00 25,467.86 0.00 25,532.14 49.94
100-00000-43537 TAXI GRANT 140,000.00 71,866.00 35,933.00 68,134.00 51.33
100-00000-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 34,000.00 32,308.14 0.00 1,691.86 95.02
100-00000-43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43691 STATE GRANTS- EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 52,000.00 55,535.54 0.00 (3,535.54) 106.80
100-00000-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 31,632.00 19,984.21 352.82 11,647.79 63.18
100-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43810 GRANTS- FROM UTILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 18,000.00 16,855.00 0.00 1,145.00 93.64
100-00000-44111 OPERATORS 12,000.00 9,915.00 575.00 2,085.00 82.63
100-00000-44120 CIGARETTE 800.00 700.00 0.00 100.00 87.50
100-00000-44150 MISC. LICENSE 7,000.00 5,962.50 45.00 1,037.50 85.18
100-00000-44210 DOG 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
100-00000-44300 BUILDING 75,000.00 57,109.63 2,347.40 17,890.37 76.15
100-00000-44310 ELECTRICAL 25,000.00 17,103.55 460.00 7,896.45 68.41
100-00000-44320 PLUMBING 14,000.00 15,098.75 495.00 (1,098.75) 107.85
100-00000-44330 HEATING 9,000.00 13,268.84 580.00 (4,268.84) 147.43
100-00000-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 500.00 4,643.72 452.64 (4,143.72) 928.74
100-00000-44900 MISC 20,000.00 53,430.06 2,810.00 (33,430.06) 267.15
100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 95,000.00 82,149.66 7,346.94 12,850.34 86.47
100-00000-45130 PARKING FINES 15,000.00 17,328.00 989.00 (2,328.00) 115.52
100-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 5,000.00 4,177.36 127.38 822.64 83.55
100-00000-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 10,000.00 7,980.00 770.00 2,020.00 79.80
100-00000-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 5,000.00 12,047.49 101.30 (7,047.49) 240.95
100-00000-46220 FIRE DEPT FEES 146,000.00 144,241.00 71,573.50 1,759.00 98.80
100-00000-46290 MVD FEES 17,000.00 3,791.24 1,663.40 13,208.76 22.30
100-00000-46300 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 0.00 4,420.00 850.00 (4,420.00) 100.00
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100-00000-46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 12,000.00 3,775.85 0.00 8,224.15 31.47
100-00000-46311 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46312 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MOWING 0.00 3,400.00 510.00 (3,400.00) 100.00
100-00000-46313 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-SNOW 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
100-00000-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 740,000.00 2,777.50 0.00 737,222.50 0.38
100-00000-46430 STREET OPENING 6,000.00 2,750.00 375.00 3,250.00 45.83
100-00000-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 17,000.00 18,245.00 1,565.00 (1,245.00) 107.32
100-00000-46540 CEMETERY FEES 19,000.00 17,271.00 1,131.00 1,729.00 90.90
100-00000-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 0.00 984.00 135.00 (984.00) 100.00
100-00000-46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES 0.00 (133.64) 0.00 133.64 100.00
100-00000-46600 MISC REV - SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46610 NEWSLETTER 0.00 348.00 47.00 (348.00) 100.00
100-00000-46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 5,000.00 3,860.00 1,400.00 1,140.00 77.20
100-00000-46750 RECREATION 54,214.00 37,696.67 520.00 16,517.33 69.53
100-00000-46751 SWIM POND 58,000.00 59,426.86 20,561.00 (1,426.86) 102.46
100-00000-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 113,096.00 61,977.81 8,262.00 51,118.19 54.80
100-00000-46753 MEDIA CONSULTATION/MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 135,000.00 69,311.63 34,715.99 65,688.37 51.34
100-00000-46756 UNDERWRITING 3,500.00 1,825.00 1,375.00 1,675.00 52.14
100-00000-46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 2,000.00 399.00 0.00 1,601.00 19.95
100-00000-46758 CABLE - EQUIPMENT FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 1,500.00 2,270.00 0.00 (770.00) 151.33
100-00000-47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 15,400.00 15,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO 35,400.00 35,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 13,200.00 13,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 18,000.00 12,000.00 1,500.00 6,000.00 66.67
100-00000-48100 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48110 INTEREST 36,000.00 7,877.91 387.50 28,122.09 21.88
100-00000-48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 0.00 314.42 0.00 (314.42) 100.00
100-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 7,464.02 2,123.05 (7,464.02) 100.00
100-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 15,000.00 630.41 630.41 14,369.59 4.20
100-00000-48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 0.00 529.01 0.00 (529.01) 100.00
100-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 12,396.00 8,264.00 2,066.00 4,132.00 66.67
100-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME 2,800.00 2,350.00 200.00 450.00 83.93
100-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 225.00 0.00 (225.00) 100.00
100-00000-48311 SALE TREES- STREET DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 0.00 1,450.00 0.00 (1,450.00) 100.00
100-00000-48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 0.00 7,662.00 3,831.00 (7,662.00) 100.00
100-00000-48420 INSURANCE- REBATE 0.00 20,162.00 0.00 (20,162.00) 100.00
100-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 21,542.00 12,067.00 0.00 9,475.00 56.02
100-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 8,000.00 5,085.66 524.00 2,914.34 63.57
100-00000-48504 DONATIONS TOWNSHIPS 42,501.00 17,426.50 0.00 25,074.50 41.00
100-00000-48505 DONATIONS CENTER 29,500.00 15,991.01 511.50 13,508.99 54.21
100-00000-48506 DONATIONS FRIENDSHIP FUND 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
100-00000-48507 DONATIONS SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 1,000.00 55.00 0.00 945.00 5.50
100-00000-48509 DONATIONS SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 (40,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-48510 DONATIONS UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48511 DONATIONS- MEMORY WALK 0.00 1,125.00 850.00 (1,125.00) 100.00
100-00000-48512 DONATIONS-SEN CNTR LOAN CLOSET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 110,737.00 60,074.66 11,031.90 50,662.34 54.25
100-00000-48521 SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 6,000.00 450.00 0.00 5,550.00 7.50
100-00000-48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 8,650.00 5,807.32 725.92 2,842.68 67.14
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100-00000-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 6,000.00 3,024.55 604.91 2,975.45 50.41
100-00000-48525 DONATIONS -REC DEPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000.00 8,090.00 1,000.00 (3,090.00) 161.80
100-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
100-00000-48542 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 1,749.96 0.00 (1,749.96) 100.00
100-00000-48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 (1,500.00) 100.00
100-00000-48570 TREE DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48571 HEGGESTAD ARBOR/OAK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48572 DIVERSITY DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49243 TRANSFER IN - FIRE PENSION FND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49260 TRANSFER IN - ECON DEV RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49300 SURPLUS 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
100-00000-49555 TRANSFER IN - CABLE RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 12,595,177.00 7,671,668.14 226,900.34 4,923,508.86 60.91
TOTAL REVENUES 12,595,177.00 7,671,668.14 226,900.34 4,923,508.86 60.91
Expenditures
Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE
100-51100-50110 SALARIES 43,200.00 27,000.00 3,600.00 16,200.00 62.50
100-51100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,305.00 2,065.52 275.40 1,239.48 62.50
100-51100-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 500.00 55.58 0.00 444 .42 11.12
Total Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE 47,005.00 29,121.10 3,875.40 17,883.90 61.95
Dept 51200-JUDICIAL
100-51200-50110 SALARIES 12,530.00 7,932.70 961.54 4,597.30 63.31
100-51200-50120 WAGES 26,834.00 15,998.91 1,939.52 10,835.09 59.62
100-51200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,782.00 2,944.22 358.27 1,837.78 61.57
100-51200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,149.00 3,299.17 399.90 3,849.83 46.15
100-51200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,300.00 1,032.84 0.00 267.16 79.45
100-51200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 500.00 207.68 0.00 292.32 41.54
100-51200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 6,830.18 82.10 3,169.82 68.30
Total Dept 51200-JUDICIAL 63,095.00 38,245.70 3,741.33 24,849.30 60.62
Dept 51300-LEGAL
100-51300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 80,000.00 46,536.46 11,234.88 33,463.54 58.17
100-51300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 11,000.00 10,380.52 0.00 619.48 94.37
100-51300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51300-LEGAL 91,500.00 56,916.98 11,234.88 34,583.02 62.20
Dept 51400-MAYOR
100-51400-50110 SALARIES 61,301.00 38,517.60 4,668.80 22,783.40 62.83
100-51400-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,735.00 5,606.46 683.01 3,128.54 64.18
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100-51400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,816.00 11,488.56 1,436.07 7,327.44 61.06
100-51400-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,500.00 670.95 296.55 829.05 44.73
100-51400-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 8,000.00 7,402.46 160.00 597.54 92.53
100-51400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,300.00 1,762.16 256.62 (462.16) 135.55
100-51400-50399 BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES PROJECT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51400-MAYOR 100,152.00 65,448.19 7,501.05 34,703.81 65.35
Dept 51420-CLERK
100-51420-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50120 WAGES 100,878.00 66,679.75 9,030.89 34,198.25 66.10
100-51420-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 29.51 0.00 (29.51) 100.00
100-51420-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 13,289.00 8,255.27 1,124.70 5,033.73 62.12
100-51420-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,945.00 17,127.33 2,141.21 1,817.67 90.41
100-51420-50210 TELEPHONE 4,000.00 2,275.46 481.82 1,724.54 56.89
100-51420-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,850.00 1,412.02 798.56 2,437.98 36.68
100-51420-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 102.00 0.00 (102.00) 100.00
100-51420-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 5,300.00 8,481.41 264.03 (3,181.41) 160.03
100-51420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 3,039.75 0.00 (3,039.75) 100.00
100-51420-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 8,000.00 39.98 0.00 7,960.02 0.50
Total Dept 51420-CLERK 154,262.00 107,442.48 13,841.21 46,819.52 69.65
Dept 51440-ELECTION
100-51440-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 7,000.00 10,742.31 3,263.64 (3,742.31) 153.46
100-51440-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,200.00 379.80 159.77 820.20 31.65
100-51440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 6,000.00 7,356.17 841.86 (1,356.17) 122.60
Total Dept 51440-ELECTION 14,200.00 18,478.28 4,265.27 (4,278.28) 130.13
Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR
100-51510-50110 SALARIES 96,444.00 61,593.12 7,774.40 34,850.88 63.86
100-51510-50120 WAGES 94,848.00 60,163.94 7,372.80 34,684.06 63.43
100-51510-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 27.13 0.00 (27.13) 100.00
100-51510-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,260.00 17,719.65 2,210.35 9,540.35 65.00
100-51510-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 43,574.00 26,747.52 3,422.81 16,826.48 61.38
100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51510-50211 POSTAGE 18,500.00 3,578.78 253.02 14,921.22 19.34
100-51510-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 4,000.00 2,064.02 4.50 1,935.98 51.60
100-51510-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 47,000.00 52,155.00 0.00 (5,155.00) 110.97
100-51510-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 5,000.00 1,575.78 313.52 3,424.22 31.52
100-51510-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
100-51510-50219 TAXI GRANT 145,000.00 83,696.90 13,163.48 61,303.10 57.72
100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 46,350.00 32,991.65 3,694.09 13,358.35 71.18
100-51510-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,000.00 659.13 0.00 340.87 65.91
100-51510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR 533,976.00 342,972.62 38,208.97 191,003.38 64.23

Dept 51530-ASSESSOR
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100-51530-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51530-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000.00 44,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-51530-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
100-51530-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51530-ASSESSOR 47,500.00 44,000.00 0.00 3,500.00 92.63
Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT
100-51550-50110 SALARIES 74,069.00 46,885.03 5,697.60 27,183.97 63.30
100-51550-50120 WAGES 17,725.00 12,501.95 1,553.34 5,223.05 70.53
100-51550-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11,911.00 7,460.10 910.51 4,450.90 62.63
100-51550-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 8,188.00 3,101.08 374.43 5,086.92 37.87
100-51550-50190 TRAINING 1,500.00 540.00 0.00 960.00 36.00
100-51550-50210 TELEPHONE 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
100-51550-50211 POSTAGE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
100-51550-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 2,200.00 502.30 333.24 1,697.70 22.83
100-51550-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 495.41 24.98 504.59 49.54
100-51550-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 500.00 490.42 0.00 9.58 98.08
100-51550-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 4,255.90 336.00 5,744.10 42.56
Total Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 129,393.00 76,232.19 9,230.10 53,160.81 58.92
Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE
100-51800-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 70,000.00 4,365.40 66.68 65,634.60 6.24
Total Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE 70,000.00 4,365.40 66.68 65,634.60 6.24
Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
100-51900-50150 CITY SHARE EMPOLYMENT TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00
100-51900-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 60,000.00 49,781.58 0.00 10,218.42 82.97
100-51900-50300 MISC EXPENSES 0.00 49,500.00 0.00 (49,500.00) 100.00
Total Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 85,000.00 99,281.58 0.00 (14,281.58) 116.80
Dept 51930-INSURANCE
100-51930-50510 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 25,000.00 26,841.60 0.00 (1,841.60) 107.37
100-51930-50511 EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,500.00 1,240.20 0.00 259.80 82.68
100-51930-50512 EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY 7,000.00 5,645.70 0.00 1,354.30 80.65
100-51930-50513 AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE 30,000.00 21,875.70 0.00 8,124.30 72.92
100-51930-50514 BOILER/MACHINERY INSURANCE 1,700.00 589.20 0.00 1,110.80 34.66
100-51930-50515 PROPERTY INSURANCE 24,000.00 25,617.00 0.00 (1,617.00) 106.74
100-51930-50520 WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE 145,000.00 149,554.66 0.00 (4,554.66) 103.14
100-51930-50521 LIFE - DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51930-50523 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 11,000.00 8,474.57 0.00 2,525.43 77.04
Total Dept 51930-INSURANCE 245,200.00 239,838.63 0.00 5,361.37 97.81

Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT
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100-52100-50110 SALARIES 97,293.00 61,544.24 7,460.80 35,748.76 63.26
100-52100-50120 WAGES 1,298,522.00 833,825.89 94,953.00 464,696.11 64.21
100-52100-50122 WAGES - DISPATCH 298,757.00 182,401.57 22,880.29 116,355.43 61.05
100-52100-50123 WAGES - PART TIME PATROL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50125 OVERTIME - DISPATCH 12,000.00 8,590.39 2,068.81 3,409.61 71.59
100-52100-50126 OVERTIME 97,000.00 98,449.56 12,391.72 (1,449.56) 101.49
100-52100-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 19,500.00 9,623.33 0.00 9,876.67 49.35
100-52100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 275,371.00 193,494.01 22,881.92 81,876.99 70.27
100-52100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 387,898.00 248,499.03 31,739.02 139,398.97 64.06
100-52100-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50154 EYE GLASSES- POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50190 TRAINING 28,000.00 19,007.74 2,711.27 8,992.26 67.88
100-52100-50210 TELEPHONE 19,000.00 9,312.63 1,546.61 9,687.37 49.01
100-52100-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,500.00 1,608.00 0.00 (108.00) 107.20
100-52100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,500.00 11,381.78 551.00 33,118.22 25.58
100-52100-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 1,000.00 610.00 0.00 390.00 61.00
100-52100-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 17,000.00 11,119.35 1,045.00 5,880.65 65.41
100-52100-50241 DANE COM FEES 26,270.00 13,154.38 13,154.38 13,115.62 50.07
100-52100-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 13,000.00 5,971.21 0.00 7,028.79 45.93
100-52100-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 35,000.00 13,950.73 2,222.84 21,049.27 39.86
100-52100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 47,000.00 49,977.04 2,774.16 (2,977.04) 106.33
100-52100-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 27,400.00 25,091.38 402.69 2,308.62 91.57
100-52100-50395 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000.00 4,410.90 2,102.27 589.10 88.22
100-52100-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 7,970.00 7,970.00 (7,970.00) 100.00
100-52100-50397 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50398-30900000 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT 2,751,011.00 1,809,993.16 228,855.78 941,017.84 65.79
Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION
100-52200-50110 SALARIES 81,088.00 49,468.34 6,137.60 31,619.66 61.01
100-52200-50120 WAGES 91,621.00 55,211.52 4,662.40 36,409.48 60.26
100-52200-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 99,000.00 15,987.21 1,750.00 83,012.79 16.15
100-52200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 527.50 75.00 (527.50) 100.00
100-52200-50129 LONGEVITY - VOLUNTEERS 8,850.00 0.00 0.00 8,850.00 0.00
100-52200-50130 FIRE PENSION BENEFIT 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00
100-52200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,487.00 19,135.29 2,057.67 8,351.71 69.62
100-52200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 19,200.00 25,483.12 2,872.14 (6,283.12) 132.72
100-52200-50190 TRAINING 3,280.00 668.52 77.00 2,611.48 20.38
100-52200-50210 TELEPHONE 3,900.00 2,091.14 403.33 1,808.86 53.62
100-52200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
100-52200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
100-52200-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 5,000.00 2,484.00 312.00 2,516.00 49.68
100-52200-50220 UTILITIES 25,000.00 14,798.66 1,488.11 10,201.34 59.19
100-52200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,675.00 5,053.44 269.28 3,621.56 58.25
100-52200-50241 DANE CAD 2,950.00 0.00 0.00 2,950.00 0.00
100-52200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 8,000.00 8,398.00 603.28 (398.00) 104.98
100-52200-50300 MISC EXPENSES 250.00 151.76 12.56 98.24 60.70
100-52200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 350.00 8.29 0.00 341.71 2.37
100-52200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 2,475.00 615.00 0.00 1,860.00 24.85
100-52200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 8,500.00 3,153.52 377.76 5,346.48 37.10
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100-52200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 4,915.43 162.34 5,084.57 49.15
100-52200-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
100-52200-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00
100-52200-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION 444,326.00 208,150.74 21,260.47 236,175.26 46.85
Dept 52400-INSPECTION
100-52400-50110 SALARIES 5,121.00 0.00 0.00 5,121.00 0.00
100-52400-50120 WAGES 60,962.00 37,747.52 4,576.00 23,214.48 61.92
100-52400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 9,417.00 5,518.91 672.74 3,898.09 58.61
100-52400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,942.00 11,488.56 1,436.07 5,453.44 67.81
100-52400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 52400-INSPECTION 95,642.00 57,954.99 6,684.81 37,687.01 60.60
Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS
100-53200-50110 SALARIES 10,242.00 0.00 0.00 10,242.00 0.00
100-53200-50120 WAGES 66,366.00 32,798.00 3,976.00 33,568.00 49.42
100-53200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 10,917.00 4,797.31 580.33 6,119.69 43.94
100-53200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,313.00 11,488.56 1,436.07 12,824.44 47.25
100-53200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 154.56 14.74 (154.56) 100.00
100-53200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 17,000.00 7,052.17 862.91 9,947.83 41.48
100-53200-50220 UTILITIES 32,000.00 18,693.67 2,200.61 13,306.33 58.42
100-53200-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 2,200.00 297.18 35.74 1,902.82 13.51
100-53200-50222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 8,000.00 2,793.56 221.74 5,206.44 34.92
100-53200-50223 UTILITIES - FOOD PANTRY 3,000.00 1,522.97 224.18 1,477.03 50.77
100-53200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 5,014.85 934.11 4,985.15 50.15
100-53200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000.00 5,912.14 609.91 3,087.86 65.69
Total Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS 193,038.00 90,524.97 11,096.34 102,513.03 46.89
Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
100-53300-50110 SALARIES 58,251.00 64,102.95 5,691.20 (5,851.95) 110.05
100-53300-50120 WAGES 413,482.00 328,678.76 41,834.25 84,803.24 79.49
100-53300-50126 OVERTIME 16,500.00 6,254.00 319.50 10,246.00 37.90
100-53300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 12,571.00 (2,128.50) 921.25 14,699.50 (16.93)
100-53300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 68,224.00 53,716.44 6,856.76 14,507.56 78.74
100-53300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 152,244.00 87,875.31 12,255.17 64,368.69 57.72
100-53300-50210 TELEPHONE 2,800.00 1,604.96 225.16 1,195.04 57.32
100-53300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 5,600.00 2,925.71 77.73 2,674.29 52.24
100-53300-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000.00 12,518.28 1,101.59 31,481.72 28.45
100-53300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 295.00 0.00 (295.00) 100.00
100-53300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50220 UTILITIES 35,000.00 18,699.43 1,840.56 16,300.57 53.43
100-53300-50290 RENTING/LEASING EQMT - STREET 3,000.00 2,875.00 0.00 125.00 95.83
100-53300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 22,000.00 12,342.92 3,084.16 9,657.08 56.10

100-53300-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 2,081.94 100.47 2,918.06 41.64
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100-53300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 44,000.00 13,689.10 2,950.78 30,310.90 31.11
100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 68,000.00 49,228.89 8,501.43 18,771.11 72.40
100-53300-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
100-53300-50360 TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 17,000.00 23,539.69 5,500.00 (6,539.69) 138.47
100-53300-50361 TREE CONSULTANT - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50365 TREE GRANT INVENTORY - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 8,500.00 5,610.60 716.09 2,889.40 66.01
100-53300-50391 TOOL ALLOWANCE 500.00 482.08 0.00 17.92 96.42
Total Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 979,672.00 684,392.56 91,976.10 295,279.44 69.86
Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL
100-53310-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 80,000.00 33,558.80 0.00 46,441.20 41.95
Total Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL 80,000.00 33,558.80 0.00 46,441.20 41.95
Dept 53400-SIGNS AND MARKINGS
100-53400-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 22,000.00 6,963.06 4,045.74 15,036.94 31.65
Total Dept 53400-SIGNS AND MARKINGS 22,000.00 6,963.06 4,045.74 15,036.94 31.65
Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING
100-53420-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 130, 000.00 79,076.39 8,994.54 50,923.61 60.83
Total Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING 130, 000.00 79,076.39 8,994.54 50,923.61 60.83
Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
100-53440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 519.48 184.12 (519.48)  100.00
Total Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 0.00 519.48 184.12 (519.48)  100.00
Dept 53620-SANITATION
100-53620-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 530,000.00 303,715.90 36,226.75 226,284.10 57.30
100-53620-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 185,000.00 102,851.10 21,558.25 82,148.90 55.60
100-53620-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 53620-SANITATION 715,000.00 406,567.00 57,785.00 308,433.00 56.86
Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
100-54100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER
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100-54600-50110 SALARIES 61,008.00 38,050.99 4,612.81 22,957.01 62.37
100-54600-50120 WAGES 134,731.00 87,019.84 10,548.66 47,711.16 64.59
100-54600-50121 WAGES - SENIOR CASE MGMT. 126,738.00 55,591.68 6,739.20 71,146.32 43.86
100-54600-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 45,381.00 25,743.01 3,128.64 19,637.99 56.73
100-54600-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 63,553.00 38,871.04 4,858.88 24,681.96 61.16
100-54600-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50201 MEAL SITE REVS-TO COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50202 FOUNDATION GRANT 0.00 16,202.50 1,292.00 (16,202.50) 100.00
100-54600-50204 KITCHEN FUND 8,000.00 4,745.55 1,204.01 3,254.45 59.32
100-54600-50210 TELEPHONE 736.00 1,528.32 361.04 (792.32) 207.65
100-54600-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,000.00 1,414.13 160.00 1,585.87 47.14
100-54600-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,542.00 665.00 120.00 20,877.00 3.09
100-54600-50220 UTILITIES 23,000.00 14,012.64 1,554.86 8,987.36 60.92
100-54600-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 19,000.00 9,330.12 1,882.69 9,669.88 49.11
100-54600-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 2,000.00 1,482.93 45.00 517.07 74.15
100-54600-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 3,000.00 827.26 376.63 2,172.74 27.58
100-54600-50325 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,100.00 1,341.80 0.00 (241.80) 121.98
100-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 12,100.00 5,297.09 877.93 6,802.91 43.78
100-54600-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 236.67 7.00 (236.67) 100.00
100-54600-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
Total Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER 525,289.00 302,360.57 37,769.35 222,928.43 57.56
Dept 54910-CEMETERY
100-54910-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 20,000.00 11,875.00 2,375.00 8,125.00 59.38
100-54910-50300 MISC EXPENSES 16,000.00 13,837.34 2,838.67 2,162.66 86.48
Total Dept 54910-CEMETERY 36,000.00 25,712.34 5,213.67 10,287.66 71.42
Dept 55100-CULTURE
100-55100-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50720 MUSEUM 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
100-55100-50726 PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50727 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50728 HOLIDAY PROMOTION 6,800.00 560.60 0.00 6,239.40 8.24
100-55100-50730 SISTER CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50731 CITY BAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50733 INDUSTRIAL PARK NORTH SIGN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50734 DIVERSITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50735 ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50736 STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55100-CULTURE 7,300.00 560.60 0.00 6,739.40 7.68
Dept 55200-PARKS
100-55200-50110 SALARIES 4,221.00 0.00 0.00 4,221.00 0.00
100-55200-50120 WAGES 44,328.00 0.00 0.00 44,328.00 0.00
100-55200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 65,473.00 43,863.60 10,051.45 21,609.40 66.99
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100-55200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,687.00 3,942.72 868.35 8,744.28 31.08
100-55200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,638.00 0.00 0.00 16,638.00 0.00
100-55200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 14,000.00 19,469.69 7,219.15 (5,469.69) 139.07
100-55200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 7.67 1.37 (7.67) 100.00
100-55200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 6,000.00 1,911.64 434.93 4,088.36 31.86
100-55200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 27,000.00 16,672.06 3,239.50 10,327.94 61.75
100-55200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000.00 1,108.36 0.00 7,891.64 12.32
Total Dept 55200-PARKS 199,347.00 86,975.74 21,814.75 112,371.26 43.63
Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
100-55300-50110 SALARIES 61,142.00 37,911.65 4,691.34 23,230.35 62.01
100-55300-50120 WAGES 46,817.00 31,215.20 3,788.80 15,601.80 66.67
100-55300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 6,000.00 2,808.00 1,140.00 3,192.00 46.80
100-55300-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 44,771.00 35,013.97 12,301.64 9,757.03 78.21
100-55300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 15,384.00 14,441.01 2,842.62 942.99 93.87
100-55300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,782.00 13,793.66 1,771.32 8,988.34 60.55
100-55300-50210 TELEPHONE 3,000.00 639.58 128.22 2,360.42 21.32
100-55300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 700.00 130.00 0.00 570.00 18.57
100-55300-50213 SALES TAX 5,000.00 5,229.78 1,166.14 (229.78) 104.60
100-55300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 42,000.00 35,167.64 7,009.76 6,832.36 83.73
100-55300-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 9,810.00 1,231.27 31.26 8,578.73 12.55
100-55300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 1,000.00 512.84 220.09 487.16 51.28
100-55300-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,500.00 844.74 118.35 655.26 56.32
100-55300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 31,853.00 21,326.37 1,630.78 10,526.63 66.95
100-55300-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 0.00 5,761.68 0.00 (5,761.68) 100.00
100-55300-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-3 8,000.00 8,000.00 (1,600.00) 0.00 100.00
100-55300-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 8,500.00 5,539.09 955.19 2,960.91 65.17
100-55300-50930 POOL SINKING FUND 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 312,259.00 219,566.48 36,195.51 92,692.52 70.32
Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER
100-55400-50110 SALARIES 13,421.00 8,295.97 910.26 5,125.03 61.81
100-55400-50120 WAGES 64,603.00 40,901.85 4,958.40 23,701.15 63.31
100-55400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 17,852.00 7,409.93 524.70 10,442.07 41.51
100-55400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,484.00 7,669.99 889.09 4,814.01 61.44
100-55400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,019.00 13,588.82 1,651.49 8,430.18 61.71
100-55400-50203 SPECIAL GIFT FUND - YOUTH CTR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55400-50210 TELEPHONE 1,300.00 1,614.62 218.23 (314.62) 124.20
100-55400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55400-50220 UTILITIES 9,600.00 5,768.36 572.47 3,831.64 60.09
100-55400-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 4,000.00 2,400.03 271.86 1,599.97 60.00
100-55400-50316 RENT EXPENSE 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
100-55400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER 170,779.00 108,649.57 9,996.50 62,129.43 63.62
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Dept 55500-MEDIA SERVICES
100-55500-50110 SALARIES 18,280.00 0.00 0.00 18,280.00 0.00
100-55500-50120 WAGES 44,246.00 28,193.17 3,372.80 16,052.83 63.72
100-55500-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 16,000.00 9,100.59 744.50 6,899.41 56.88
100-55500-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,910.00 4,700.48 536.27 4,209.52 52.76
100-55500-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 20,269.00 11,488.56 1,436.07 8,780.44 56.68
100-55500-50210 TELEPHONE 1,800.00 6,220.97 149.93 (4,420.97) 345.61
100-55500-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 2,000.00 1,483.13 323.04 516.87 74.16
100-55500-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,000.00 3,655.08 3,005.00 4,344.92 45.69
100-55500-50300 MISC EXPENSES 8,000.00 4,741.77 96.69 3,258.23 59.27
100-55500-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55500-MEDIA SERVICES 127,505.00 69,583.75 9,664.30 57,921.25 54.57
Dept 56300-PLANNING
100-56300-50110 SALARIES 76,815.00 59,008.58 7,774.41 17,806.42 76.82
100-56300-50120 WAGES 66,488.00 52,848.39 6,411.21 13,639.61 79.49
100-56300-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 20,848.00 16,194.18 2,057.00 4,653.82 77.68
100-56300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 31,814.00 22,340.32 2,907.14 9,473.68 70.22
100-56300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,500.00 1,381.48 0.00 2,118.52 39.47
100-56300-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 500.00 465.12 0.00 34.88 93.02
100-56300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 2,000.00 989.98 175.36 1,010.02 49.50
100-56300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 11,250.00 12,853.20 738.54 (1,603.20) 114.25
Total Dept 56300-PLANNING 213,215.00 166,081.25 20,063.66 47,133.75 77.89
Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY
100-59200-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 80,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 74,000.00 7.50
Total Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY 80,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 74,000.00 7.50
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
100-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 2,337,231.00 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
100-59300-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 2,337,231.00 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL
100-59400-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-OPERA HOUSE 143,506.00 70,745.32 0.00 72,760.68 49.30
100-59400-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE-CAPITAL OUTLAY 280,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 71.43
100-59400-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY-CONSTRUCTION 400,000.00 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

Total Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 823,506.00 670,745.32 0.00 152,760.68 81.45
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2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS
100-59500-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-SICK LEAVE 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50932 TRANSFER TO PS BUILDING 47,800.00 30,341.38 4,030.65 17,458.62 63.48
100-59500-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50934 TRANSFER TO FIREMAN'S PENSION 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50936 TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-59500-50937 TR OUT - LIBRARY GIFT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50938 TR OUT - CURB & GUTTER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50939 TR OUT - SIDEWALK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 764,295.00 590,836.38 4,030.65 173,458.62 77.30
Dept 59510
100-59510-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59800
100-59800-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,588,698.00 6,747,116.30 667,596.18 5,841,581.70 53.60
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 12,595,177.00 7,671,668.14 226,900.34 4,923,508.86 60.91
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,588,698.00 6,747,116.30 667,596.18 5,841,581.70 53.60

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,479.00 924,551.84 (440,695.84) (918,072.84) .4,269.98
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
215-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-43720 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 229,263.00 229,263.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-43725 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 9,305.00 9,305.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-43730 SCLS DIRECT CASH GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 190.00 0.00 (190.00) 100.00
215-00000-46710 FINES 23,000.00 15,536.85 2,241.08 7,463.15 67.55
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 3,000.00 2,831.38 354.19 168.62 94.38
215-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 825,063.00 817,621.23 2,595.27 7,441.77 99.10
TOTAL REVENUES 825,063.00 817,621.23 2,595.27 7,441.77 99.10
Expenditures
Dept 55110
215-55110-50110 SALARIES 70,500.00 46,350.00 5,752.00 24,150.00 65.74
215-55110-50120 WAGES 370,523.00 212,778.83 26,769.64 157,744.17 57.43
215-55110-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 50,054.00 45,586.76 4,622.68 4,467.24 91.08
215-55110-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 66,231.00 40,295.42 4,925.03 25,935.58 60.84
215-55110-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 83,040.00 66,155.23 7,366.46 16,884.77 79.67
215-55110-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50210 TELEPHONE 800.00 739.71 249.88 60.29 92.46
215-55110-50211 POSTAGE 600.00 160.80 100.00 439.20 26.80
215-55110-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,500.00 720.27 87.21 779.73 48.02
215-55110-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 500.00 304.30 17.90 195.70 60.86
215-55110-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50218 SHARED DELIVERY AND OUTREACH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50220 UTILITIES 21,000.00 10,300.67 0.00 10,699.33 49.05
215-55110-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 9,000.00 1,784.76 0.00 7,215.24 19.83
215-55110-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 900.00 928.68 43.42 (28.68) 103.19
215-55110-50250 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 8,842.12 1,412.97 1,157.88 88.42
215-55110-50289 TECHNOLOGY COSTS 45,000.00 45,672.39 39.00 (672.39) 101.49
215-55110-50300 MISC EXPENSES 500.00 940.83 770.87 (440.83) 188.17
215-55110-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 3,500.00 3,368.53 474.95 131.47 96.24
215-55110-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 200.00 399.00 0.00 (199.00) 199.50
215-55110-50326 PERIODICALS 7,000.00 5,748.26 0.00 1,251.74 82.12
215-55110-50327 E-RESOURCES 6,500.00 6,450.66 0.00 49.34 99.24
215-55110-50328 AUDIO VISUAL 12,500.00 8,298.01 1,593.80 4,201.99 66.38
215-55110-50329 BOOKS 46,000.00 32,660.19 4,116.47 13,339.81 71.00
215-55110-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,000.00 2,876.39 570.78 123.61 95.88
215-55110-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 200.00 143.71 12.04 56.29 71.86
215-55110-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 4,200.00 3,192.10 324.74 1,007.90 76.00
215-55110-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 6,815.00 6,815.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-55110-50820 CAPITAL- COMPUTERS 5,000.00 1,498.91 1,199.68 3,501.09 29.98
215-55110-50900 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55110 825,063.00 553,011.53 60,449.52 272,051.47 67.03
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Expenditures
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 825,063.00 553,011.53 60,449.52 272,051.47 67.03
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 825,063.00 817,621.23 2,595.27 7,441.77 99.10
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 825,063.00 553,011.53 60,449.52 272,051.47 67.03
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 264,609.70 (57,854.25) (264,609.70) 100.00
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2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
245-00000-46742 TICKET SALES 461,000.00 578,512.39 242,572.00 (117,512.39) 125.49
245-00000-46745 REVENUE-FEES 55,355.00 30,750.00 24,210.00 24,605.00 55.55
245-00000-46910 OTHER TAXABLE SALES 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
245-00000-46920 MEMBERSHIPS 60,000.00 92,597.38 17,340.50 (32,597.38) 154.33
245-00000-46930 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 12,500.00 2,099.00 0.00 10,401.00 16.79
245-00000-46940 SPONSORSHIP - FESTIVAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-46990 TAX EXEMPT SALES 1,000.00 1,625.00 0.00 (625.00) 162.50
245-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 41.02 1.44 (41.02) 100.00
245-00000-48500 DONATIONS 5,000.00 3,081.56 300.48 1,918.44 61.63
245-00000-48510 DONATIONS - UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 143,506.00 70,745.32 0.00 72,760.68 49.30
245-00000-49246 TRANSFER IN - OPERA HOUSE RESV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 738,561.00 779,451.67 284,424.42 (40,890.67) 105.54
TOTAL REVENUES 738,561.00 779,451.67 284,424.42 (40,890.67) 105.54
Expenditures
Dept 55190-GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
245-55190-50110 SALARIES 54,840.00 46,022.80 5,579.20 8,817.20 83.92
245-55190-50120 WAGES 49,746.00 45,689.26 4,935.02 4,056.74 91.85
245-55190-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 24,571.00 0.00 0.00 24,571.00 0.00
245-55190-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 8,700.00 3,979.00 2,408.50 4,721.00 45.74
245-55190-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 18,405.00 13,462.86 1,695.03 4,942.14 73.15
245-55190-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,032.00 16,293.82 2,386.64 7,738.18 67.80
245-55190-50210 TELEPHONE 2,500.00 1,208.01 156.98 1,291.99 48.32
245-55190-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 15,000.00 11,228.58 2,513.47 3,771.42 74.86
245-55190-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 728.19 0.00 9,271.81 7.28
245-55190-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50300 MISC EXPENSES 25,355.00 0.00 0.00 25,355.00 0.00
245-55190-50301 PLANNING DEPT. SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 75,000.00 67,903.28 9,963.61 7,096.72 90.54
245-55190-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 6,000.00 1,503.04 336.00 4,496.96 25.05
245-55190-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 15,000.00 12,492.14 1,956.85 2,507.86 83.28
245-55190-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-ADVERTISING 15,000.00 7,641.78 1,234.60 7,358.22 50.95
245-55190-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 322,550.00 320,918.00 18,000.00 1,632.00 99.49
245-55190-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-HOSPITALITY 35,000.00 26,857.42 348.00 8,142.58 76.74
245-55190-50346 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPENSES 5,000.00 3,594.38 629.22 1,405.62 71.89
245-55190-50347 OPERATING EXPENSES-CONTRACT LABOR/RENTAL 20,000.00 8,200.00 0.00 11,800.00 41.00
245-55190-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55190-GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 726,699.00 587,722.56 52,143.12 138,976.44 80.88
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 726,699.00 587,722.56 52,143.12 138,976.44 80.88
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE % BDGT
NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

738,561.00 779,451.67 284,424.42 (40,890.67) 105.54
726,699.00 587,722.56 52,143.12 138,976.44 80.88
11,862.00 191,729.11 232,281.30 (179,867.11) 1,616.33
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
300-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 30,695.41 14,030.67 (30,695.41) 100.00
300-00000-48115 TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE STATION 0.00 48,783.00 0.00 (48,783.00) 100.00
300-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48210 TOWNSHIP LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48250 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 39,168.00 4,857.00 (39,168.00) 100.00
300-00000-48912 RETIREE HEALTH CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48914 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 144,170.75 0.00 (144,170.75) 100.00
300-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49220 TRANSFER IN - TIF #2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49223 TRANSFER IN - TIF #3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49224 TRANSFER IN - TIF #4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49228 TRANFER IN FROM UTILITIES 0.00 92,918.06 0.00 (92,918.06) 100.00
300-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 0.00 355,735.22 18,887.67 (355,735.22) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 355,735.22 18,887.67 (355,735.22) 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 58100-PRINCIPAL
300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
Total Dept 58100-PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
Dept 58200-INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES
300-58200-50620 INTEREST 0.00 310,745.24 20,303.75 (310,745.24) 100.00
300-58200-50621 PAYMENT TO REFUNDING ESCROW 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58200-INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 0.00 310,745.24 20,303.75 (310,745.24) 100.00
Dept 58290
300-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 66,101.85 363.00 (66,101.85) 100.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 66,101.85 363.00 (66,101.85) 100.00
Dept 58300
300-58300-50610 PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-58300-50620 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59220
300-59220-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00





12/09/2016 07:48 AM
User: LANA
DB: Stoughton

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2016

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

Page 18/24

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept 59220 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 3,234,677.51 20,666.75 (3,234,677.51) 100.00
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES .00 355,735.22 18,887.67 (355,735.22) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 3,234,677.51 20,666.75 (3,234,677.51) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES .00 (2,878,942.29) (1,779.08) 2,878,942.29 100.00
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2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
400-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-43524 GRANTS 0.00 124.44 124.44 (124.44) 100.00
400-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 3,854.90 73.46 (3,854.90) 100.00
400-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-48531 PARK DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 2,565,500.00 2,565,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
400-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49212 TRANSFER IN - OUTLAY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49213 TRANSFER IN -CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 434,000.00 0.00 0.00 434,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49226 TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 279,000.00 0.00 0.00 279,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49232 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49300 SURPLUS 557,462.84 0.00 0.00 557,462.84 0.00
400-00000-49602 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS-LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 3,865,962.84 2,569,479.34 197.90 1,296,483.50 66.46
TOTAL REVENUES 3,865,962.84 2,569,479.34 197.90 1,296,483.50 66.46
Expenditures
Dept 57100-BUILDINGS
400-57100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/-ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-57100-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57100-BUILDINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57220
400-57220-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-FIRE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57330-STREETS
400-57330-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-STREETS 3,198,087.34 1,298,956.34 904,862.11 1,899,131.00 40.62
400-57330-50830 BUILDINGS/REMODEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57330-STREETS 3,198,087.34 1,298,956.34 904,862.11 1,899,131.00 40.62
Dept 57331-BUILDINGS
400-57331-50830 BUILDINGS/REMODEL 187,000.00 75,677.21 49.08 111,322.79 40.47
Total Dept 57331-BUILDINGS 187,000.00 75,677.21 49.08 111,322.79 40.47
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Expenditures
Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION
400-57332-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57344-SIDEWALKS
400-57344-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57344-SIDEWALKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57345-STORM WATER
400-57345-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 434,000.00 23,091.11 1,435.00 410,908.89 5.32
Total Dept 57345-STORM WATER 434,000.00 23,091.11 1,435.00 410,908.89 5.32
Dept 57391-4TH STREET DAM
400-57391-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57391-4TH STREET DAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57410-SANITARY SEWER
400-57410-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57410-SANITARY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57415-SANITARY SEWER
400-57415-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57415-SANITARY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57500-PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER
400-57500-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57500-PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57620-PARKS
400-57620-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 46,875.50 9,872.88 0.00 37,002.62 21.06
Total Dept 57620-PARKS 46,875.50 9,872.88 0.00 37,002.62 21.06
Dept 58290
400-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,865,962.84 1,407,597.54 906,346.19 2,458,365.30 36.41
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DB: Stoughton

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2016

Page 21/24

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,865,962.84 2,569,479.34 197.90 1,296,483.50 66.46
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,865,962.84 1,407,597.54 906,346.19 2,458,365.30 36.41

0.00 1,161,881.80 (906,148.29) (1,161,881.80) 100.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
410-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43524 GRANTS 0.00 14,100.00 0.00 (14,100.00) 100.00
410-00000-43525 GRANTS- TAXI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43526 GRANTS- STREET DEPT FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 21,744.00 27,133.00 13,566.50 (5,389.00) 124.78
410-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 97.22 0.00 (97.22) 100.00
410-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49121 NOTE PROCEEDS - FIRE STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 204,421.00 200,000.00 0.00 4,421.00 97.84
410-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 508,000.00 0.00 0.00 508,000.00 0.00
410-00000-49213 TRANSFER IN -CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 101,758.00 0.00 0.00 101,758.00 0.00
410-00000-49215 TRANSFER IN - IT RESERVE 45,410.00 0.00 0.00 45,410.00 0.00
410-00000-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49232 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49252 TRANSFER IN - K9 FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49300 SURPLUS 202,118.73 0.00 0.00 202,118.73 0.00
Total Dept 00000 1,083,451.73 241,330.22 13,566.50 842,121.51 22.27
TOTAL REVENUES 1,083,451.73 241,330.22 13,566.50 842,121.51 22.27
Expenditures
Dept 57100-BUILDINGS
410-57100-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-BUILDINGS 144,758.00 16,677.50 2,178.00 128,080.50 11.52
Total Dept 57100-BUILDINGS 144,758.00 16,677.50 2,178.00 128,080.50 11.52
Dept 57140
410-57140-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57140 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57190
410-57190-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 79,910.00 49,068.79 11,357.20 30,841.21 61.41
Total Dept 57190 79,910.00 49,068.79 11,357.20 30,841.21 61.41
Dept 57191
410-57191-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 11,815.00 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 0.00
Total Dept 57191 11,815.00 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 0.00

Dept 57193
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Expenditures
410-57193-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57193 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57210
410-57210-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-57210-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - POLICE 147,400.00 107,101.61 0.00 40,298.39 72.66
Total Dept 57210 147,400.00 107,101.61 0.00 40,298.39 72.66
Dept 57220
410-57220-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - FIRE 214,840.00 149,003.11 0.00 65,836.89 69.36
410-57220-50825 CAPITAL - FURNITURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57220 214,840.00 149,003.11 0.00 65,836.89 69.36
Dept 57230
410-57230-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57230 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57331-BUILDINGS
410-57331-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - STREETS 413,000.00 365,435.83 3,915.00 47,564.17 88.48
Total Dept 57331-BUILDINGS 413,000.00 365,435.83 3,915.00 47,564.17 88.48
Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION
410-57332-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - STREETS 44,500.00 21,163.80 0.00 23,336.20 47.56
Total Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION 44,500.00 21,163.80 0.00 23,336.20 47.56
Dept 57510
410-57510-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57520
410-57520-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57620-PARKS
410-57620-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 27,228.73 3,051.00 0.00 24,177.73 11.21
Total Dept 57620-PARKS 27,228.73 3,051.00 0.00 24,177.73 11.21
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 08/31/2016 MONTH 08/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Expenditures
Dept 57630
410-57630-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57630 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 58290
410-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
410-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,083,451.73 711,501.64 17,450.20 371,950.09 65.67
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,083,451.73 241,330.22 13,566.50 842,121.51 22.27
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,083,451.73 711,501.64 17,450.20 371,950.09 65.67
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (470,171.42) (3,883.70) 470,171.42 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 19,108,215.57 12,435,285.82 546,572.10 6,672,929.75 65.08
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 19,089,874.57 13,241,627.08 1,724,651.96 5,848,247.49 69.36
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 18,341.00 (806,341.26) (1,178,079.86) 824,682.26 4,396.39
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12/09/2016 07:55 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/3
User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2016 TO 09/30/2016
Beginning GL Balance: 4,144,907.60
Add: Cash Receipts 328,029.39
Less: Dog Lic. Receipts (12.00)
Less: Cash Disbursements (608,550.54)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (457,261.26)
Less: Journal Entries/Other (257,002.85)
Ending GL Balance: 3,150,110.34
Ending Bank Balance: 0.00
Add: Deposits in Transit
09/28/2016 Deposit ID: 996 2,022.08
09/29/2016 Deposit ID: 998 1,306.00
10/03/2016 Deposit ID: 999 20.00
09/30/2016 Deposit ID: 1000 14,992.93
10/04/2016 Deposit ID: 1001 124.00
10/03/2016 Deposit ID: 1002 28,932.01
10/05/2016 Deposit ID: 1003 86.40
47,483.42
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/03/2016 54063 FLORENCE REIF 150.00
04/14/2016 54465 MOLLY OLSON 7.50
04/28/2016 54647 BRYAN MOLL 846.48
06/09/2016 54975 MEGAN LEICK 40.00
06/09/2016 54996 THEN AGAIN CONSIGNMENT 9.98
06/30/2016 55208 NICK LOWE 3,750.00
06/30/2016 55220 ROBYN HITCHCOCK 1,750.00
07/21/2016 55365 DANA STADLER 145.00
08/04/2016 55502 ERIK RIEDASCH 200.00
08/11/2016 55551 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 120.00
08/25/2016 55647 MARSHALL COOK 25.50
08/25/2016 55652 JEFF CUNNINGHAM 56.00
08/25/2016 55671 FORWARD THEATER COMPANY 200.00
08/25/2016 55687 JANE KELLEY 87.72
08/25/2016 55746 STOUGHTON YOGA 150.00
09/01/2016 55770 KATHERINE CLAWSON 1.22
09/09/2016 55846 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS 170.00
09/15/2016 55862 CASEY AND GREG 125.00
09/15/2016 55878 MARTIN LAMERS 1,579.69
09/15/2016 55881 BOB MILAN 100.00
09/15/2016 55889 STEEL WHEELS 500.00
09/22/2016 55898 DANE COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 450.00
09/22/2016 55899 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00

VOIDED 10/03/2016
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User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2016 TO 09/30/2016

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/22/2016 55915 JAMES KWESKIN 425.00
09/22/2016 55916 JAMES KWESKIN 250.00
09/22/2016 55918 ADAM LURVEY 200.00
09/22/2016 55919 GEOFF MULDAUR 425.00
09/22/2016 55920 GEOFF MULDAUR 250.00
09/22/2016 55923 PARADIGM MUSIC LLC 9,400.00
09/22/2016 55926 ROUNDYS 758.96
09/22/2016 55936 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 600.00
09/22/2016 55938 WLECHA 175.00
09/22/2016 55939 WPRA 3,477.49
09/29/2016 55944 AIRGAS USA LLC 22.07
09/29/2016 55945 ALDI 5,116.28
09/29/2016 55946 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 150.00
09/29/2016 55947 AQUATIC BIOLOGISTS, INC 625.00
09/29/2016 55948 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 3,245.64
09/29/2016 55949 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,476.34
09/29/2016 55950 DALE BECK 200.00
09/29/2016 55951 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 2,301.00
09/29/2016 55952 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 531.03
09/29/2016 55953 CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS C 3,831.00
09/29/2016 55954 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 24,623.46
09/29/2016 55955 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 35.00
09/29/2016 55956 MELISSA COOLEY 400.00
09/29/2016 55957 COURIER HUB 37.00
09/29/2016 55958 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 853.99
09/29/2016 55959 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 101.28
09/29/2016 55960 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 945.30
09/29/2016 55961 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 355.48
09/29/2016 55962 DEMCO INC 188.40
09/29/2016 55963 DNE WHOLESALE 678.64
09/29/2016 55964 EMPATHIA INC 375.00
09/29/2016 55965 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 13,026.88
09/29/2016 55966 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 300.00
09/29/2016 55967 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 313.05
09/29/2016 55968 GOLDEN ROAD TOURING, INC 4,250.00
09/29/2016 55969 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 42.40
09/29/2016 55970 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 460.00
09/29/2016 55971 HALQUIST STONE 283.32
09/29/2016 55972 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 90.00
09/29/2016 55974 HEIGHTS FINANCE CORP 102.00
09/29/2016 55975 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 47.50
09/29/2016 55976 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 570.90
09/29/2016 55977 JOE DANIELS CONSTRUCTION 104,139.95
09/29/2016 55978 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,824.00

VOIDED 10/03/2016

VOIDED 10/03/2016
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User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2016 TO 09/30/2016
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/29/2016 55979 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 601.36
09/29/2016 55981 HENRY G MEIGS LLC 1,276.50
09/29/2016 55982 MID-STATE EQUIPMENT 542.78
09/29/2016 55983 MIDWEST TAPE 1,161.71
09/29/2016 55984 MIDWEST TAPE 182.95
09/29/2016 55985 MARK MILLIGAN 110.00
09/29/2016 55986 MILWAUKEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 351.16
09/29/2016 55987 OPENGOV, INC 11,500.00
09/29/2016 55988 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC 146.25
09/29/2016 55989 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST 74.50
09/29/2016 55990 RICOH USA INC 613.16
09/29/2016 55991 SHOWCASES 38.68
09/29/2016 55992 STONE TRANSPORT 322.28
09/29/2016 55993 STOUGHTON AREA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 258.00
09/29/2016 55994 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 105.00
09/29/2016 55995 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 181.00
09/29/2016 55996 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 24,982.71
09/29/2016 55997 U.S. CELLULAR 25.26
09/29/2016 55998 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 53.70
09/29/2016 55999 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 7,107.83
09/30/2016 248 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,401.82
09/30/2016 249 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 11,644.02

Total - 89 Outstanding Checks: 318,678.12

Adjusted Bank Balance (271,194.70)

Unreconciled Difference: (3,421,305.04)

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:






12/09/2016 07:56 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
g;?rétiﬁgiton FROM 09/01/2016 TO 09/30/2016
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 09/01/2016 Debits Credits 09/30/2016
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 2,651,677.78 29.57 151.45 2,651,555.90
203 TID #3 FUND 162,988.30 0.00 0.00 162,988.30
204 TID #4 FUND 1,135,095.45 0.00 0.00 1,135,095.45
205 TID #5 FUND 4,577.41 0.00 0.00 4,577.41
206 TID #6 FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207 TID #7 FUND 2,337,615.03 0.00 0.00 2,337,615.03
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215 LIBRARY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
216 LANDFILL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 186,335.85 0.00 0.00 186,335.85
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 7,897.06 0.00 0.00 7,897.06
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 250,595.49 0.00 0.00 250,595.49
224 STORM SEWER FUND 585,404.15 0.00 0.00 585,404.15
225 CEMETERY FUND 32,943.69 0.00 0.00 32,943.69
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 172,344.98 0.00 0.00 172,344.98
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 25,397.99 0.00 0.00 25,397.99
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 21,254.67 0.00 0.00 21,254.67
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 415,271.13 0.00 0.00 415,271.13
233 HOLIDAY FUND 10,363.82 0.00 0.00 10,363.82
234 FOOD PANTRY 45,403.63 0.00 0.00 45,403.63
235 LANDMARKS 1,399.18 0.00 0.00 1,399.18
236 TREE COMMISSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 19,646.37 0.00 0.00 19,646.37
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 692,290.96 0.00 0.00 692,290.96
244 CDBG FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (37,344.36) 84,939.05 9,763.04 37,831.65
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 9,617.36 0.00 0.00 9,617.36
247 TOURISM FUND 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.60
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 20,213.88 0.00 0.00 20,213.88
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 33,875.64 0.00 0.00 33,875.64
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 52,459.55 0.00 0.00 52,459.55
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 3.68 79,715.00 79,715.00 3.68
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,479,925.28 71.22 0.00 2,479,996.50
401 2015 CAPITAL PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00





12/09/2016 07:56 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: LANA FROM 09/01/2016 TO 09/30/2016

DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 09/01/2016 Debits Credits 09/30/2016
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 58,472.12 0.00 0.00 58,472.12
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 249,515.92 0.00 0.00 249,515.92
603 EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 11,625,242.61 164,754.84 89,629.49 11,700,367.96





12/09/2016 07:58 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Pag

User: LANA Post Date from 09/01/2016 - 09/30/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
Total of 492 Receipts 328,029.39

**x TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***

100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 17,081.94
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 725.92
100-00000-13010 FAIR 1,028.08
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 51,594.64
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 7,709.89
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 123.75
100-00000-13010 MOwW 170.00
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 200.00
100-00000-13010 RET HE 3,410.86
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 50.00
100-00000-13010 SWIM 354.00
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 625.00
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 351.16
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 10,801.67
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 17,526.04
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 152.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 90.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 5,132.20
100-00000-41320-10100000 SHA PILOT 23,170.32
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 2,100.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 9,028.59
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 700.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 140.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 4,196.86
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 1,513.30
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 1,138.30
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 811.64
100-00000-44340-32000000 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 700.49
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 885.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 1,355.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 595.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 60.24
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 55.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 8,860.45
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 350.00
100-00000-46420-40600000 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 55.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 400.00
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 490.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 1,050.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 388.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 37.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 340.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 915.00
100-00000-46750-32450300 RECREATION 300.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 2,090.00
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 35.00
100-00000-46750-32453700 RECREATION 50.00
100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND 1,771.50
100-00000-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 74.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,216.00
100-00000-46752-32455300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 390.01
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 2,380.00
100-00000-46752-32456100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 29.99

100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 225.00
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100-00000-46752-32456400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 65.00
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,638.00
100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 300.01
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 849.99
100-00000-46752-32459800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,362.50
100-00000-46756-50100000 UNDERWRITING 875.00
100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 40.00
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 216.16
100-00000-48221-30300000 RENTAL INCOME 750.00
100-00000-48500-10100000 DONATIONS 2,000.00
100-00000-48501-30500000 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 6,033.00
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 626.00
100-00000-48504-30300000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,475.50
100-00000-48504-30500000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,475.50
100-00000-48504-50400000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,475.50
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 643.40
100-51550-50340-40900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 276.97
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (781.32)
207-00000-13010 HULTS 4,153.77
215-00000-46110-20400000 MISC. REVENUE 2.00
215-00000-46110-50900000 MISC. REVENUE 4.00
215-00000-46110-51000000 MISC. REVENUE 4.00
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 187.94
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 413.49
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 651.54
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 64.93
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 129.84
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 129.84
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 156.40
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 4,331.48
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 130.00
227-00000-48500 DONATIONS 4,459.83
230-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 1,284.14
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 265.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 305.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 1,483.50
236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 290.00
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 460.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 1,754.82
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 486.24
245-00000-26500-50217001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 511.00
245-00000-26500-50217002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 532.00
245-00000-26500-50217003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 219.00
245-00000-26500-50217004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 50.00
245-00000-26500-50217005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 133.00
245-00000-26500-50217006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 435.00
245-00000-26500-50217007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 680.00
245-00000-26500-50217008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 595.00
245-00000-26500-50217009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 385.00
245-00000-26500-50217010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 176.00
245-00000-26500-50217011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 480.00
245-00000-26500-50217012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,354.00
245-00000-26500-50217013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 40.00
245-00000-26500-50217014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 660.00
245-00000-26500-50217015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 200.00
245-00000-26500-50217017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 128.00
245-00000-26500-50217018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 300.00
245-00000-26500-50217019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 442.00
245-00000-26500-50217020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 168.00
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245-00000-26500-50217021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 242.00
245-00000-26500-50217022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,136.00
245-00000-26500-50217023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 246.00
245-00000-26500-50217024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 446.00
245-00000-26500-50217025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 778.00
245-00000-26500-50217027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 242.00
245-00000-46742-50216501 TICKET SALES 2,150.00
245-00000-46742-50216502 TICKET SALES 500.00
245-00000-46742-50216503 TICKET SALES 746.00
245-00000-46742-50216505 TICKET SALES 1,050.00
245-00000-46742-50216507 TICKET SALES 236.00
245-00000-46742-50216508 TICKET SALES 60.00
245-00000-46742-50216509 TICKET SALES 1,976.00
245-00000-46742-50216510 TICKET SALES 918.00
245-00000-46742-50216511 TICKET SALES 1,787.50
245-00000-46742-50216512 TICKET SALES 511.00
245-00000-46742-50216513 TICKET SALES 1,820.00
245-00000-46742-50216514 TICKET SALES 649.00
245-00000-46742-50216515 TICKET SALES 360.00
245-00000-46742-50216516 TICKET SALES 340.00
245-00000-46742-50216517 TICKET SALES 352.00
245-00000-46742-50216518 TICKET SALES 482.00
245-00000-46742-50216519 TICKET SALES 88.00
245-00000-46742-50216520 TICKET SALES 324.00
245-00000-46742-50216521 TICKET SALES 577.50
245-00000-46742-50216522 TICKET SALES 1,527.50
245-00000-46742-50216523 TICKET SALES (379.00)
245-00000-46742-50216524 TICKET SALES 873.50
245-00000-46742-50216525 TICKET SALES 1,190.00
245-00000-46742-50216526 TICKET SALES 570.00
245-00000-46742-50216527 TICKET SALES 200.00
245-00000-46742-50216528 TICKET SALES 945.00
245-00000-46742-50216529 TICKET SALES 154.00
245-00000-46742-50216530 TICKET SALES 770.00
245-00000-46742-50216531 TICKET SALES 750.00
245-00000-46745-50210207 REVENUE-FEES 2,935.00
245-00000-46920-50210207 MEMBERSHIPS 780.00
245-00000-48500-50210207 DONATIONS 225.00
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 1,244.00
270-00000-13010 SPEC A 20,000.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 974.67
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 27.41
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 9,932.50
410-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 16,695.00
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 1,725.00
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 12,302.00
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 328,029.39

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 207,885.05
207 TID #7 FUND 4,153.77
215 LIBRARY FUND 1,587.58
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 156.40
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 4,331.48
224 STORM SEWER FUND 130.00
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 4,459.83
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,284.14
231 SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 570.00

234 FOOD PANTRY 1,483.50
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236 TREE COMMISSION 290.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 460.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 38,287.06
252 K9 FUND 1,244.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 21,002.08
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 26,627.50
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 1,725.00
603 EMS 12,302.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 328,029.39

**x TOTAL BY RECEIPT ITEMS ***

(4) 915.00
(18) MR: 112,380.41
(59) 301: BAILS/FINES 5,132.20
(40) 302: PARKING FINES 1,355.00
(57) 303: DMV FEES 8,860.45
(9) 304: MISC REVENUES 60.24
(5) 307: FINGER PRINTING 55.00
(11) 308: K-9 DONATIONS 1,244.00
(47) 401: BUILDING PERMITS 4,196.86
(20) 402: ELECTRICAL PERMIT 1,513.30
(14) 403: PLUMBING PERMIT 1,138.30
(10) 404: HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 811.64
(14) 405: MISC BUILDING PERMIT 885.00
(2) 406: STORMWATER AND EROSION 130.00
(2) 408: FIRE PROTECTION FEES 700.49
(4) 409: IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 4,331.48
(13) 501: FOOD PANTRY 1,483.50
(1) 502: SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
(102) 601: TICKET SALES 21,528.00
(85) 607: TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 10,578.00
(3) 701: COPIES 324.61
(3) 702: FINES 1,252.97
(3) 704: 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 156.40
(1) 799: MISC RECEIPTS 10.00
(94) 801: MEAL SITE REVENUES 10,801.67
(18) 803: DONATIONS 643.40
(3) 804: NEWSLETTER 37.00
(6) 805: CRAFT SALES 388.00
(9) 806: LOAN CLOSET 305.00
(3) 807: SPECIAL GIFT FUND 265.00
(6) 809: KITCHEN FUND 626.00
(1) 901: LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
(14) 902: OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 700.00
(5) 906: MISC LICENSES 140.00
(17) 907: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 595.00
(12) DOG: Dog Licensing 152.00
(13) 1001: PROGRAM FEES 5,161.50
(25) 1003: INSTRUCTION FEES 8,570.50
(3) 1004: CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (781.32)
(4) 1101: PARK RESERVATION 340.00
(7) 1201: STREET OPENING 400.00
(2) 1202: YARD WASTE FEES 490.00
(1) 1203: CEMETERY FEES 1,050.00
(1) 1204: TREE COMMISSION DONATION 290.00
(2) 1205: ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 350.00
(3) 1206: TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 2,100.00
(42) 9901: 95,697.61
(3) 9902: SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 1,725.00
(1) 9905: DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 17,081.94
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(1) 9906: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 216.16
(3) 9914: COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 90.00
(1) SPEC: Special Assessments 1,002.08

TOTAL - ALL RECEIPT ITEMS: 328,029.39
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09/01/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2617'
GL Trx #: 43344
WEB PAYMENT-OFFERDAHL-C9466306 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35.00
WEB PAYMENT-OFFERDAHL-C9466306 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 35.00
35.00 35.00
09/02/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2620"
GL Trx #: 43722
WEB PAYMENT-HERRLING-B636955-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT-HERRLING-B636955-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
09/06/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2621"'
GL Trx #: 43723
WEB PAYMENT-SCHUSTER-J652354-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
WEB PAYMENT-SCHUSTER-J652354-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
09/07/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2622"'
GL Trx #: 43724
WEB PAYMENT-WEINER-I500295-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
WEB PAYMENT-WEINER-I500295-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
09/07/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2623"
GL Trx #: 43725
WEB PAYMENT-BURKE-C9465901 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT-BURKE-C9465901 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/07/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2624'
GL Trx #: 43726
WEB PAYMENT - DUNN - 26265 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 55.00
WEB PAYMENT - DUNN - 26265 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 55.00
55.00 55.00
09/07/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2626"'
GL Trx #: 43728
WEB PAYMENT-COPUS-C949973-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT-COPUS-C949973-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
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09/13/2016 Ref Numl: '2629'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
WEB PAYMENT LIPSKE 31591 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
09/13/2016 Ref Numl: '2630'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/14/2016 Ref Numl: '2631'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 100.00
100.00 100.00
09/15/2016 Ref Numl: '2632'
WEB PAYMENT SEVERIN 1498510-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
WEB PAYMENT SEVERIN 1498510-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
09/16/2016 Ref Numl: '2633'
WEB PAYMENT-MACKINNON-P170746-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT-MACKINNON-P170746-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
09/16/2016 Ref Numl: '2634'
WEB PAYMENT-PAYNE-C949904-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT-PAYNE-C949904-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
09/19/2016 Ref Numl: '2635'
WEB PAYMENT-COWLES-C947541-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT-COWLES-C947541-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
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09/26/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2637'
GL Trx #: 44504
WEB PAYMENT - RENAULT - C947156-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - RENAULT - C947156-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/26/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2638"
GL Trx #: 44505
WEB PAYMENT - MILLER - D152142-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT - MILLER - D152142-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
09/26/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2639'
GL Trx #: 44506
WEB PAYMENT - MILLER - D152141-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - MILLER - D152141-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/28/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2640'"'
GL Trx #: 44565
WEB PAYMENT-NYE - C946655-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT-NYE - C946655-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
09/29/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2641'"'
GL Trx #: 44655
WEB PAYMENT - DEGROOT - C946885-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT - DEGROOT - C946885-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
09/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2687"
GL Trx #: 46272
RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 604.91
RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 604.91
604.91 604.91
09/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2688"
GL Trx #: 46273
RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,857.00
RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,857.00
4,857.00 4,857.00
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09/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2689"
GL Trx #: 46274
RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 639.60
RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 639.60
639.60 639.60
09/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2690"
GL Trx #: 46275
RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 53,038.75
RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 53,038.75
53,038.75 53,038.75
09/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2691"
GL Trx #: 46276
RECORD DEBT COLLECTION 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,763.77
RECORD DEBT COLLECTION 603-00000-25300 ADVANCE FROM GENERAI FUI 1,763.77
1,763.77 1,763.77
09/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2692"
GL Trx #: 46277
RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENTS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,348.48
RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENTS 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 3,348.48
3,348.48 3,348.48
09/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2727"
GL Trx #: 46586
REVERSE VOIDED DOG LICENSE #27354 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12.00
REVERSE VOIDED DOG LICENSE #27354 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 12.00
12.00 12.00
65,733.51 65,733.51
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 6,073.99
DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 12.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 4,817.48
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 639.60
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 604.91
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 4,857.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 4,857.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 54,802.52
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 53,038.75
ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 603-00000-25300 1,763.77
GRAND TOTAL: 65,733.51 65,733.51
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09/03/2015 3 52457 003280 AGENCY FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS INC 1,250.00
09/03/2015 3 52458 005247 SAMUEL ALIRE 19.00
09/03/2015 3 52459 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 153.71
09/03/2015 3 52460 000150 AUXIANT 4,893.82
09/03/2015 3 52461 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
09/03/2015 3 52462 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,324.64
09/03/2015 3 52463 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 3,341.63
09/03/2015 3 52464 005248 BATSAWAY 50.00
09/03/2015 3 52465 004164 ERIC BENEDICT 274.03
09/03/2015 3 52466 003323 BIBLIOTHECA ITG LLC 729.00
09/03/2015 3 52467 005218 DONOVAN BROOKE 40.31
09/03/2015 3 52468 005239 PATRICIA ANN BRUMMEL 30.00
09/03/2015 3 52469 003103 CATHOLIC CHARITIES 65.00
09/03/2015 3 52470 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 578.87
09/03/2015 3 52471 003312 CHIEF SUPPLY 46.78
09/03/2015 3 52472 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 82.71
09/03/2015 3 52473 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
09/03/2015 3 52474 005230 COAKLEY BROTHERS 8,245.28
09/03/2015 3 52475 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 235.86
09/03/2015 3 52476 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 585.46
09/03/2015 3 52477 002693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 43.52
09/03/2015 3 52478 002693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 19.25
09/03/2015 3 52479 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,125.20
09/03/2015 3 52480 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 5,628.75
09/03/2015 3 52481 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 240.30
09/03/2015 3 52482 000302 DEMCO INC 195.07
09/03/2015 3 52483 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 490.00
09/03/2015 3 52484 000321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT 290.52
09/03/2015 3 52485 000327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 534.00
09/03/2015 3 52486 000385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 25.59
09/03/2015 3 52487 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 992.00
09/03/2015 3 52488 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 66.84
09/03/2015 3 52489 005114 GRAND CHINA 38.93
09/03/2015 3 52490 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 150.00
09/03/2015 3 52491 004130 MIKE OR SUSAN HEGER 368.97
09/03/2015 3 52492 002634 DANIEL HOLZHUTER 274.03
09/03/2015 3 52493 000472 INKWORKS INC 375.75
09/03/2015 3 52494 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 285.00
09/03/2015 3 52495 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,447.00
09/03/2015 3 52496 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 929.55
09/03/2015 3 52497 000504 TERRY KAHL 60.00
09/03/2015 3 52498 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
09/03/2015 3 52499 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 258.00
09/03/2015 3 52500 005174 KIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY, INC 843.00
09/03/2015 3 52501 005158 THOMAS KINNEY 108.00
09/03/2015 3 52502 000534 EARL KRUEGER 105.00
09/03/2015 3 52503 005246 L.W. ALLEN 1,159.04
09/03/2015 3 52504 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 28.80
09/03/2015 3 52505 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 103.95
09/03/2015 3 52506 005238 LB PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 545.00
09/03/2015 3 52507 000549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 255.00
09/03/2015 3 52508 005235 LEGALSHIELD 59.80
09/03/2015 3 52509 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 1,368.08
09/03/2015 3 52510 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,700.00
09/03/2015 3 52511 002518 MICRON BUSINESS PRODUCTS 139.90
09/03/2015 3 52512 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 239.92
09/03/2015 3 52513 005080 MIKE POINT 122.96
09/03/2015 3 52514 000639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 1,848.00
09/03/2015 3 52515 001339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 1,962.00
09/03/2015 3 52516 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 160.00
09/03/2015 3 52517 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 69.30
09/03/2015 3 52518 002919 PARISH, REOLA 30.00
09/03/2015 3 52519 000693 PDQ FOOD STORES INC 600.00
09/03/2015 3 52520 000724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 360.75
09/03/2015 3 52521 004843 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES LLC 5.60
09/03/2015 3 52522 003157 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO 190.74
09/03/2015 3 52523 003199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 1,440.99
09/03/2015 3 52524 000737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 217.50
09/03/2015 3 52525 005244 SAUK COUNTY CLERK OF COURT 250.00
09/03/2015 3 52526 004684 AUSTIN SCHEEL 90.00
09/03/2015 3 52527 004084 ROBERT SCHENK 54.00
09/03/2015 3 52528 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 1,037.23
09/03/2015 3 52529 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 31,841.36
09/03/2015 3 52530 004831 STEPHEN STOKES 730.76
09/03/2015 3 52531 000852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 2,145.27
09/03/2015 3 52532 005245 STOUGHTON FAIRWAY CLUB 731.69
09/03/2015 3 52533 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 156.00
09/03/2015 3 52534 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 125.00
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09/03/2015 3 52535 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 225.00
09/03/2015 3 52536 005243 RENEE STRONG 40.00
09/03/2015 3 52537 001334 DAVE TAEBEL 1,279.76
09/03/2015 3 52538 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 44.75
09/03/2015 3 52539 005145 ADAM VOGT 90.00
09/03/2015 3 52540 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 4,024.38
09/03/2015 3 52541 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 4,481.46
09/04/2015 3 184 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,487.96
09/04/2015 3 185 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,836.89
09/04/2015 3 186 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 13,435.40
09/04/2015 3 187 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,445.99
09/11/2015 3 52542 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,149.29
09/11/2015 3 52543 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 47.73
09/11/2015 3 52544 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 64.37
09/11/2015 3 52545 003501 DIANNE ANDERSON 1,400.00
09/11/2015 3 52546 005250 APDA- WISC CHAPTER 20.00
09/11/2015 3 52547 000143 ATE&T 474.76
09/11/2015 3 52548 000150 AUXIANT 4,848.39
09/11/2015 3 52549 005251 BURNETT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 445.64
09/11/2015 3 52550 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 262.59
09/11/2015 3 52551 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 265.00
09/11/2015 3 52552 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
09/11/2015 3 52553 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 222.80
09/11/2015 3 52554 004060 ERLA INC 197.50
09/11/2015 3 52555 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 325.00
09/11/2015 3 52556 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 13,718.38
09/11/2015 3 52557 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 90.00
09/11/2015 3 52558 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 105.00
09/11/2015 3 52559 000458 HOMETOWN NEWS 23.39
09/11/2015 3 52560 000505 DAVID KALLAND 500.00
09/11/2015 3 5250601 005092 KESSENICH'S LTD 204.05
09/11/2015 3 52562 001168 KOFFEE KUP 210.00
09/11/2015 3 52563 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 905.59
09/11/2015 3 52564 000558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 209.90
09/11/2015 3 52565 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 463.26
09/11/2015 3 52566 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 504.49
09/11/2015 3 52567 001665 MOTION PICTURE LICENSING CORP 167.40
09/11/2015 3 52568 004224 NEWS PUBLISHING CO INC 9.28
09/11/2015 3 52569 000724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 68.95
09/11/2015 3 52570 002631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 302.12
09/11/2015 3 52571 000776 ROUNDYS 773.26
09/11/2015 3 52572 000782 SAFE COMMUNITIES 180.00
09/11/2015 3 52573 001630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 78.24
09/11/2015 3 52574 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 1,345.22
09/11/2015 3 52575 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 102.42
09/11/2015 3 52576 003513 TRITECH SOFTWARE SYSTEMS 3,385.47
09/11/2015 3 52577 004145 TRUCKSTAR COLLISION CENTER, INC. 1,610.00
09/11/2015 3 52578 002236 US CELLULAR 91.00
09/11/2015 3 52579 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 4.79
09/11/2015 3 52580 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 2,340.00
09/11/2015 3 52581 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 34.00
09/11/2015 3 52582 004754 WISCONSIN LOGOS, LLC 240.00
09/11/2015 3 52583 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 263.97
09/17/2015 3 52588 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 454.08
09/17/2015 3 52589 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
09/17/2015 3 52590 000150 AUXIANT 21,891.88
09/17/2015 3 52591 004050 BANUSHI 1,150.00
09/17/2015 3 52592 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 94.93
09/17/2015 3 52593 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 526.86
09/17/2015 3 52594 000275 DANE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEME 214.29
09/17/2015 3 52595 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
09/17/2015 3 52596 003362 DAR WILLIAMS PROJECT INC 3,500.00
09/17/2015 3 52597 003362 DAR WILLIAMS PROJECT INC 1,500.00
09/17/2015 3 52598 002536 DIMENSION IV 5,050.00
09/17/2015 3 52599 002162 EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING 725.00
09/17/2015 3 52600 005249 ANGELA GILBERTSON 40.00
09/17/2015 3 52601 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 4.29
09/17/2015 3 52602 004102 JILL GUENTHER 40.00
09/17/2015 3 52603 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
09/17/2015 3 52604 004130 MIKE OR SUSAN HEGER 238.80
09/17/2015 3 52605 004884 DAVID LECK 35.00
09/17/2015 3 52606 002518 MICRON BUSINESS PRODUCTS 218.00
09/17/2015 3 52607 000639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 700.00
09/17/2015 3 52608 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 290.54
09/17/2015 3 52609 003868 PITNEY BOWES INC 29.99
09/17/2015 3 52610 002631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 420.00
09/17/2015 3 52611 000738 RAY O'HERRON CO INC 389.30
09/17/2015 3 52612 000749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 878.35
09/17/2015 3 52613 001215 RICOH USA INC 20.27
09/17/2015 3 52614 000776 ROUNDYS 670.54
09/17/2015 3 52615 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 189.00
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09/17/2015 3 52616 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 97,588.53
09/17/2015 3 52617 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 1,177.90
09/17/2015 3 52618 000875 STREICHER'S 145.00
09/17/2015 3 52619 000885 SUN BADGE CO 43.00
09/17/2015 3 52620 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 13.74
09/17/2015 3 52621 000328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 95.68
09/17/2015 3 52622 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100.00
09/17/2015 3 52623 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 7,246.71
09/17/2015 3 52624 003134 ANNA WALECKA 830.00
09/17/2015 3 52625 001117 WIEDENBECK INC 501.73
09/17/2015 3 52626 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 35.00
09/17/2015 3 52627 001028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 197.11
09/17/2015 3 52628 001768 WPRA 3,081.25
09/18/2015 3 188 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,189.57
09/18/2015 3 189 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 8,542.99
09/18/2015 3 190 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,527.79
09/24/2015 3 52634 004695 ACTION FLOOR SYSTEMS LLC 1,500.00
09/24/2015 3 52635 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 21.33
09/24/2015 3 52636 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 101.35
09/24/2015 3 52637 000150 AUXIANT 14,065.13
09/24/2015 3 52638 005259 BADGER WATER 100.60
09/24/2015 3 52639 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,499.74
09/24/2015 3 52640 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1,140.22
09/24/2015 3 52641 004164 ERIC BENEDICT 880.63
09/24/2015 3 52642 005252 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS 750.00
09/24/2015 3 52643 005256 MARILYN CARIEN 1,000.00
09/24/2015 3 52644 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 165.42
09/24/2015 3 52645 005230 COAKLEY BROTHERS 1,064.00
09/24/2015 3 52646 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 14.32
09/24/2015 3 52647 003433 COURIER HUB 37.00
09/24/2015 3 52648 005263 CRM, INC 788.11
09/24/2015 3 52649 005264 D & D FARMS, INC 143.80
09/24/2015 3 52650 000273 DANE COUNTY CULTURAL AFFAIRS C 25.00
09/24/2015 3 52651 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 608.56
09/24/2015 3 52652 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 15,920.00
09/24/2015 3 52653 005255 WILDER DEITZ 500.00
09/24/2015 3 52654 000302 DEMCO INC 313.81
09/24/2015 3 52655 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 63.35
09/24/2015 3 52656 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 363.31
09/24/2015 3 52657 000386 GALL'S INC 159.33
09/24/2015 3 52658 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 25.07
09/24/2015 3 52659 000410 GRAINGER INC. 78.00
09/24/2015 3 52660 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 90.00
09/24/2015 3 5260601 005258 JIM RICE 100.00
09/24/2015 3 52662 004697 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 3,259.00
09/24/2015 3 52663 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 752.00
09/24/2015 3 52664 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 305.44
09/24/2015 3 52665 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 366.00
09/24/2015 3 52666 005257 KEEL ENTERPRISES, LLC 1,500.00
09/24/2015 3 52667 002029 KEITH CASE & ASSOCIATES LLC 1,250.00
09/24/2015 3 52668 005266 KLEIN-DICKERT, CO, INC 7,220.00
09/24/2015 3 52669 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 41.06
09/24/2015 3 52670 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 1,518.00
09/24/2015 3 52671 005170 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY- CENTRAL 14.69
09/24/2015 3 52672 004536 MAPLE HILL PRODUCTION INC 3,000.00
09/24/2015 3 52673 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 541.83
09/24/2015 3 52674 002924 MARK MILLIGAN 105.00
09/24/2015 3 52675 001465 MTAW 25.00
09/24/2015 3 52676 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 78,723.39
09/24/2015 3 52677 003315 ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANT 650.00
09/24/2015 3 52678 002919 PARISH, REOLA 30.00
09/24/2015 3 52679 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 36.00
09/24/2015 3 52680 000692 PAYNE & DOLAN INC - WAUKESHA 5,000.00
09/24/2015 3 52681 000699 PESIT 199.99
09/24/2015 3 52682 003300 PORTAGE LIBRARY 18.00
09/24/2015 3 52683 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 15.00
09/24/2015 3 52684 000737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 86.25
09/24/2015 3 52685 001215 RICOH USA INC 330.41
09/24/2015 3 52686 004799 ROCKFORD REGISTER STAR 1,825.17
09/24/2015 3 52687 001460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 975.00
09/24/2015 3 52688 005262 JASEN SCHUETT 17.00
09/24/2015 3 52689 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 10.00
09/24/2015 3 52690 004683 COLE SPANGLER 54.00
09/24/2015 3 52691 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 21,602.90
09/24/2015 3 52692 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 450.00
09/24/2015 3 52693 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 2,531.47
09/24/2015 3 52694 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 17,854.0601
09/24/2015 3 52695 000876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 4,964.00
09/24/2015 3 52696 000917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 120.74
09/24/2015 3 52697 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 26.85
09/24/2015 3 52698 000942 UPS STORE 35.54
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09/24/2015 3 52699 002236 US CELLULAR 25.26
09/24/2015 3 52700 005261 UW-MADISON GENERAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 10.56
09/24/2015 3 52701 005260 WISC DEPT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 50.00
09/24/2015 3 52702 001004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 30.00
09/24/2015 3 52703 001028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 511.74
3 TOTALS:

Total of 245 Checks: 578,604.17
Less 5 Void Checks: 2,146.24

Total of 240 Disbursements: 576,457.93
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09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2610"
GL Trx #: 43338
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 56,371.53
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 56,371.53
56,371.53 56,371.53
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2611"'
GL Trx #: 43339
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 25,134.38
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25,134.38
25,134.38 25,134.38
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2612"'
GL Trx #: 43340
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 25,862.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25,862.50
25,862.50 25,862.50
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2679'
GL Trx #: 46264
REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 9,124.97
REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9,124.97
9,124.97 9,124.97
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2680"
GL Trx #: 46265
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 2,466.34
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,466.34
2,466.34 2,466.34
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2681"
GL Trx #: 46266
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 165.00
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 165.00
165.00 165.00
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2682"
GL Trx #: 46267
RECORD BANK FEE - WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK Fl 194.06
RECORD BANK FEE - WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 194.06
194.06 194.06
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09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2683"
GL Trx #: 46268
RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 79,715.00
RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-00000-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKE' 79,715.00
79,715.00 79,715.00
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2684"
GL Trx #: 46269
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABRLE 21,295.59
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 21,295.59
21,295.59 21,295.59
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2685"
GL Trx #: 46270
RECORD OOPS - KROPF 100-51420-50212-40800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 70.38
RECORD OOPS - KROPF 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 70.38
70.38 70.38
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2686"
GL Trx #: 46271
TO CORRECT DEPOSIT TYPE - OPERA HO1245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 84,938.66
TO CORRECT DEPOSIT TYPE - OPERA HO1245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 84,938.66
84,938.66 84,938.66
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2693"
GL Trx #: 46278
RECORD OOPS - MONETTE 217-55110-50500 DESIGNATED 52.80
RECORD OOPS - MONETTE 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 52.80
52.80 52.80
09/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2694'
GL Trx #: 46279
OOPS - MACDONALD, BOSKY & BUKREY 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 56.61
OOPS - MACDONALD, BOSKY & BUKREY 215-55110-50212-50900000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 10.00
OOPS - MACDONALD, BOSKY & BUKREY 215-55110-50212-53800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 20.40
OOPS - MACDONALD, BOSKY & BUKREY 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 87.01
87.01 87.01
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09/30/2016 Ref Numl: '2695"
OOPS - GILLINGHAM & GIEMZA 100-51550-50190-40900000 TRAINING 132.60
OOPS - GILLINGHAM & GIEMZA 100-51200-50212-31700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 433.31
OOPS - GILLINGHAM & GIEMZA 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 565.91
565.91 565.91
09/30/2016 Ref Numl: '2696"
RECORD OOPS 100-55300-50340-32450000 OPERATING EXPENSES 7.21
RECORD OOPS 100-55300-50240-32600000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE-TI] 4.22
RECORD OOPS 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 62.12
RECORD OOPS 100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 75.00
RECORD OOPS 100-52100-50190-30700000 TRAINING 107.31
RECORD OOPS 100-51510-50212-41500000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 67.32
RECORD OOPS 100-51510-50216-41600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 77.52
RECORD OOPS 100-52100-50335-30600000 VEHICLE FUEL 37.70
RECORD OOPS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 438.40
438.40 438.40
09/30/2016 Ref Numl: '2697'
RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 79,715.00
RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-00000-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKE' 79,715.00
79,715.00 79,715.00
09/30/2016 Ref Numl: '2698"
RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 79,715.00
RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 79,715.00
79,715.00 79,715.00
09/30/2016 Ref Numl: '2728"
RETURNED CHECK - GREENSPIRE 100-00000-41320-10100000 SHA PILOT 16,219.22
RETURNED CHECK - GREENSPIRE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16,219.22
16,219.22 16,219.22
09/30/2016 Ref Numl: '2762"
TO RECORD ACTUAL AMOUNT EBC DEDUCTI100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 34.0601
TO RECORD ACTUAL AMOUNT EBC DEDUCTI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34.0601
34.61 34.61
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482,166.36 482,166.36
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 48,108.14
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 21,295.59
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 199.61
SHA PILOT 100-00000-41320-10100000 16,219.22
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 9,124.97
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 433.31
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40800000 70.38
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 62.12
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41500000 67.32
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 271.58
TRAINING 100-51550-50190-40900000 132.60
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30700000 107.31
VEHICLE FUEL 100-52100-50335-30600000 37.70
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 75.00
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE-TROLL 100-55300-50240-32600000 4.22
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55300-50340-32450000 7.21
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 87.01
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-50900000 10.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 56.61
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 20.40
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 52.80
DESIGNATED 217-55110-50500 52.80
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 84,938.66
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 84,938.66
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 2,466.34
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 2,466.34
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 187,083.41
WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET 300-00000-11105
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 187,083.41
GRAND TOTAL: 322,736.36 322,736.36
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2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
100-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 7,914,655.00 5,694,958.65 0.00 2,219,696.35 71.95
100-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,000.00 3,369.21 0.00 1,630.79 67.38
100-00000-41310 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00 0.00
100-00000-41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-41312 WATER UTILITY PILOT 375,000.00 0.00 0.00 375,000.00 0.00
100-00000-41313 WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-41320 SHA PILOT 47,000.00 30,121.42 6,951.10 16,878.58 64.09
100-00000-41321 DCHA PILOT 8,000.00 7,619.67 0.00 380.33 95.25
100-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42110 STORM SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42120 SANITARY SEWER (P & I) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42130 WATER MAIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42140 SIDEWALK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42150 STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42160 WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 0.00 12,000.00 2,100.00 (12,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 557,682.00 83,652.34 0.00 474,029.66 15.00
100-00000-43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 219,160.00 219,160.11 0.00 (0.11) 100.00
100-00000-43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 36,000.00 32,193.72 0.00 3,806.28 89.43
100-00000-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 48,000.00 48,562.00 0.00 (562.00) 101.17
100-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00
100-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 3,435.00 0.00 (3,435.00) 100.00
100-00000-43523 COPS GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 527,212.00 278,703.46 0.00 248,508.54 52.86
100-00000-43533 STATE AID - STREETS 51,000.00 25,467.86 0.00 25,532.14 49.94
100-00000-43537 TAXI GRANT 140,000.00 71,866.00 0.00 68,134.00 51.33
100-00000-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 34,000.00 32,308.14 0.00 1,691.86 95.02
100-00000-43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43691 STATE GRANTS- EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 52,000.00 55,535.54 0.00 (3,535.54) 106.80
100-00000-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 31,632.00 29,012.80 9,028.59 2,619.20 91.72
100-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43810 GRANTS- FROM UTILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 18,000.00 17,355.00 500.00 645.00 96.42
100-00000-44111 OPERATORS 12,000.00 10,615.00 700.00 1,385.00 88.46
100-00000-44120 CIGARETTE 800.00 700.00 0.00 100.00 87.50
100-00000-44150 MISC. LICENSE 7,000.00 6,102.50 140.00 897.50 87.18
100-00000-44210 DOG 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
100-00000-44300 BUILDING 75,000.00 61,306.49 4,196.86 13,693.51 81.74
100-00000-44310 ELECTRICAL 25,000.00 18,616.85 1,513.30 6,383.15 74.47
100-00000-44320 PLUMBING 14,000.00 16,237.05 1,138.30 (2,237.05) 115.98
100-00000-44330 HEATING 9,000.00 14,080.48 811.64 (5,080.48) 156.45
100-00000-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 500.00 5,344.21 700.49 (4,844.21) 1,068.84
100-00000-44900 MISC 20,000.00 54,315.06 885.00 (34,315.06) 271.58
100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 95,000.00 88,156.03 6,006.37 6,843.97 92.80
100-00000-45130 PARKING FINES 15,000.00 18,683.00 1,355.00 (3,683.00) 124.55
100-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 5,000.00 4,177.36 0.00 822.64 83.55
100-00000-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 10,000.00 8,575.00 595.00 1,425.00 85.75
100-00000-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 5,000.00 12,162.73 115.24 (7,162.73) 243.25
100-00000-46220 FIRE DEPT FEES 146,000.00 144,241.00 0.00 1,759.00 98.80
100-00000-46290 MVD FEES 17,000.00 3,526.72 (264.52) 13,473.28 20.75
100-00000-46300 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 0.00 4,770.00 350.00 (4,770.00) 100.00





12/09/2016 08:25 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 2/24
User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
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100-00000-46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 12,000.00 3,775.85 0.00 8,224.15 31.47
100-00000-46311 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46312 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MOWING 0.00 4,080.00 680.00 (4,080.00) 100.00
100-00000-46313 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-SNOW 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
100-00000-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 740,000.00 2,956.25 178.75 737,043.75 0.40
100-00000-46430 STREET OPENING 6,000.00 3,600.00 850.00 2,400.00 60.00
100-00000-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 17,000.00 18,735.00 490.00 (1,735.00) 110.21
100-00000-46540 CEMETERY FEES 19,000.00 20,696.00 3,425.00 (1,696.00) 108.93
100-00000-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 0.00 1,372.00 388.00 (1,372.00) 100.00
100-00000-46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES 0.00 (133.64) 0.00 133.64 100.00
100-00000-46600 MISC REV - SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46610 NEWSLETTER 0.00 385.00 37.00 (385.00) 100.00
100-00000-46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 5,000.00 4,200.00 340.00 800.00 84.00
100-00000-46750 RECREATION 54,214.00 41,086.67 3,390.00 13,127.33 75.79
100-00000-46751 SWIM POND 58,000.00 61,360.36 1,933.50 (3,360.36) 105.79
100-00000-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 113,096.00 67,020.82 5,043.01 46,075.18 59.26
100-00000-46753 MEDIA CONSULTATION/MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 135,000.00 69,311.63 0.00 65,688.37 51.34
100-00000-46756 UNDERWRITING 3,500.00 2,700.00 875.00 800.00 77.14
100-00000-46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 2,000.00 439.00 40.00 1,561.00 21.95
100-00000-46758 CABLE - EQUIPMENT FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 1,500.00 2,270.00 0.00 (770.00) 151.33
100-00000-47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 15,400.00 15,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO 35,400.00 35,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 13,200.00 13,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 18,000.00 13,500.00 1,500.00 4,500.00 75.00
100-00000-48100 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48110 INTEREST 36,000.00 8,577.68 699.77 27,422 .32 23.83
100-00000-48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 0.00 314.42 0.00 (314.42) 100.00
100-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 7,464.02 0.00 (7,464.02) 100.00
100-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 15,000.00 630.41 0.00 14,369.59 4.20
100-00000-48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 0.00 745.17 216.16 (745.17) 100.00
100-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 12,396.00 8,264.00 0.00 4,132.00 66.67
100-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME 2,800.00 3,300.00 950.00 (500.00) 117.86
100-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 225.00 0.00 (225.00) 100.00
100-00000-48311 SALE TREES- STREET DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 0.00 1,450.00 0.00 (1,450.00) 100.00
100-00000-48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 0.00 3,831.00 (3,831.00) (3,831.00) 100.00
100-00000-48420 INSURANCE- REBATE 0.00 20,162.00 0.00 (20,162.00) 100.00
100-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 21,542.00 18,100.00 6,033.00 3,442.00 84.02
100-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 8,000.00 5,711.66 626.00 2,288.34 71.40
100-00000-48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 42,501.00 24,853.00 7,426.50 17,648.00 58.48
100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 29,500.00 16,634.41 643.40 12,865.59 56.39
100-00000-48506 DONATIONS - FRIENDSHIP FUND 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
100-00000-48507 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 1,000.00 55.00 0.00 945.00 5.50
100-00000-48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 (40,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-48510 DONATIONS - UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48511 DONATIONS- MEMORY WALK 0.00 1,125.00 0.00 (1,125.00) 100.00
100-00000-48512 DONATIONS-SEN CNTR LOAN CLOSET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 110,737.00 67,784.55 7,709.89 42,952.45 61.21
100-00000-48521 SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 6,000.00 450.00 0.00 5,550.00 7.50
100-00000-48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 8,650.00 6,533.24 725.92 2,116.76 75.53
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
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100-00000-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 6,000.00 3,629.46 604.91 2,370.54 60.49
100-00000-48525 DONATIONS -REC DEPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000.00 8,090.00 0.00 (3,090.00) 161.80
100-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
100-00000-48542 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 1,749.96 0.00 (1,749.96) 100.00
100-00000-48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 (1,500.00) 100.00
100-00000-48570 TREE DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48571 HEGGESTAD ARBOR/OAK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48572 DIVERSITY DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49243 TRANSFER IN - FIRE PENSION FND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49260 TRANSFER IN - ECON DEV RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49300 SURPLUS 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
100-00000-49555 TRANSFER IN - CABLE RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 12,595,177.00 7,751,465.32 79,797.18 4,843,711.68 61.54
TOTAL REVENUES 12,595,177.00 7,751,465.32 79,797.18 4,843,711.68 61.54
Expenditures
Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE
100-51100-50110 SALARIES 43,200.00 30,600.00 3,600.00 12,600.00 70.83
100-51100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,305.00 2,340.92 275.40 964.08 70.83
100-51100-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 500.00 55.58 0.00 444 .42 11.12
Total Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE 47,005.00 32,996.50 3,875.40 14,008.50 70.20
Dept 51200-JUDICIAL
100-51200-50110 SALARIES 12,530.00 8,894.24 961.54 3,635.76 70.98
100-51200-50120 WAGES 26,834.00 17,938.43 1,939.52 8,895.57 66.85
100-51200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,782.00 3,302.50 358.28 1,479.50 69.06
100-51200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,149.00 3,699.07 399.90 3,449.93 51.74
100-51200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,300.00 1,466.15 433.31 (166.15) 112.78
100-51200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 500.00 207.68 0.00 292.32 41.54
100-51200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 6,881.61 51.43 3,118.39 68.82
Total Dept 51200-JUDICIAL 63,095.00 42,389.68 4,143.98 20,705.32 67.18
Dept 51300-LEGAL
100-51300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 80,000.00 46,536.46 0.00 33,463.54 58.17
100-51300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 11,000.00 12,681.52 2,301.00 (1,681.52) 115.29
100-51300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51300-LEGAL 91,500.00 59,217.98 2,301.00 32,282.02 64.72
Dept 51400-MAYOR
100-51400-50110 SALARIES 61,301.00 43,186.40 4,668.80 18,114.60 70.45
100-51400-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,735.00 6,289.48 683.02 2,445.52 72.00
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100-51400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,816.00 12,924.63 1,436.07 5,891.37 68.69
100-51400-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,500.00 1,022.59 351.64 477.41 68.17
100-51400-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 8,000.00 7,402.46 0.00 597.54 92.53
100-51400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,300.00 1,886.50 124.34 (586.50) 145.12
100-51400-50399 BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES PROJECT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51400-MAYOR 100,152.00 72,712.06 7,263.87 27,439.94 72.60
Dept 51420-CLERK
100-51420-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50120 WAGES 100,878.00 75,382.58 8,702.83 25,495.42 74.73
100-51420-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 29.51 0.00 (29.51) 100.00
100-51420-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 13,289.00 9,339.97 1,084.70 3,949.03 70.28
100-51420-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,945.00 19,268.54 2,141.21 (323.54) 101.71
100-51420-50210 TELEPHONE 4,000.00 3,693.52 1,418.06 306.48 92.34
100-51420-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,850.00 1,781.40 369.38 2,068.60 46.27
100-51420-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 102.00 0.00 (102.00) 100.00
100-51420-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 5,300.00 8,670.95 189.54 (3,370.95) 163.60
100-51420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 4,689.74 1,649.99 (4,689.74) 100.00
100-51420-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 8,000.00 39.98 0.00 7,960.02 0.50
Total Dept 51420-CLERK 154,262.00 122,998.19 15,555.71 31,263.81 79.73
Dept 51440-ELECTION
100-51440-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 7,000.00 10,742.31 0.00 (3,742.31) 153.46
100-51440-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,200.00 429.09 49.29 770.91 35.76
100-51440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 6,000.00 7,803.76 447.59 (1,803.76) 130.06
Total Dept 51440-ELECTION 14,200.00 18,975.16 496.88 (4,775.16) 133.63
Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR
100-51510-50110 SALARIES 96,444.00 69,367.52 7,774.40 27,076.48 71.93
100-51510-50120 WAGES 94,848.00 68,500.33 8,336.39 26,347.67 72.22
100-51510-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 27.13 0.00 (27.13) 100.00
100-51510-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,260.00 19,888.01 2,168.36 7,371.99 72.96
100-51510-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 43,574.00 30,170.33 3,422.81 13,403.67 69.24
100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51510-50211 POSTAGE 18,500.00 3,771.08 192.30 14,728.92 20.38
100-51510-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 4,000.00 2,286.87 222.85 1,713.13 57.17
100-51510-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 47,000.00 52,155.00 0.00 (5,155.00) 110.97
100-51510-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 5,000.00 1,847.36 271.58 3,152.64 36.95
100-51510-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
100-51510-50219 TAXI GRANT 145,000.00 96,723.78 13,026.88 48,276.22 66.71
100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 46,350.00 34,250.35 1,258.70 12,099.65 73.90
100-51510-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,000.00 659.13 0.00 340.87 65.91
100-51510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR 533,976.00 379,646.89 36,674.27 154,329.11 71.10

Dept 51530-ASSESSOR
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100-51530-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51530-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000.00 44,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-51530-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
100-51530-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51530-ASSESSOR 47,500.00 44,000.00 0.00 3,500.00 92.63
Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT
100-51550-50110 SALARIES 74,069.00 52,582.63 5,697.60 21,486.37 70.99
100-51550-50120 WAGES 17,725.00 14,254.40 1,752.45 3,470.60 80.42
100-51550-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11,911.00 8,385.86 925.76 3,525.14 70.40
100-51550-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 8,188.00 3,526.16 425.08 4,661.84 43.06
100-51550-50190 TRAINING 1,500.00 672.60 132.60 827.40 44.84
100-51550-50210 TELEPHONE 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
100-51550-50211 POSTAGE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
100-51550-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 2,200.00 502.30 0.00 1,697.70 22.83
100-51550-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 562.19 66.78 437.81 56.22
100-51550-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 500.00 490.42 0.00 9.58 98.08
100-51550-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 4,561.79 305.89 5,438.21 45.62
Total Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 129,393.00 85,538.35 9,306.16 43,854.65 66.11
Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE
100-51800-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 70,000.00 4,365.40 0.00 65,634.60 6.24
Total Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE 70,000.00 4,365.40 0.00 65,634.60 6.24
Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
100-51900-50150 CITY SHARE EMPOLYMENT TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00
100-51900-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 60,000.00 49,781.58 0.00 10,218.42 82.97
100-51900-50300 MISC EXPENSES 0.00 49,500.00 0.00 (49,500.00) 100.00
Total Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 85,000.00 99,281.58 0.00 (14,281.58) 116.80
Dept 51930-INSURANCE
100-51930-50510 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 25,000.00 26,841.60 0.00 (1,841.60) 107.37
100-51930-50511 EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,500.00 1,240.20 0.00 259.80 82.68
100-51930-50512 EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY 7,000.00 5,645.70 0.00 1,354.30 80.65
100-51930-50513 AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE 30,000.00 21,875.70 0.00 8,124.30 72.92
100-51930-50514 BOILER/MACHINERY INSURANCE 1,700.00 589.20 0.00 1,110.80 34.66
100-51930-50515 PROPERTY INSURANCE 24,000.00 25,617.00 0.00 (1,617.00) 106.74
100-51930-50520 WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE 145,000.00 149,554.66 0.00 (4,554.66) 103.14
100-51930-50521 LIFE - DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51930-50523 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 11,000.00 8,474.57 0.00 2,525.43 77.04
Total Dept 51930-INSURANCE 245,200.00 239,838.63 0.00 5,361.37 97.81

Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-52100-50110 SALARIES 97,293.00 69,005.04 7,460.80 28,287.96 70.92
100-52100-50120 WAGES 1,298,522.00 930,143.41 96,317.52 368,378.59 71.63
100-52100-50122 WAGES - DISPATCH 298,757.00 205,307.04 22,905.47 93,449.96 68.72
100-52100-50123 WAGES - PART TIME PATROL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50125 OVERTIME - DISPATCH 12,000.00 9,881.58 1,291.19 2,118.42 82.35
100-52100-50126 OVERTIME 97,000.00 114,070.35 15,620.79 (17,070.35) 117.60
100-52100-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 19,500.00 9,623.33 0.00 9,876.67 49.35
100-52100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 275,371.00 217,116.24 23,622.23 58,254.76 78.84
100-52100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 387,898.00 280,238.05 31,739.02 107,659.95 72.25
100-52100-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50154 EYE GLASSES- POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50190 TRAINING 28,000.00 20,596.77 1,589.03 7,403.23 73.56
100-52100-50210 TELEPHONE 19,000.00 11,664.15 2,351.52 7,335.85 61.39
100-52100-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,500.00 1,608.00 0.00 (108.00) 107.20
100-52100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,500.00 37,170.94 25,789.16 7,329.06 83.53
100-52100-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 1,000.00 610.00 0.00 390.00 61.00
100-52100-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 17,000.00 11,931.85 812.50 5,068.15 70.19
100-52100-50241 DANE COM FEES 26,270.00 13,154.38 0.00 13,115.62 50.07
100-52100-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 13,000.00 5,971.21 0.00 7,028.79 45.93
100-52100-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 35,000.00 16,204.84 2,254.11 18,795.16 46.30
100-52100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 47,000.00 56,272.52 6,295.48 (9,272.52) 119.73
100-52100-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 27,400.00 25,837.52 746.14 1,562.48 94.30
100-52100-50395 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000.00 4,410.90 0.00 589.10 88.22
100-52100-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 7,970.00 0.00 (7,970.00) 100.00
100-52100-50397 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50398-30900000 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT 2,751,011.00 2,048,788.12 238,794.96 702,222.88 74.47
Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION
100-52200-50110 SALARIES 81,088.00 55,605.94 6,137.60 25,482.06 68.57
100-52200-50120 WAGES 91,621.00 59,873.92 4,662.40 31,747.08 65.35
100-52200-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 99,000.00 18,387.70 2,400.49 80,612.30 18.57
100-52200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 527.50 0.00 (527.50) 100.00
100-52200-50129 LONGEVITY - VOLUNTEERS 8,850.00 0.00 0.00 8,850.00 0.00
100-52200-50130 FIRE PENSION BENEFIT 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00
100-52200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,487.00 21,236.96 2,101.67 6,250.04 77.26
100-52200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 19,200.00 28,355.26 2,872.14 (9,155.26) 147.68
100-52200-50190 TRAINING 3,280.00 982.89 314.37 2,297.11 29.97
100-52200-50210 TELEPHONE 3,900.00 2,348.83 257.69 1,551.17 60.23
100-52200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 600.00 92.05 92.05 507.95 15.34
100-52200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
100-52200-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 5,000.00 2,796.00 312.00 2,204.00 55.92
100-52200-50220 UTILITIES 25,000.00 16,501.19 1,702.53 8,498.81 66.00
100-52200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,675.00 5,575.94 522.50 3,099.06 64.28
100-52200-50241 DANE CAD 2,950.00 0.00 0.00 2,950.00 0.00
100-52200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 8,000.00 8,640.88 242.88 (640.88) 108.01
100-52200-50300 MISC EXPENSES 250.00 166.66 14.90 83.34 66.66
100-52200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 350.00 8.29 0.00 341.71 2.37
100-52200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 2,475.00 1,939.29 1,324.29 535.71 78.36
100-52200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 8,500.00 3,458.71 305.19 5,041.29 40.69
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
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100-52200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 6,063.92 1,148.49 3,936.08 60.64
100-52200-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00
100-52200-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00
100-52200-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION 444,326.00 232,561.93 24,411.19 211,764.07 52.34
Dept 52400-INSPECTION
100-52400-50110 SALARIES 5,121.00 0.00 0.00 5,121.00 0.00
100-52400-50120 WAGES 60,962.00 42,323.52 4,576.00 18,638.48 69.43
100-52400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 9,417.00 6,191.65 672.74 3,225.35 65.75
100-52400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,942.00 12,924.63 1,436.07 4,017.37 76.29
100-52400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 52400-INSPECTION 95,642.00 64,639.80 6,684.81 31,002.20 67.59
Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS
100-53200-50110 SALARIES 10,242.00 0.00 0.00 10,242.00 0.00
100-53200-50120 WAGES 66,366.00 36,774.00 3,976.00 29,592.00 55.41
100-53200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 10,917.00 5,377.62 580.31 5,539.38 49.26
100-53200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,313.00 12,924.63 1,436.07 11,388.37 53.16
100-53200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 169.71 15.15 (169.71) 100.00
100-53200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 17,000.00 7,843.17 791.00 9,156.83 46.14
100-53200-50220 UTILITIES 32,000.00 20,975.27 2,281.60 11,024.73 65.55
100-53200-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 2,200.00 332.92 35.74 1,867.08 15.13
100-53200-50222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 8,000.00 3,081.63 288.07 4,918.37 38.52
100-53200-50223 UTILITIES - FOOD PANTRY 3,000.00 1,744.45 221.48 1,255.55 58.15
100-53200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 5,512.56 497.71 4,487.44 55.13
100-53200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000.00 6,233.41 321.27 2,766.59 69.26
Total Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS 193,038.00 100, 969.37 10,444.40 92,068.63 52.31
Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
100-53300-50110 SALARIES 58,251.00 69,794.15 5,691.20 (11,543.15) 119.82
100-53300-50120 WAGES 413,482.00 369,945.95 41,267.19 43,536.05 89.47
100-53300-50126 OVERTIME 16,500.00 6,345.36 91.36 10,154.64 38.46
100-53300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 12,571.00 (1,463.50) 665.00 14,034.50 (11.64)
100-53300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 68,224.00 60,555.36 6,838.92 7,668.64 88.76
100-53300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 152,244.00 100,681.15 12,805.84 51,562.85 66.13
100-53300-50210 TELEPHONE 2,800.00 2,133.71 528.75 666.29 76.20
100-53300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 5,600.00 2,925.71 0.00 2,674.29 52.24
100-53300-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000.00 16,136.74 3,618.46 27,863.26 36.67
100-53300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 445.00 150.00 (445.00) 100.00
100-53300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50220 UTILITIES 35,000.00 20,429.89 1,730.46 14,570.11 58.37
100-53300-50290 RENTING/LEASING EQMT - STREET 3,000.00 2,875.00 0.00 125.00 95.83
100-53300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 22,000.00 16,705.02 4,362.10 5,294.98 75.93

100-53300-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 3,086.30 1,004.36 1,913.70 61.73
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100-53300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 44,000.00 16,483.46 2,794.36 27,516.54 37.46
100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 68,000.00 60,852.38 11,623.49 7,147.62 89.49
100-53300-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 96.98 96.98 2,903.02 3.23
100-53300-50360 TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 17,000.00 25,439.69 1,900.00 (8,439.69) 149.65
100-53300-50361 TREE CONSULTANT - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50365 TREE GRANT INVENTORY - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 8,500.00 6,570.04 959.44 1,929.96 77.29
100-53300-50391 TOOL ALLOWANCE 500.00 482.08 0.00 17.92 96.42
Total Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 979,672.00 780,520.47 96,127.91 199,151.53 79.67
Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL
100-53310-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 80,000.00 33,558.80 0.00 46,441.20 41.95
Total Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL 80,000.00 33,558.80 0.00 46,441.20 41.95
Dept 53400-SIGNS AND MARKINGS
100-53400-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 22,000.00 10,146.09 3,183.03 11,853.91 46.12
Total Dept 53400-SIGNS AND MARKINGS 22,000.00 10,146.09 3,183.03 11,853.91 46.12
Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING
100-53420-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 130, 000.00 88,423.96 9,347.57 41,576.04 68.02
Total Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING 130, 000.00 88,423.96 9,347.57 41,576.04 68.02
Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
100-53440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 569.79 50.31 (569.79)  100.00
Total Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 0.00 569.79 50.31 (569.79)  100.00
Dept 53620-SANITATION
100-53620-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 530,000.00 390,877.10 87,161.20 139,122.90 73.75
100-53620-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 185,000.00 132,043.90 29,192.80 52,956.10 71.38
100-53620-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 53620-SANITATION 715,000.00 522,921.00 116,354.00 192,079.00 73.14
Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
100-54100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER
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100-54600-50110 SALARIES 61,008.00 42,663.79 4,612.80 18,344.21 69.93
100-54600-50120 WAGES 134,731.00 97,568.50 10,548.66 37,162.50 72.42
100-54600-50121 WAGES - SENIOR CASE MGMT. 126,738.00 62,330.88 6,739.20 64,407.12 49.18
100-54600-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 45,381.00 28,871.70 3,128.69 16,509.30 63.62
100-54600-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 63,553.00 43,729.92 4,858.88 19,823.08 68.81
100-54600-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50201 MEAL SITE REVS-TO COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50202 FOUNDATION GRANT 0.00 21,500.73 5,298.23 (21,500.73) 100.00
100-54600-50204 KITCHEN FUND 8,000.00 4,793.75 48.20 3,206.25 59.92
100-54600-50210 TELEPHONE 736.00 1,942.51 414.19 (1,206.51) 263.93
100-54600-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,000.00 1,569.13 155.00 1,430.87 52.30
100-54600-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,542.00 990.63 325.63 20,551.37 4.60
100-54600-50220 UTILITIES 23,000.00 15,648.19 1,635.55 7,351.81 68.04
100-54600-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 19,000.00 9,825.10 494.98 9,174.90 51.71
100-54600-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 2,000.00 1,769.79 286.86 230.21 88.49
100-54600-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 3,000.00 854.94 27.68 2,145.06 28.50
100-54600-50325 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,100.00 1,341.80 0.00 (241.80) 121.98
100-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 12,100.00 5,687.57 390.48 6,412.43 47.00
100-54600-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 256.80 20.13 (256.80) 100.00
100-54600-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
Total Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER 525,289.00 341,345.73 38,985.16 183,943.27 64.98
Dept 54910-CEMETERY
100-54910-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 20,000.00 14,250.00 2,375.00 5,750.00 71.25
100-54910-50300 MISC EXPENSES 16,000.00 15,149.59 1,312.25 850.41 94.68
Total Dept 54910-CEMETERY 36,000.00 29,399.59 3,687.25 6,600.41 81.67
Dept 55100-CULTURE
100-55100-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50720 MUSEUM 500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 100.00
100-55100-50726 PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50727 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50728 HOLIDAY PROMOTION 6,800.00 560.60 0.00 6,239.40 8.24
100-55100-50730 SISTER CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50731 CITY BAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50733 INDUSTRIAL PARK NORTH SIGN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50734 DIVERSITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50735 ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50736 STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55100-CULTURE 7,300.00 1,060.60 500.00 6,239.40 14.53
Dept 55200-PARKS
100-55200-50110 SALARIES 4,221.00 0.00 0.00 4,221.00 0.00
100-55200-50120 WAGES 44,328.00 0.00 0.00 44,328.00 0.00
100-55200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 65,473.00 50,268.67 6,405.07 15,204.33 76.78
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-55200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,687.00 4,544.22 601.50 8,142.78 35.82
100-55200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,638.00 0.00 0.00 16,638.00 0.00
100-55200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 14,000.00 20,527.31 1,057.62 (6,527.31) 146.62
100-55200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 8.52 0.85 (8.52) 100.00
100-55200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 6,000.00 2,376.45 464.81 3,623.55 39.61
100-55200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 27,000.00 19,808.05 3,135.99 7,191.95 73.36
100-55200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000.00 1,108.36 0.00 7,891.64 12.32
Total Dept 55200-PARKS 199,347.00 98,641.58 11,665.84 100,705.42 49.48
Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
100-55300-50110 SALARIES 61,142.00 42,673.01 4,761.36 18,468.99 69.79
100-55300-50120 WAGES 46,817.00 35,004.00 3,788.80 11,813.00 74.77
100-55300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 6,000.00 2,808.00 0.00 3,192.00 46.80
100-55300-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 44,771.00 35,336.47 322.50 9,434.53 78.93
100-55300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 15,384.00 15,714.94 1,273.93 (330.94) 102.15
100-55300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,782.00 15,564.98 1,771.32 7,217.02 68.32
100-55300-50210 TELEPHONE 3,000.00 1,165.05 525.47 1,834.95 38.84
100-55300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 700.00 130.00 0.00 570.00 18.57
100-55300-50213 SALES TAX 5,000.00 5,523.56 293.78 (523.56) 110.47
100-55300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 42,000.00 36,704.64 1,537.00 5,295.36 87.39
100-55300-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 9,810.00 1,238.43 7.16 8,571.57 12.62
100-55300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 1,000.00 571.84 59.00 428.16 57.18
100-55300-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,500.00 1,223.64 378.90 276.36 81.58
100-55300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 31,853.00 26,660.68 5,334.31 5,192.32 83.70
100-55300-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 0.00 5,761.68 0.00 (5,761.68) 100.00
100-55300-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-3 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55300-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 8,500.00 6,320.41 781.32 2,179.59 74.36
100-55300-50930 POOL SINKING FUND 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 312,259.00 240,401.33 20,834.85 71,857.67 76.99
Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER
100-55400-50110 SALARIES 13,421.00 9,136.21 840.24 4,284.79 68.07
100-55400-50120 WAGES 64,603.00 45,860.25 4,958.40 18,742.75 70.99
100-55400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 17,852.00 8,529.29 1,119.36 9,322.71 47.78
100-55400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,484.00 8,593.68 923.69 3,890.32 68.84
100-55400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,019.00 15,240.31 1,651.49 6,778.69 69.21
100-55400-50203 SPECIAL GIFT FUND - YOUTH CTR 0.00 138.00 138.00 (138.00) 100.00
100-55400-50210 TELEPHONE 1,300.00 1,824.55 209.93 (524.55) 140.35
100-55400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55400-50220 UTILITIES 9,600.00 6,339.88 571.52 3,260.12 66.04
100-55400-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 4,000.00 2,519.98 119.95 1,480.02 63.00
100-55400-50316 RENT EXPENSE 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
100-55400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER 170,779.00 119,182.15 10,532.58 51,596.85 69.79
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User: LANA

DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 55500-MEDIA SERVICES
100-55500-50110 SALARIES 18,280.00 0.00 0.00 18,280.00 0.00
100-55500-50120 WAGES 44,246.00 31,565.97 3,372.80 12,680.03 71.34
100-55500-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 16,000.00 10,945.09 1,844.50 5,054.91 68.41
100-55500-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,910.00 5,320.90 620.42 3,589.10 59.72
100-55500-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 20,269.00 12,924.63 1,436.07 7,344.37 63.77
100-55500-50210 TELEPHONE 1,800.00 7,259.11 1,038.14 (5,459.11) 403.28
100-55500-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 2,000.00 1,845.09 361.96 154.91 92.25
100-55500-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,000.00 5,195.08 1,540.00 2,804.92 64.94
100-55500-50300 MISC EXPENSES 8,000.00 5,753.51 1,011.74 2,246.49 71.92
100-55500-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55500-MEDIA SERVICES 127,505.00 80,809.38 11,225.63 46,695.62 63.38
Dept 56300-PLANNING
100-56300-50110 SALARIES 76,815.00 66,783.00 7,774.42 10,032.00 86.94
100-56300-50120 WAGES 66,488.00 59,259.60 6,411.21 7,228.40 89.13
100-56300-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 20,848.00 18,251.18 2,057.00 2,596.82 87.54
100-56300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 31,814.00 25,247.46 2,907.14 6,566.54 79.36
100-56300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,500.00 1,381.48 0.00 2,118.52 39.47
100-56300-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 500.00 465.12 0.00 34.88 93.02
100-56300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 2,000.00 1,218.02 228.04 781.98 60.90
100-56300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 11,250.00 14,721.70 1,868.50 (3,471.70) 130.86
Total Dept 56300-PLANNING 213,215.00 187,327.56 21,246.31 25,887.44 87.86
Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY
100-59200-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 80,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 74,000.00 7.50
Total Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY 80,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 74,000.00 7.50
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
100-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 2,337,231.00 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
100-59300-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 2,337,231.00 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL
100-59400-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-OPERA HOUSE 143,506.00 70,745.32 0.00 72,760.68 49.30
100-59400-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE-CAPITAL OUTLAY 280,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 71.43
100-59400-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY-CONSTRUCTION 400,000.00 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

Total Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 823,506.00 670,745.32 0.00 152,760.68 81.45
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User: LANA

DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS
100-59500-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-SICK LEAVE 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50932 TRANSFER TO PS BUILDING 47,800.00 30,341.38 0.00 17,458.62 63.48
100-59500-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50934 TRANSFER TO FIREMAN'S PENSION 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50936 TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-59500-50937 TR OUT - LIBRARY GIFT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50938 TR OUT - CURB & GUTTER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50939 TR OUT - SIDEWALK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 764,295.00 590,836.38 0.00 173,458.62 77.30
Dept 59510
100-59510-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59800
100-59800-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,588,698.00 7,450,809.37 703,693.07 5,137,888.63 59.19
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 12,595,177.00 7,751,465.32 79,797.18 4,843,711.68 61.54
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,588,698.00 7,450,809.37 703,693.07 5,137,888.63 59.19

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,479.00 300,655.95 (623,895.89) (294,176.95) 4,640.47
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
215-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-43720 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 229,263.00 229,263.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-43725 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 9,305.00 9,305.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-43730 SCLS DIRECT CASH GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 200.00 10.00 (200.00) 100.00
215-00000-46710 FINES 23,000.00 16,789.82 1,252.97 6,210.18 73.00
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 3,000.00 3,155.99 324.61 (155.99) 105.20
215-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 825,063.00 819,208.81 1,587.58 5,854.19 99.29
TOTAL REVENUES 825,063.00 819,208.81 1,587.58 5,854.19 99.29
Expenditures
Dept 55110
215-55110-50110 SALARIES 70,500.00 52,102.00 5,752.00 18,398.00 73.90
215-55110-50120 WAGES 370,523.00 240,279.24 27,500.41 130,243.76 64.85
215-55110-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 50,054.00 49,531.90 3,945.14 522.10 98.96
215-55110-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 66,231.00 45,260.37 4,964.95 20,970.63 68.34
215-55110-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 83,040.00 73,904.03 7,748.80 9,135.97 89.00
215-55110-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50210 TELEPHONE 800.00 823.47 83.76 (23.47) 102.93
215-55110-50211 POSTAGE 600.00 160.80 0.00 439.20 26.80
215-55110-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,500.00 876.28 156.01 623.72 58.42
215-55110-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 500.00 358.00 53.70 142.00 71.60
215-55110-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50218 SHARED DELIVERY AND OUTREACH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50220 UTILITIES 21,000.00 14,569.23 4,268.56 6,430.77 69.38
215-55110-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 9,000.00 1,885.79 101.03 7,114.21 20.95
215-55110-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 900.00 971.08 42.40 (71.08) 107.90
215-55110-50250 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 8,970.41 128.29 1,029.59 89.70
215-55110-50289 TECHNOLOGY COSTS 45,000.00 45,711.39 39.00 (711.39) 101.58
215-55110-50300 MISC EXPENSES 500.00 957.67 16.84 (457.67) 191.53
215-55110-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 3,500.00 3,672.73 304.20 (172.73) 104.94
215-55110-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 200.00 399.00 0.00 (199.00) 199.50
215-55110-50326 PERIODICALS 7,000.00 5,748.26 0.00 1,251.74 82.12
215-55110-50327 E-RESOURCES 6,500.00 6,450.66 0.00 49.34 99.24
215-55110-50328 AUDIO VISUAL 12,500.00 10,185.58 1,887.57 2,314.42 81.48
215-55110-50329 BOOKS 46,000.00 38,139.49 5,479.30 7,860.51 82.91
215-55110-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,000.00 3,012.47 136.08 (12.47) 100.42
215-55110-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 200.00 170.50 26.79 29.50 85.25
215-55110-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 4,200.00 3,602.19 410.09 597.81 85.77
215-55110-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 6,815.00 6,815.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-55110-50820 CAPITAL- COMPUTERS 5,000.00 1,498.91 0.00 3,501.09 29.98
215-55110-50900 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55110 825,063.00 616,056.45 63,044.92 209,006.55 74.67
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Expenditures
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 825,063.00 616,056.45 63,044.92 209,006.55 74.67
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 825,063.00 819,208.81 1,587.58 5,854.19 99.29
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 825,063.00 616,056.45 63,044.92 209,006.55 74.67

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 203,152.36 (61,457.34) (203,152.36) 100.00
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2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
245-00000-46742 TICKET SALES 461,000.00 600,040.39 21,528.00 (139,040.39) 130.16
245-00000-46745 REVENUE-FEES 55,355.00 33,685.00 2,935.00 21,670.00 60.85
245-00000-46910 OTHER TAXABLE SALES 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
245-00000-46920 MEMBERSHIPS 60,000.00 93,377.38 780.00 (33,377.38) 155.63
245-00000-46930 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 12,500.00 2,099.00 0.00 10,401.00 16.79
245-00000-46940 SPONSORSHIP - FESTIVAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-46990 TAX EXEMPT SALES 1,000.00 1,625.00 0.00 (625.00) 162.50
245-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 41.41 0.39 (41.41) 100.00
245-00000-48500 DONATIONS 5,000.00 3,306.56 225.00 1,693.44 66.13
245-00000-48510 DONATIONS - UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 143,506.00 70,745.32 0.00 72,760.68 49.30
245-00000-49246 TRANSFER IN - OPERA HOUSE RESV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 738,561.00 804,920.06 25,468.39 (66,359.06) 108.98
TOTAL REVENUES 738,561.00 804,920.06 25,468.39 (66,359.06) 108.98
Expenditures
Dept 55190-GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
245-55190-50110 SALARIES 54,840.00 51,602.00 5,579.20 3,238.00 94.10
245-55190-50120 WAGES 49,746.00 54,028.21 8,338.95 (4,282.21) 108.61
245-55190-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 24,571.00 0.00 0.00 24,571.00 0.00
245-55190-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 8,700.00 4,771.00 792.00 3,929.00 54.84
245-55190-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 18,405.00 15,109.34 1,646.48 3,295.66 82.09
245-55190-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,032.00 17,395.16 1,101.34 6,636.84 72.38
245-55190-50210 TELEPHONE 2,500.00 1,594.35 386.34 905.65 63.77
245-55190-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 15,000.00 34,098.92 22,870.34 (19,098.92) 227.33
245-55190-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 728.19 0.00 9,271.81 7.28
245-55190-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50300 MISC EXPENSES 25,355.00 0.00 0.00 25,355.00 0.00
245-55190-50301 PLANNING DEPT. SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 75,000.00 69,763.28 1,860.00 5,236.72 93.02
245-55190-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 6,000.00 1,978.04 475.00 4,021.96 32.97
245-55190-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 15,000.00 14,854.38 2,362.24 145.62 99.03
245-55190-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-ADVERTISING 15,000.00 10,100.22 2,458.44 4,899.78 67.33
245-55190-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 322,550.00 326,918.00 6,000.00 (4,368.00) 101.35
245-55190-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-HOSPITALITY 35,000.00 43,407.42 16,550.00 (8,407.42) 124.02
245-55190-50346 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPENSES 5,000.00 3,931.94 337.56 1,068.06 78 .64
245-55190-50347 OPERATING EXPENSES-CONTRACT LABOR/RENTAL 20,000.00 8,200.00 0.00 11,800.00 41.00
245-55190-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55190-GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 726,699.00 658,480.45 70,757.89 68,218.55 90.61
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 726,699.00 658,480.45 70,757.89 68,218.55 90.61
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE % BDGT
NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

738,561.00 804,920.06 25,468.39 (66,359.06) 108.98
726,699.00 658,480.45 70,757.89 68,218.55 90.61
11,862.00 146,439.61 (45,289.50) (134,577.61) 1,234.53
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
300-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 30,695.41 0.00 (30,695.41) 100.00
300-00000-48115 TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE STATION 0.00 48,783.00 0.00 (48,783.00) 100.00
300-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48210 TOWNSHIP LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48250 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 44,025.00 4,857.00 (44,025.00) 100.00
300-00000-48912 RETIREE HEALTH CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48914 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 144,170.75 0.00 (144,170.75) 100.00
300-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49220 TRANSFER IN - TIF #2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49223 TRANSFER IN - TIF #3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49224 TRANSFER IN - TIF #4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49228 TRANFER IN FROM UTILITIES 0.00 92,918.06 0.00 (92,918.06) 100.00
300-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 0.00 360,592.22 4,857.00 (360,592.22) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 360,592.22 4,857.00 (360,592.22) 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 58100-PRINCIPAL
300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
Total Dept 58100-PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
Dept 58200-INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES
300-58200-50620 INTEREST 0.00 497,828.65 187,083.41 (497,828.65) 100.00
300-58200-50621 PAYMENT TO REFUNDING ESCROW 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58200-INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 0.00 497,828.65 187,083.41 (497,828.65) 100.00
Dept 58290
300-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 68,101.85 2,000.00 (68,101.85) 100.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 68,101.85 2,000.00 (68,101.85) 100.00
Dept 58300
300-58300-50610 PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-58300-50620 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59220
300-59220-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept 59220 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 3,423,760.92 189,083.41 (3,423,760.92) 100.00
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES .00 360,592.22 4,857.00 (360,592.22) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 3,423,760.92 189,083.41 (3,423,760.92) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES .00 (3,063,168.70) (184,226.41) 3,063,168.70 100.00
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
400-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-43524 GRANTS 0.00 124.44 0.00 (124.44) 100.00
400-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 3,926.12 71.22 (3,926.12) 100.00
400-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-48531 PARK DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 2,565,500.00 2,565,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
400-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49212 TRANSFER IN - OUTLAY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49213 TRANSFER IN -CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 434,000.00 0.00 0.00 434,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49226 TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 279,000.00 0.00 0.00 279,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49232 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49300 SURPLUS 557,462.84 0.00 0.00 557,462.84 0.00
400-00000-49602 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS-LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 3,865,962.84 2,569,550.56 71.22 1,296,412.28 66.47
TOTAL REVENUES 3,865,962.84 2,569,550.56 71.22 1,296,412.28 66.47
Expenditures
Dept 57100-BUILDINGS
400-57100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/-ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-57100-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57100-BUILDINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57220
400-57220-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-FIRE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57330-STREETS
400-57330-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-STREETS 3,198,087.34 1,068,634.02 (230,322.32) 2,129,453.32 33.41
400-57330-50830 BUILDINGS/REMODEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57330-STREETS 3,198,087.34 1,068,634.02 (230,322.32) 2,129,453.32 33.41
Dept 57331-BUILDINGS
400-57331-50830 BUILDINGS/REMODEL 187,000.00 182,817.16 107,139.95 4,182.84 97.76
Total Dept 57331-BUILDINGS 187,000.00 182,817.16 107,139.95 4,182.84 97.76
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Expenditures
Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION
400-57332-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57344-SIDEWALKS
400-57344-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57344-SIDEWALKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57345-STORM WATER
400-57345-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 434,000.00 29,378.61 6,287.50 404,621.39 6.77
Total Dept 57345-STORM WATER 434,000.00 29,378.61 6,287.50 404,621.39 6.77
Dept 57391-4TH STREET DAM
400-57391-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57391-4TH STREET DAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57410-SANITARY SEWER
400-57410-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57410-SANITARY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57415-SANITARY SEWER
400-57415-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57415-SANITARY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57500-PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER
400-57500-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57500-PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57620-PARKS
400-57620-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 46,875.50 9,872.88 0.00 37,002.62 21.06
Total Dept 57620-PARKS 46,875.50 9,872.88 0.00 37,002.62 21.06
Dept 58290
400-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,865,962.84 1,290,702.67 (116,894.87) 2,575,260.17 33.39
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,865,962.84 2,569,550.56 71.22 1,296,412.28 66.47
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,865,962.84 1,290,702.67 (116,894.87) 2,575,260.17 33.39

0.00 1,278,847.89 116,966.09 (1,278,847.89) 100.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
410-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43524 GRANTS 0.00 14,100.00 0.00 (14,100.00) 100.00
410-00000-43525 GRANTS- TAXI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43526 GRANTS- STREET DEPT FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 21,744.00 27,133.00 0.00 (5,389.00) 124.78
410-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 97.22 0.00 (97.22) 100.00
410-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 16,695.00 16,695.00 (16,695.00) 100.00
410-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49121 NOTE PROCEEDS - FIRE STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 204,421.00 200,000.00 0.00 4,421.00 97.84
410-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 508,000.00 0.00 0.00 508,000.00 0.00
410-00000-49213 TRANSFER IN -CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 101,758.00 0.00 0.00 101,758.00 0.00
410-00000-49215 TRANSFER IN - IT RESERVE 45,410.00 0.00 0.00 45,410.00 0.00
410-00000-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49232 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49252 TRANSFER IN - K9 FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49300 SURPLUS 202,118.73 0.00 0.00 202,118.73 0.00
Total Dept 00000 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 16,695.00 825,426.51 23.82
TOTAL REVENUES 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 16,695.00 825,426.51 23.82
Expenditures
Dept 57100-BUILDINGS
410-57100-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-BUILDINGS 144,758.00 32,907.50 16,230.00 111,850.50 22.73
Total Dept 57100-BUILDINGS 144,758.00 32,907.50 16,230.00 111,850.50 22.73
Dept 57140
410-57140-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57140 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57190
410-57190-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 79,910.00 69,340.29 20,271.50 10,569.71 86.77
Total Dept 57190 79,910.00 69,340.29 20,271.50 10,569.71 86.77
Dept 57191
410-57191-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 11,815.00 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 0.00
Total Dept 57191 11,815.00 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 0.00

Dept 57193
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Expenditures
410-57193-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57193 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57210
410-57210-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-57210-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - POLICE 147,400.00 107,101.61 0.00 40,298.39 72.66
Total Dept 57210 147,400.00 107,101.61 0.00 40,298.39 72.66
Dept 57220
410-57220-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - FIRE 214,840.00 149,003.11 0.00 65,836.89 69.36
410-57220-50825 CAPITAL - FURNITURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57220 214,840.00 149,003.11 0.00 65,836.89 69.36
Dept 57230
410-57230-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57230 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57331-BUILDINGS
410-57331-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - STREETS 413,000.00 365,435.83 0.00 47,564.17 88.48
Total Dept 57331-BUILDINGS 413,000.00 365,435.83 0.00 47,564.17 88.48
Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION
410-57332-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - STREETS 44,500.00 21,163.80 0.00 23,336.20 47.56
Total Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION 44,500.00 21,163.80 0.00 23,336.20 47.56
Dept 57510
410-57510-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57520
410-57520-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57620-PARKS
410-57620-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 27,228.73 3,051.00 0.00 24,177.73 11.21
Total Dept 57620-PARKS 27,228.73 3,051.00 0.00 24,177.73 11.21
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 09/30/2016 MONTH 09/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Expenditures
Dept 57630
410-57630-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57630 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 58290
410-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
410-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,083,451.73 748,003.14 36,501.50 335,448.59 69.04
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 16,695.00 825,426.51 23.82
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,083,451.73 748,003.14 36,501.50 335,448.59 69.04
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (489,977.92) (19,806.50) 489,977.92 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 19,108,215.57 12,563,762.19 128,476.37 6,544,453.38 65.75
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 19,089,874.57 14,187,813.00 946,185.92 4,902,061.57 74.32
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 18,341.00 (1,624,050.81) (817,709.55) 1,642,391.81 8,854.76
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
October 25, 2016 — 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan and Brett Johnson

Absent and Excused:
None

Call to order:
Chairperson Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications:
None

Contingency Report:
The report was reviewed and no action was taken.

Finance Committee Minutes of October 11, 2016:
Motion by O’Connor, to approve the Finance Committee minutes of October 11, 2016,
second by Hirsch. Motion carried unanimously 5-0.

Authorizing the Borrowing of Approximately $850,000 from the Wisconsin State
Trust Fund for the purchase of property for redevelopment:

Finance Director Sullivan explained that the City has proposed to borrow $850,000 over
20 years to pay for the purchase of the Mill Fab property. She noted that the payments
for the loan will be paid to the state every March until the loan is paid off and that the
loan could be paid off before the end of the 20 years, if the Council so wished. Swadley
expressed concerns with the amount being borrowed.

Sullivan noted that the state provides an original resolution that the Council must use
and that the Council will be able to consider this resolution at tonight’s Council meeting.
She explained that once the resolution is approved by the Council, she will complete the
application to the State.

Motion by Swadley, to authorize the borrowing of approximately $850,000 from the
Wisconsin State Trust Fund for the purchase of property for redevelopment, second by
Hirsch. Motion carried 5-0.

Discussion regarding Attorney Interview Questions:

Finance Director Sullivan gave an overview of the questions for the Municipal Attorney
interviews. She explained that the firms would be interviewed in closed session and that
she would be asking the questions. She also noted that if the Council wished to ask
follow up questions, they could. No action was taken.






Future Agenda Items:
o TIF Request for Kettle Park West Phase 2
e Proposed Public Works Building for 2018

Adjournment

Motion by O’Connor, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by
Swadley. Motion carried unanimously 5-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned
at 6:27 p.m.







City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Approving a financial agreement between the State of Wisconsin and the City of Stoughton for 25%
of the design costs for road improvements to US Highway 51 from Page St. to Hoel Avenue, currently
scheduled to be constructed in 2020.

Committee Action: Finance Committee

Fiscal Impact: $ 52,500

File Number: Date Introduced 12-13-16

WHEREAS, US Highway 51, a connecting highway through the City of Stoughton, is currently
scheduled to be replaced from Page St to Hoel Avenue Street in 2020 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, in order to proceed with design engineering for the project, the State is requiring the City
of Stoughton to execute a financial agreement to pay the Wisconsin Department of Transportation 25%
of the project design costs; and

WHEREAS, 25% of the estimated design cost is $52,500.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the State/Municipal
Financial Agreement For A State —Let Highway Project (USH 51), is hereby approved,
is authorized and directed to execute such Agreement on behalf of the City, and
the City Finance Director is authorized to pay the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for 25% of
the project design cost pursuant to such Agreement.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept |:| Veto
Donna Olson, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote

S:\rjs\Resolutions\Public Works Resolution.docx





¢ StaffordRosenbaumv.

Member of LEGUS International Network of Law Firms

To Brett Hebert, Public Works Director, City of Stoughton
From Matt Dregne, City Attorney @

Date December 5, 2016

Re State/Municipal Financial Agreement

As requested, I have reviewed the attached State/Municipal Financial Agreement for a
State-Let Highway Project. I have also reviewed and revised a resolution approving the
agreement. The revised resolution is also enclosed.

The purpose of the Agreement, as I understand it, is to require the City to reimburse the
State for 25 percent of the cost of design engineering for a street reconstruction project.
The City’s share of the cost is estimated to be $52,500. That is only an estimate, so the
actual cost to the City may be higher or lower. It appears that this Agreement is limited
to the initiation of preliminary design work (see Terms and Conditions Section 8).
Therefore, although Table 1 includes information about construction costs, it is not clear
that the Agreement is binding with respect to construction costs. It also appears that the
State’s obligation to proceed is contingent upon available state and/or federal funding. If
your understanding of the Agreement is different than what I’ve just summarized, I
suggest you give me a call to discuss this.

I have made a minor correction noted on the attached Agreement. In addition, the
following numbered comments correspond to numbered annotations in the margin of the
attached agreement:

1. The Agreement states that the project is from Page Street to east of Van Buren
Street. The draft resolution the City sent me stated that the project is from Page
Street to Hoel Avenue. I changed the resolution to match the Agreement, but if
that is not correct, that issue will need to be addressed. I also note that the
reference to “east of Van Buren Street” is rather imprecise.

LADOCS\005649\002063\MEMOS\3B06257 DOCX
1205160908

Madison Office Milwaukee Office
222 West Washington Avenue 608.256.0226 1200 North Mayfair Road 414.982.2850
P.O. Box 1784 888.655.4752 Suite 430 888.655.4752
Madison, Wisconsin Fax 608.259.2600 Milwaukee, Wisconsin Fax 414.982.2889
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P

Please

CC:

The Agreement states that the initiation and accomplishment of the improvement
will be subject to the applicable federal and state regulations. I am not in a
position at this point to offer any comment about what those regulations are or
how they might affect the project.

. There are two things to note regarding the signature block. First, the Common

Council should specify who will be authorized to sign on the City’s behalf, and I
provided a space for the Council to do that in the resolution. The Council could
authorize you to sign, or the mayor, or another person. I think you or the mayor
would be the logical candidates. Second, all City contracts that require the City to
spend money must be countersigned by the City Comptroller, indicating that
provision has been made to pay the liability the City will incur under the contract.
Wis. Stat. § 62.09(10)(f). This appears to be a State form, and if the State is
unwilling to include this language, I think it is the State who would be at risk, and
not the City, because the purpose of the Agreement is to require the City to
reimburse the State for work the State is doing.

feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Mayor Donna Olson
Rodney Scheel, Planning Director

LADOCS\0056491002063\MEMOS\3B06257 DOCX 2

1205160908





QSCONs, STATE/MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL Date: October 27, 2016
g’ § AGREEMENT FOR A STATE- LET | |.D.: 5845-04-01/-72
HIGHWAY PROJECT Road Name: USH 51
%%r j Title: C Stoughton, W Main Street
OF TR Limits: Page Street to Hoel Avenue
County: Dane
Roadway Length: 1.03 miles

The signatory, City of Stoughton, hereinafter called the Municipality, through its undersigned duly authorized
officers or officials, hereby requests the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the
State, to initiate and affect the highway or street improvement hereinafter described.

The authority for the Municipality to enter into this agreement with the State is provided by Section 86.25(1), (2),
and (3) of the Statutes.

NEEDS AND ESTIMATE SUMMARY:

Existing Facility — existing roadway is a concrete urban section with no parking. From Page Street to east of Van
Buren Street, the concrete has been overlaid with asphalt. The asphalt surface has numerous cracks. The concrete
has deterioration of the longitudinal and transverse joints.

Proposed Improvement - Nature of work: Mill off existing asphalt overlay. Patch and repair joints in concrete,
and overlay entire roadway with asphalt. Concrete milling of outer 2 to 4 feet may be needed to avoid filling in
gutter pan. Check sidewalk curb ramps for ADA compliance, and replace if needed.

Describe non-participating work included in the project and other work necessary to finish the project
completely which will be undertaken independently by the municipality:

This project is currently scheduled for 2020 construction

Page 1 of 4
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TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF COSTS

Total Federal/State Municipal
Phase Est. Cost Funds % Funds %

Preliminary Engineering:

Plan Development $ 210,000 | $ 157,500 | 75%| $ 52,500 25%
Real Estate Acquisition:

Acquisition $ - 1% - $ -
'Construction:

Roadway $ 1,610,000 | $ 1,610,000 | 100%| $ -

New Sidewalk $ - $ - $ -

New Lighting $ - |9 - $ -

Landscaping $ - 1% - $ =

Subtotal :

Non-Participating $ - 1% - $ -
Total Cost Distribution $ 1,820,000 $ 1,767,500 $ 52,500

1. Estimate includes 15% for construction engineering oversight.

This request shall constitute agreement between the Municipality and the State; is subject to the terms and O
conditions that follow (pages 3-4); is made by the undersigned under proper authority to make such request for Z
the designated Municipality, upon signature by the State and delivery to the Municipality. The initiation and j
accomplishment of the improvement will be subject to the applicable federal and state regulations” No term or

provision of feither the State/Municipal Financial Agreement nor any of its attachments may be changed, waived

or terminated orally but only by an instrument in writing executed by both parties to the State/Municipal Financial
Agreement.

Signed for and in behalf of the City of Stoughton (please sign in blue ink)

©)
Name (print) Title

Signature Date

Signed for and in behalf of the State (please sign in blue ink)

Name Title

Signature Date
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1.

3!

The Municipality shall pay to the State all costs incurred by the State in connection with the improvement which
exceeds federal/state financing commitments or are ineligible for federal/state financing, Local participation
shall be limited to the items and percentages set forth in the Summary of Costs table, which shows Municipal
funding participation. In order to guarantee the Municipality’s foregoing agreements to pay the State, the
Municipality, through its above duly authorized officers or officials, agrees and authorizes the State to set off
and withhold the required reimbursement amount as determined by the State from General Transportation
Aids or any moneys otherwise due and payable by the State to the Municipality.

Funding of each project phase is subject to inclusion in an approved program and per the State’s Facility
Development Manual (FDM) standards. Federal aid and/or state transportation fund financing will be limited
to participation in the costs of the following items as specified in the Summary of Costs:

(a) Design engineering and state review services.
(b) Real Estate necessitated for the improvement.
(c) Compensable utility adjustment and railroad force work necessitated for the project.

(d) The grading, base, pavement, curb and gutter, and structure costs to State standards, excluding the cost of
parking areas.

(e) Storm sewer mains, culverts, laterals, manholes, inlets, catch basins, and connections for surface water
drainage of the improvement; including replacement and/or adjustments of existing storm sewer manhole
covers and inlet grates as needed.

(f) Construction engineering incidental to inspection and supervision of actual construction work, except for
inspection, staking, and testing of sanitary sewer and water main.

(g) Signing and pavement marking necessitated for the safe and efficient flow of traffic, including detour routes.

(h) Replacement of existing sidewalks necessitated by construction and construction of new sidewalk at the
time of construction. Sidewalk is considered to be new if it’s constructed in a location where it has not
existed before.

(i) Replacement of existing driveways, in kind, necessitated by the project.

() New installations or alteration resulting from roadway construction of standard State street lighting and
traffic signals or devices. Alteration may include salvaging and replacement of existing components.

Work necessary to complete the improvement to be financed entirely by the Municipality or other utility or
facility owner includes the following items:

(a) New installations of or alteration of sanitary sewers and connections, water, gas, clectric, telephone,
telegraph, fire or police alarm facilities, parking meters, and similar utilities.

(b) New installation or alteration of signs not necessary for the safe and efficient flow of traffic.
(c) Roadway and bridge width in excess of standards.

(d) Construction inspection, staking, and material testing and acceptance for construction of sanitary
sewer and water main.

(e) Provide complete plans, specifications, and estimates for sanitary sewer and water main work. The
Municipality assumes full responsibility for the design, installation, inspection, testing, and operation of
the sanitary sewer and water system. This relieves the State and all of its employees from the liability for
all suits, actions, or claims resulting from the sanitary sewer and water system construction.
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(f) Parking lane costs.

(g) Coordinate, clean up, and fund any hazardous materials encountered during construction. All
hazardous material cleanup work shall be performed in accordance to state and federal regulations.

(h) Damages to abutting property due to change in street or sidewalk widths, grades, or drainage.
(iy Conditioning, if required, and maintenance of detour routes.

() Repair of damages to roads or streets caused by reason of their use in hauling materials incidental to
the improvement.

4. As the work progresses, the Municipality will be billed for work completed which is not chargeable to
federal/state funds. Upon completion of the project, a final audit will be made to determine the final division of
costs.

5. If the Municipality should withdraw the project, it shall reimburse the State for any costs incurred by the State
in behalf of the project.

6. The work will be administered by the State and may include items not eligible for federal/state participation.

7. The Municipality shall assume general responsibility for all public information and public relations for the
project and to make a fitting announcement to the press and such outlets as would generally alert the affected
property owners and the community of the nature, extent, and timing of the project and arrangements for
handling traffic within and around the projects.

8. Basis for local participation:
This agreement is for the initiation of preliminary design
(a) Design Engineering (5845-04-01)

The Municipality is responsible for 25% of the design engineering costs for improvements on a
Connecting Highway.

Comments and Clarification: This agreement is an active agreement that may need to be amended as the project
is designed. It is understood that these amendments may be needed as some issues have not been fully evaluated
or resolved. The purpose of this agreement is to specify the local and state involvement in funding the project.
A signed agreement is required before the State will prepare or participate in the preparation of detailed designs,
acquire right-of-way, or participate in construction of a project that merits local involvement.
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City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Approving a financial agreement between the State of Wisconsin and the City of Stoughton for 25%
of the design costs for road improvements to US Highway 51 from Page St. to Hoel Avenue, currently
scheduled to be constructed in 2020.

Committee Action; Finance Committee

Fiscal Impact: $ 52,500

File Number: Date Introduced 12-13-16

WHEREAS, US Highway 51, a connecting highway through the City of Stoughton, is currently
scheduled to be replaced from Page St to Hoel Avenue Street in 2020 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, in order to proceed with design engineering for the project, the State is requiring the City
of Stoughton to execute a financial agreement to pay the Wisconsin Department of Transportation 25%
of the project design costs; and

WHEREAS, 25% of the estimated design cost is $52,500.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the State/Municipal Financial
Agreement For A State —Let Highway Project (USH 51), is hereby approved, is
authorized and directed to execute such Agreement on behalf of the City, and the City Finance Director
is authorized to pay the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for 25% of the project design cost
pursuant to such Agreement.

Council Action: | | Adopted | | Failed  Vote

Mayoral Action: E’ Accept D Veto
Donna Olson, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote

S:Arjs\Resolutions\Public Works Resolution.docx





QSCONs,, STATE/MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL Date: October 27, 2016

I ,6_ AGREEMENT FOR A STATE- LET | I.D.: 5845-04-01/-72

= E HIGHWAY PROJECT Road Name: USH 51

%’» Qé: Title: C Stoughton, W Main Street
o TR Limits: Page Street to Hoel Avenue

County: Dane
Roadway Length: 1.03 miles

The signatory, City of Stoughton, hereinafter called the Municipality, through its undersigned duly authorized
officers or officials, hereby requests the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the
State, to initiate and affect the highway or street improvement hereinafter described.

The authority for the Municipality to enter into this agreement with the State is provided by Section 86.25(1), (2),
and (3) of the Statutes.

NEEDS AND ESTIMATE SUMMARY:

Existing Facility — existing roadway is a concrete urban section with no parking. From Page Street to east of Van
Buren Street, the concrete has been overlaid with asphalt. The asphalt surface has numerous cracks. The concrete
has deterioration of the longitudinal and transverse joints.

Proposed Improvement - Nature of work: Mill off existing asphalt overlay. Patch and repair joints in concrete,
and overlay entire roadway with asphalt. Concrete milling of outer 2 to 4 feet may be needed to avoid filling in
gutter pan. Check sidewalk curb ramps for ADA compliance, and replace if needed.

Describe non-participating work included in the project and other work necessary to finish the project
completely which will be undertaken independently by the municipality:

This project is currently scheduled for 2020 construction
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TABLE 1:

SUMMARY OF COSTS

1. Estimate includes 15% for construction engineering oversight.

Total Federal/State Municipal
Phase Est. Cost Funds % Funds %

Preliminary Engineering:

Plan Development $ 210,000 | $ 157,500 | 75%| $ 52,500 25%
Real Estate Acquisition:

Acquisition $ - $ $ -
Construction:

Roadway $ 1,610,000 | $ 1,610,000 | 100%]| $ -

New Sidewalk $ - $ - $ -

New Lighting $ - $ $ -

Landscaping $ - $ $ -

Subtotal :

Non-Participating $ - $ $ -
Total Cost Distribution $ 1,820,000 $ 1,767,500 $ 52,500

This request shall constitute agreement between the Municipality and the State; is subject to the terms and
conditions that follow (pages 3-4); is made by the undersigned under proper authority to make such request for
the designated Municipality, upon signature by the State and delivery to the Municipality. The initiation and
accomplishment of the improvement will be subject to the applicable federal and state regulations. No term or
provision of neither the State/Municipal Financial Agreement nor any of its attachments may be changed, waived
or terminated orally but only by an instrument in writing executed by both parties to the State/Municipal Financial

Agreement.

Signed for and in behalf of the City of Stoughton (please sign in blue ink)

Name (print) Title

Signature Date

Signed for and in behalf of the State (please sign in blue ink)

Name Title

Signature Date
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. The Municipality shall pay to the State all costs incurred by the State in connection with the improvement which
exceeds federal/state financing commitments or are ineligible for federal/state financing. Local participation
shall be limited to the items and percentages set forth in the Summary of Costs table, which shows Municipal
funding participation. In order to guarantee the Municipality’s foregoing agreements to pay the State, the
Municipality, through its above duly authorized officers or officials, agrees and authorizes the State to set off
and withhold the required reimbursement amount as determined by the State from General Transportation
Aids or any moneys otherwise due and payable by the State to the Municipality.

3.

Funding of each project phase is subject to inclusion in an approved program and per the State’s Facility
Development Manual (FDM) standards. Federal aid and/or state transportation fund financing will be limited
to participation in the costs of the following items as specified in the Summary of Costs:

(@)
(b)
(©
(d)

()

(f)
(9)

(h)

(i)
0)

Design engineering and state review services.
Real Estate necessitated for the improvement.
Compensable utility adjustment and railroad force work necessitated for the project.

The grading, base, pavement, curb and gutter, and structure costs to State standards, excluding the cost of
parking areas.

Storm sewer mains, culverts, laterals, manholes, inlets, catch basins, and connections for surface water
drainage of the improvement; including replacement and/or adjustments of existing storm sewer manhole
covers and inlet grates as needed.

Construction engineering incidental to inspection and supervision of actual construction work, except for
inspection, staking, and testing of sanitary sewer and water main.

Signing and pavement marking necessitated for the safe and efficient flow of traffic, including detour routes.

Replacement of existing sidewalks necessitated by construction and construction of new sidewalk at the
time of construction. Sidewalk is considered to be new if it’s constructed in a location where it has not
existed before.

Replacement of existing driveways, in kind, necessitated by the project.

New installations or alteration resulting from roadway construction of standard State street lighting and
traffic signals or devices. Alteration may include salvaging and replacement of existing components.

Work necessary to complete the improvement to be financed entirely by the Municipality or other utility or

facility owner includes the following items:

(@ New installations of or alteration of sanitary sewers and connections, water, gas, electric, telephone,

telegraph, fire or police alarm facilities, parking meters, and similar utilities.

(b) New installation or alteration of signs not necessary for the safe and efficient flow of traffic.

(c) Roadway and bridge width in excess of standards.

(d) Construction inspection, staking, and material testing and acceptance for construction of sanitary

sewer and water main.

(e) Provide complete plans, specifications, and estimates for sanitary sewer and water main work. The

Municipality assumes full responsibility for the design, installation, inspection, testing, and operation of
the sanitary sewer and water system. This relieves the State and all of its employees from the liability for
all suits, actions, or claims resulting from the sanitary sewer and water system construction.
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(f) Parking lane costs.

(g) Coordinate, clean up, and fund any hazardous materials encountered during construction. All
hazardous material cleanup work shall be performed in accordance to state and federal regulations.

(h) Damages to abutting property due to change in street or sidewalk widths, grades, or drainage.
(i) Conditioning, if required, and maintenance of detour routes.

() Repair of damages to roads or streets caused by reason of their use in hauling materials incidental to
the improvement.

4. As the work progresses, the Municipality will be billed for work completed which is not chargeable to
federal/state funds. Upon completion of the project, a final audit will be made to determine the final division of
costs.

5. If the Municipality should withdraw the project, it shall reimburse the State for any costs incurred by the State
in behalf of the project.

6. The work will be administered by the State and may include items not eligible for federal/state participation.

7. The Municipality shall assume general responsibility for all public information and public relations for the
project and to make a fitting announcement to the press and such outlets as would generally alert the affected
property owners and the community of the nature, extent, and timing of the project and arrangements for
handling traffic within and around the projects.

8. Basis for local participation:
This agreement is for the initiation of preliminary design
(a) Design Engineering (5845-04-01)

The Municipality is responsible for 25% of the design engineering costs for improvements on a
Connecting Highway.

Comments and Clarification: This agreement is an active agreement that may need to be amended as the project
is designed. It is understood that these amendments may be needed as some issues have not been fully evaluated
or resolved. The purpose of this agreement is to specify the local and state involvement in funding the project.
A signed agreement is required before the State will prepare or participate in the preparation of detailed designs,
acquire right-of-way, or participate in construction of a project that merits local involvement.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton
Approving the Sale of City Land and an Agreement to Undertake Development

Committee Action:

Fiscal Impact:

File Number: R-127-2016 Date Introduced:  December 13, 2016

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:

RECITALS

North American Fur Auction (US) (“NAFA”) proposes to purchase approximately 10.5
acres of land from the City and construct an approximately 110,000 square foot building
on such land for use in its business operations.

NAFA is unable to purchase and develop the Property without financial assistance in the
form of tax increment financing assistance. The Property is located in City of Stoughton
Tax Increment District No. 6.

The City and NAFA have negotiated an agreement providing for the sale of City land to
NAFA, and the development of the land, attached as Exhibit A to this Resolution (the
“Agreement”).

The Common Council finds that the sale and development of the Property and the
fulfillment of the terms and conditions of the Agreement are in the best interests of the
City and its residents, by expanding the tax base and creating employment and
commercial opportunities, thereby serving public purposes in accordance with state and
local law.

T:\PACKETS\FINANCE\2016\12-13-2016\6a-R-127-2016-Resolution approving agreement.docx

1209161346





RESOLUTION

The Common Council of the City of Stoughton hereby approves the Agreement to
Undertake Development attached as Exhibit A. The Common Council further approves the sale
of City land to North American Fur Auction (US) in accordance with the terms of the
Agreement.

Council Action: I:IAdopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept I:I Veto
Donna Olson, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote
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¢y StaffordRosenbaum..

To

From

Date

Re

Member of LEGUS International Network of Law Firms

Mayor Donna Olson

Common Council @ IF‘)R A F T

Matthew P. Dregne, City Attorney

November 22, 2016

Agreement with North American Fur Auction (US)

As requested by the City, we have prepared an Agreement between the City and North
American Fur Auction (US). This memorandum summarizes the main elements of the
Agreement, and discusses certain related issues.

1. City Obligations.

A.

B.

Convey approximately 10.05 acres of land in the area of Business Park
North to NAFA.

Provide a TIF grant to NAFA in the amount of the purchase price
(approximately $377,000).

Design and construct a new east-west street from Williams Drive to at least
the easterly boundary of the property. This work must be completed by the
end of 2020, and will be financed by City borrowing.

Design and construct a regional storm water pond south of the property,
and the storm sewer main needed to convey water to the pond. This work
must be completed by the end of 2017, and will be financed by
approximately $400,000 in City borrowing,.

2. NAFA Obligations.

A.
B

C.

Purchase the property.
Construct all on-site infrastructure and stormwater management
improvements.

Construct an approximately 110,000 square foot building, to be
substantially complete by December 31, 2020.
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D. Guarantee that the property will have a total assessed value for tax
purposes as follows:

1. $1.1 Million by not later than 1/1/2018.
$3.5 Million by not later than 1/1/2019.
$500,000 per acre (approximately $5,000,000) by 1/1/2021.
The guarantee will continue through the life of TIF District No. 6.
NAFA’s guarantee will not be secured by a letter of credit or other
collateral.

b

Conditions precedent to closing.

A. The City needs to create and approve a Certified Survey Map creating the
lot that will be sold to NAFA.

B. NAFA needs to obtain all zoning and storm water management approvals
needed to construct the project. A site plan (including landscaping,
lighting, etc.) will need to be approved.

C. NAFA needs to obtain plan commission approval of the architectural plans
and building materials.
D. The City will need to adopt an initial resolution to authorize City borrowing

to pay for street and storm water improvements. The resolution will need
to be adopted at least 31 days before closing to allow the permissive
referendum time period to pass.

Risk Assessment.

The City is relying on NAFA’s project to generate tax increment to fund the TIF
grant and public improvement projects. NAFA is guaranteeing the above
described levels of assessed value, which the City Finance Director has
determined will be sufficient to cover these costs. The guarantee is a contractual
obligation of NAFA, unsecured by collateral, so the City is assuming the risk that
NAFA fails as a business such that it is unable to meet its contractual obligations.
This arrangement is very similar to the City’s agreement with Nelson Global.

Nature of the decision and recommendation.,

The decision to approve the agreement or not is a policy decision for the common
council. I therefore have no recommendation as City Attorney.
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AGREEMENT TO UNDERTAKE DEVELOPMENT

[North American Fur Auctions (US) Inc.]

THIS AGREEMENT TO UNDERTAKE DEVELOPMENT entered into as of the
day of , 2016 (the “Agreement”), by and between the City of Stoughton, a
Wisconsin municipal corporation (the “City”), and North American Fur Auction (US) Inc., a
Delaware business corporation (“NAFA”).

RECITALS
1. NAFA proposes to purchase approximately 10.5 acres of land from the City and construct
an approximately 110,000 square foot building on such land for use in its business
operations.
2. NAFA is unable to purchase and develop the Property without financial assistance in the

form of tax increment financing assistance. The Property is located in City of Stoughton
Tax Increment District No. 6.

3. The City finds and determines that unless the City provides the tax increment
development assistance described in this Agreement, NAFA will not develop the
Property.

4. The City finds that the development of the Property and the fulfillment of the terms and

conditions of this Agreement are in the best interests of the City and its residents, by
expanding the tax base and creating employment and commercial opportunities, thereby
serving public purposes in accordance with state and local law.

5. The City Council on , adopted Resolution No. ,
approving this Agreement and authorizing the City, through its duly authorized officials
and agents, to execute and implement this Agreement.

L:ADOCS\005649\001832\AGREE\3BG8998.DOC
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AGREEMENT

In consideration of the Recitals, and the mutual promises, obligations and benefits
provided hereunder, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, NAFA and the
City agree as follows:

A. DEFINITIONS. As used in this Agreement, the following terms, when having an initial
capital letter, shall have the following meanings:

1. Actual Tax Increment. The Tax Increment actually received by the City from
taxes levied on the Property.

2. City Improvements. The following public improvements to be designed and
constructed by the City for the benefit of the District, and which shall not be specially assessed
against the Property:

(a) A new east-west street from Williams Drive to at least the easterly
boundary of the Property, as generally shown on Attachment A.

(b) A regional stormwater detention pond south of the Property, and a storm
sewer main needed to convey stormwater from the Property to the regional pond.

3. District. City of Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 6.

4. Property. The approximately 10.5 acre parcel described on Exhibit A, and to be
more particularly described in a certified survey map to be prepared by the City.

5. Project. Construction of an approximately 110,000 square foot facility for use in
NAFA’s business operations, in accordance with site and architectural plans to be approved by
the City of Stoughton Plan Commission and this Agreement.

6. Tax Increment. The amount of tax increment generated by the District, as defined
in Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(2)(1), that is attributable only to the Property.

B. CONVEYANCE OF REAL PROPERTY.

1. Purchase of the Property by NAFA. NAFA and the City agree that the City will
sell and NAFA will purchase the Property, subject to the terms and conditions in this Section B
and conditioned upon application of the Tax Increment Grant (defined below) to the purchase
price pursuant to section C 3.

2. Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Property shall be $37,500 per acre.

3. Title Evidence. The City, at the City’s expense, shall promptly (and no later than
20 days before Closing) obtain and deliver to NAFA a commitment for an owner’s title
insurance policy (Current ALTA owner’s form) issued by a title insurance company licensed to
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issue title insurance in Wisconsin showing title to the Property as of a date no more than 15 days
before delivery of such title evidence to be merchantable, subject only to local zoning
regulations, utility easements, and liens which will be paid out of the proceeds of closing,
naming NAFA as the proposed owner-insured of the Property in the amount of the Purchase
Price (the "Commitment"). Within 15 days after receipt of the Commitment, NAFA will make
objections to the title to the Property based upon examination of the Commitment, said
objections to be made by written notice or be deemed waived. If any objections are so made, the
City shall be allowed 40 days after the making of such objections by NAFA to cure such
objections and obtain appropriate endorsements to the Commitment indicating that any such
objections have been cured. Pending the correction of the title, the Closing Date shall be
postponed, but upon correction of the title and within 15 days after written notice of such
correction given by the City to NAFA, the City and NAFA shall close and perform this
Agreement according to its terms. If the City does not cure NAFA’s objections by the Closing
Date, or if title to the Property is not good and marketable of record in the City at the Closing
Date, then NAFA may choose to not close and terminate this Agreement, or NAFA may elect to
waive the objection and accept the title to the Property in its unmarketable condition. The City
shall also provide at the City’s cost gap insurance coverage to insure merchantable title through
the recording of the warranty deed.

4. Closing. Closing on NAFA’s purchase of the Property shall take place on
February 16, 2017, or such later date as may be required pursuant to Section 3 or as the parties
may agree. At the closing, the City shall deliver to NAFA:

(a) A Warranty Deed properly executed by the City in recordable form
conveying the Property to NAFA and warranting title thereto subject to no exceptions except
those to which NAFA has not objected or has expressly agreed to pursuant to section B.3. hereof.

(b) A standard Owner’s Affidavit with respect to judgments, bankruptcies, tax
liens, mechanics liens, parties in possession, unrecorded interests, encroachment or boundary
line questions, and related matters, properly executed on behalf of Owner.

(c) A resolution adopted by the City Council evidencing the City’s authority
to convey the Property to the City.

(d) A “marked-up” commitment (initialed by the appropriate title company
officer) to issue a policy of title insurance subject to no exceptions except those to which NAFA
has not objected or has expressly agreed to pursuant to Section B.3. hereof, effective as of the
date of closing. The City shall be responsible for the payment of the premium for such policy of
title insurance.

C. CITY OBLIGATIONS.

1. Construct City Improvements. The City shall construct the City Improvements.
The new east-west road (“New Road”) shall be substantially complete by not later than
December 31, 2020. The regional stormwater pond and stormwater main shall be substantially
complete by December 31, 2017.
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2. Tax Increment Grant. The City shall provide a development incentive grant to
NAFA in the amount of the Purchase Price (the “Tax Increment Grant), which amount shall be
applied by the City, at closing, to satisty NAFA’s payment of the purchase price to purchase the
Property.

D. NAFA OBLIGATIONS.

1. Construct the Project. NAFA shall substantially complete construction of the
Project by December 31, 2020. Prior to completion by the City of the New Road, NAFA will
have access to the site by a temporary curb cut and access drive from Williams Drive.

2. Tax Increment Guarantee. The parties acknowledge and agree that the real
property taxes (including Actual Tax Increment) generated by the Property are intended to be
sufficient to pay certain financial contributions that the City has made and will make to facilitate
the Project, including but not limited to the Tax Increment Grant and the construction of the City
Improvements provided for in this Agreement. NAFA guarantees the following:

(a) The Property will not be exempt from taxation, in full or in part.

(b) The Property will have an assessed value for property tax purposes of not
less than $1,100,000 by not later than January 1, 2018, not less than $3,500,000 by not later than
January 1, 2019, and $5,000,000 by not later than January 1, 2021.

(©) Each calendar year, beginning not later than calendar year 2019, the City
will receive real property taxes from the Property in an amount not less than the amount of real
property taxes that would have been levied on the Property if the Property were assessed at
minimum assessed values guaranteed in this Section.

(d) If, in any calendar year beginning 2019, the amount of real property taxes
from the Property received by the City is less than the amount of real property taxes that would
be required if the Property were fully taxable and assessed at the minimum values guaranteed by
this Section, NAFA shall pay the difference to the City by August 1 of such calendar year. Any
amounts not paid as required by this section shall bear interest at the rate of one percent per
month.

The guarantee provided for in this section shall continue until Tax Increment District No. 6 has
terminated.

E. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO AGREEMENT OBLIGATIONS.

All of the following must occur before either party’s obligations under this Agreement
shall become effective.

1. The City and NAFA must approve and execute this Agreement.
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2. A certified survey map of the Property must be approved and recorded with the
Register of Deeds for Dane County. The certified survey map must dedicate an easement for
storm water management infrastructure (for a storm sewer main from the new east-west road,
down Williams Drive to the regional stormwater detention pond).

3. The Property must be zoned Planned Industrial (PI) by the City of Stoughton.

4. The City of Stoughton Plan Commission must approve a site plan for the Project
including landscaping and lighting plans, and any easements that are identified by the City as
necessary during the site plan review (such as for utilities) must be conveyed to the City, if not
already dedicated on the certified survey map.

5. The City of Stoughton Plan Commission must approve architectural and building
material plans for the Project. The Williams Drive elevations must be designed in a coherent
architectural manner, consistent with other buildings in City of Stoughton Business Park North.
Changes in materials, color and texture shall occur at points where there is massing of the
building or points marked by design elements or fenestration of the building. Williams Drive
facades must include some combination of brick, stone, architectural concrete panels,
architectural wood and glass as approved by the Plan Commission.

6. The Common Council of the City of Stoughton must authorize the issuance of
debt to pay for the City Improvements. If the City chooses to issue general obligation bonds,
then an initial resolution must be adopted, and permissive referendum requirements must be
satisfied (either because a sufficient petition requiring a referendum is not timely filed, or
because a petition is filed and the borrowing is approved by referendum election).

If the events described in this Section E are not fully satisfied by February 28, 2017, or such later
date as NAFA and the City may agree in writing, then this Agreement shall be null and void.

F. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

l. Authorization. NAFA warrants that NAFA’s execution, delivery and
performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized and do not conflict with, result in a
violation of, or constitute a default under any provision of NAFA’s articles of organization or
membership agreements, or any agreement or other instrument binding upon NAFA.

G. GENERAL CONDITIONS.

1. No Vested Rights Granted. Except as provided by law, or as expressly provided
in this Agreement, no vested rights to develop the Property or the Project shall inure to NAFA by
virtue of this Agreement. Nor does the City warrant that NAFA is entitled to any City approvals
required for development of the Property or construction of the Project as a result of this
Agreement.

2. Binding Effect / Assignment. The obligations of NAFA and the City under this
Agreement shall be binding on their respective successors and assigns. NAFA may not assign its
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benefits or obligations under this Agreement without the express prior written approval of the
City which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned, and any
unapproved assignment is void.

3. No Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed or
constitute a waiver of any other provision, nor shall it be deemed or constitute a continuing
waiver unless expressly provided for by a written amendment to this Agreement signed by both
the City and NAFA, nor shall the waiver of any default under this Agreement be deemed a
waiver of any subsequent default or defaults. Either party’s failure to exercise any right under
this Agreement shall not constitute the approval of any wrongful act by the other party hereto.

4. Amendment/Modification. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by
a written amendment approved and executed by the City and NAFA.

5. Remedies upon Default. A default is defined herein as a party’s breach of, or
failure to comply with, the terms of this Agreement and the failure to cure such breach within
thirty (30) days after the date of written notice from the non-defaulting party. The parties reserve
all remedies at law or in equity necessary to cure any default or remedy any damages or losses
under this Agreement. Rights and remedies are cumulative, and the exercise of one or more
rights or remedies shall not preclude the exercise of other rights or remedies. Remedies include,
but are not limited to, charging NAFA, on all amounts due to the City not paid by the due date,
interest at the rate of 5 percent per annum from the due date until the date the unpaid amounts are
paid in full. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City’s remedy for NAFA’s failure to pay as
required under Section D.2. of this Agreement, shall be as provided in Section D.2.(d).

6. Entire Agreement/Appendices Incorporated. This written Agreement and the
attachments hereto shall constitute the entire Agreement between NAFA and the City as of the
date hereof.

7. Severability. If any part, term, or provision of this Agreement is held by the
courts to be illegal or otherwise unenforceable, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect
the validity of any other part, term, or provision and the rights of the parties will be construed as
if the invalid part, term, or provision was never part of the Agreement.

8. Immunity. Nothing contained in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the City’s
sovereign immunity under applicable law.

9. Indemnification. NAFA, and its successors and assigns, shall indemnify, hold
harmless and defend the City and its officers, agents and employees from any and all suits,
actions, claims, demands, losses, costs, damages and expenses or liabilities of every kind and
description, including attorney costs and fees, for claims of any character including liability and
expenses in connection with the loss of life, personal injury or damage to property, or any of
them, brought because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any persons or
property on account of or arising out of the construction of the Project occasioned wholly or in
part by any act or omission on NAFA's part or on the part of its agents, contractors,
subcontractors, invitees or employees, at any time occurring on, at or in the Property, except as
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are a result of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any officer, agent or employee of the
City. The City shall be entitled to appear in any proceedings to defend itself against such claims,
and all costs, expenses and reasonable attorney fees incurred by the City in connection with such
defense shall be paid by NAFA to the City, except as are a result of the gross negligence or
willful misconduct of any officer, agent or employee of the City. The foregoing indemnity
provisions shall survive the cancellation or termination of this Agreement as to all matters arising
or accruing prior to such cancellation or termination and the foregoing indemnity shall survive in
the event the City elects to exercise any of the remedies as provided under this Agreement
following default hereunder.

10.  Notice. Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be deemed
effective given in writing and personally delivered or mailed by U.S. Mail as follows:

To NAFA: North American Fur Auctions (US) Inc.
Attention: Brett Johnson
205 Industrial Cir.
Stoughton, WI 53589

NAFA's Attorney Laura S. Peck
Axley Brynelson, LLP
2 East Mifflin Street, Suite 200
PO Box 1767
Madison, WI 53703-1767

To the City: City of Stoughton
Attention: Laurie Sullivan
381 E Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

City Attorney Matthew P. Dregne
Stafford Rosenbaum, LLP
222 W. Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784

11. Recordation. The City may record a copy of this Agreement, or a memorandum
thereof, in the office of the Dane County Register of Deeds.

12. Personal Jurisdiction and Venue. Personal jurisdiction and venue for any civil
action commenced by either party arising out of this Agreement shall be deemed to be proper
only if such action is commenced in Circuit Court for Dane County, Wisconsin unless it is
determined that such Court lacks jurisdiction. NAFA hereby consents to personal jurisdiction in
Dane County. NAFA also expressly waives the right to bring such action in, or to remove such
action to, any other court whether state or federal, unless it is determined that the Circuit Court
for Dane County lacks jurisdiction.
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13. Ratification. NAFA hereby approves and ratifies all actions taken to date by the
City, its officers, employees and agents in connection with the District, and in connection with
the zoning and other approvals relating to the Property and the Project.

14. Compliance with Laws. NAFA shall comply in all material respects with all
federal, state and local laws with respect to the Property and the Project, including but not
limited to laws governing zoning, building and construction, the environment, nondiscrimination,
and employment and contracting practices, to the extent they are applicable.

15. No Partnership. The City does not, in any way or for any purpose, become a
partner, employer, principal, agent or joint venturer of or with NAFA.

16. Good Faith. Both parties to this Agreement shall exercise good faith in
performing any obligation that party has assumed under the terms of this Agreement including,
but not limited to, the performance of obligations that require the exercise of discretion and
judgment.

17. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the state of
Wisconsin.

18.  No Private Right or Cause of Action. Nothing in this Agreement shall be inter-
preted or construed to create any private right or any private cause of action by or on behalf of
any person not a party hereto.

19.  Effective Date. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date and year first
written above.

20. Term. Except as provided in Section E, this Agreement shall continue in full
force and effect until such time as NAFA’s obligations under Section D of this Agreement, and
the City’s obligations under Section C of this Agreement, have been fully satisfied, at which
point this Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force or effect. At that time, if this
Agreement has been recorded the parties shall jointly execute and record a release of the
Agreement.

21. Construction of Agreement. Each party participated fully in the drafting of each
and every part of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be construed strictly in favor of or
against either party. It shall be construed simply and fairly to each party.

[Signature pages follow.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the
year and date first set forth above, and by so signing this Agreement, certify that they have been
duly authorized by their respective entities to execute this Agreement on their behalf.

CITY:
CITY OF STOUGHTON

Dane County, Wisconsin

By
Donna Olson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lana Kropf, City Clerk
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NAFA

NORTH AMERICAN FUR AUCTIONS (US),
INC.

By

By

Provision has been made to pay the liability that will accrue under this Agreement:

Countersigned:

Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director Date

Approved as to Form:

Matthew P. Dregne
City Attorney

Attachments:
Attachment A — Description of the Property
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Exhibit A — Description of the Property
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SUIE INFORMATION

LOT AREA = 450345 SCUARE FEET

FLOOR AREA = 169,800 SQUARE FEET

FLOGR AREA RATIO = 317%

IMPERWIOUS SURFACE AREA = 250,408 SQUARE FEET
IMPERVOUS SURFACE AREA RATIO = 55.6%

# OF STANOARD PARNG STALLS = 88

# 0F HANDICAP PARING STALLS = 12

# OF TOTAL PARKING STALLS = 110

4604 Siggelkow Road, Suite A; McFariand, W1 53558  {608) 838-7750

SITE PLAN — FUTURE PHASES
SHEET  ©1.1 {FUTURE)
DATED:  GCTOBER 25. 2016

QUAM ENGINEERING, LLC
Fes et 313 Cormercts| S0 Desu Carsstarts
‘www.quamenginesring.com

4804 Sqgekou Rood, Suls s NeFatond, Waconsin 53538
Phons (60K) 8387750, Feu (808) 8367752

i QUAM ENGINEERING, LLC
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RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation Bonds in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 for
Community Development Projects in Tax Incremental District #6

Committee Action: Finance Committee meets December 13, 2016

File Number: Date Introduced:  December 13,2016

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, that
there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general obligation bonds in an amount
not to exceed $5,000,000 for the public purpose of providing financial assistance to community
development projects under Section 66.1105, Wisconsin Statutes, by paying project costs of the City's
Tax Incremental District No. 6.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote







RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution directing publication of notice to electors relating to bond issue.

File Number: R-131-2016 Date Introduced:  December 13,2016

WHEREAS an initial resolution authorizing general obligation bonds has been adopted by the Common
Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City") and it is now necessary that said
initial resolution be published to afford notice to the residents of the City of its adoption;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Clerk shall, within 15 days, publish a notice

to the electors in substantially the form attached hereto in the official City newspaper as a class 1 notice
under ch. 985, Wis. Stats.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote
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Member of LEGUS International Network of Law Firms

To Mayor Donna Olson
Council President Tim Swadley

From Matthew P. Dregne, City AttorneW

Date November 23, 2016

Re City Attorney Preparation

We recently met to discuss my performance as city attorney. One topic we discussed is
the extent to which I am prepared regarding items on the agenda at council meetings. I
agreed to prepare a memo addressing that issue.

My preparation on matters that come before the council can be divided into three general
categories that correspond to how the City uses my services. Under the guidelines
established by the City, I work on matters only when requested by authorized city
personnel. On most matters that come before the council, the City has not engaged me at
all, or in a very limited way. On some matters, I have been engaged more significantly,
but still with a limited scope. On some matters, the City has engaged me as an active
member of the team throughout the process, I have prepared the relevant documents, and
I am thoroughly prepared to answer questions when the matter is before the council.

On those matters where 1 have had no or limited involvement, there are of course
limitations in terms of what value I’ve been able to add to the process, and how prepared
I am to address questions or concerns at council meetings. I don’t know the back-story
and what people are concerned about, or what they are trying to accomplish. I have not
had the opportunity to ask questions, to understand and identify issues, or to make
recommendations along the way. The resolutions, ordinances or other documents have
been prepared by someone other than me.

Under our current practice, I spend about one hour reviewing the council agenda and
packet with the City Clerk, Mayor Olson and sometimes other City staff on the Thursday
before a council meeting, as part of the City’ process of preparing the agenda and

meeting packet. While that review is helpful, it is not a substitute for meaningful
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participation on a project, and thorough preparation for council meetings. While I may
have the opportunity to briefly review documents in the meeting packet, the review at
that stage is cursory at best, and is not a careful substantive review. If I notice a clear
problem with something, I point it out. But it is not possible for me, based on this type of
review, to say that I have reviewed everything and that everything is okay.

[ have attached an article published by the League of Wisconsin Municipalities regarding
tips for using your municipal attorney. One recommendation is to involve your
municipal attorney early, particularly in certain types of matters. Another
recommendation is to give the attorney adequate time to research issues and answer
questions. Another is to provide the attorney with the resources needed to do the job, or
clearly limit the scope of the job. These tips are all relevant to the question of
preparation.

One model I would point to for effective collaboration and preparation is my experience
in the Village of Oregon. In that community, the Village Administrator schedules a
monthly meeting for key personnel to work on a pending matters. There is an agenda for
each meeting. We generally devote part of our time to internal discussion and work, and
part of our time to meeting with, for example, people applying for land use and
development related approvals. The meetings tend to last about four hours. I find those
meetings very helpful for several reasons. They provide an opportunity for key personnel
to collaborate on multi-disciplinary projects (and most land use and development projects
are multi-disciplinary, requiring review and input by legal, planning, engineering and
sometimes financial personnel). Planning, legal, engineering and administrative issues
can be addressed regularly and efficiently. Key personnel have the opportunity to spot
issues and provide input at appropriate points in time (rather than too late in a process,
when it can be more expensive to fix a problem). The meetings are also very helpful to
people doing business with the Village because we have the legal, planning and other
staff available at one place and time, to help people understand Village procedures,
provide feedback, and make sure things are ready for review by policy making bodies.
The Administrator uses those meetings as opportunities to schedule meetings with
developers, zoning applicants and others to work through projects and issues, with
appropriate staff support on-hand. Of course, we don’t accomplish all of the work at
these meetings, but we do get a lot done. Assignments are given to appropriate personnel
for work they need to do outside meetings.

In addition to those regular meetings, we now also have a conference call before every
plan commission meeting to review the agenda, and make sure we have all our ducks in
order, reports prepared, resolutions drafted, and so on. Those calls typically include the
Administrator, Attorney, Planning Consultant and Zoning Administrator/Public Works
Director. Finally, I generally review the Village Board meeting agenda with the Village
Administrator before it is finalized and distributed. By the time that review occurs, I am
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well prepared on items the Village wants my support on, because I've been part of the
team throughout the process. As noted above, I currently review the common council
agenda with the City Clerk and Mayor Olson, but most of the items on the agenda are
matters that I know little or nothing about.

Stoughton could choose to adopt the type of approach used in Oregon. Someone needs to
be in charge of deciding what should be accomplished at each meeting, planning the
agenda, deciding who should attend all or parts of a meeting, making assignments, and
generally coordinating the work that needs to be done. The cost to include me in this
kind of process in Stoughton would be about $1,100 per month (based on four-hour
monthly staff meetings and one-hour monthly plan commission preparation calls). Some
work I already do for the City would occur during this process, and would therefore not
result in an extra expense. However, overall, this approach would increase the level of
my engagement on City projects, so I would expect an overall increase in cost, beyond
the cost of meetings. Part of that increase would be attributable to my time at the
meetings, and part would be attributable to the fact that I may be engaged in a broader
range of projects, and at earlier points in time. The actual cost would ultimately depend
on the extent to which the City increases its use of legal services on City projects.

One thing the City could do to reduce its professional expenses is charge-back costs for
land use and development matters. Those matters tend to be a fairly large part of the
work and the cost. The City’s zoning and land division regulations already require
people applying for land division or zoning approvals to pay the City’s legal, planning
and engineering expenses. If the City consistently followed this approach, a significant
amount of my time would be paid for by people seeking land use and development
related approvals from the City.

Finally, the organizational structure in Stoughton is different from Oregon, and the City
may decide that Oregon’s system is not entirely appropriate for Stoughton. Stoughton
has capable department heads who are already managing the City’s business, and who
have their own systems for getting things done. Those department heads are already
making judgments about how and when to engage my services, and I am sure they are
mindful of cost. I think they would need to be consulted regarding whether and how
procedures might be modified, and how they would see me fitting into the picture. There
may be other ways of adjusting how and when my services are engaged that would be
more workable for Stoughton. The City might also decide that it doesn’t want to change
my participation beyond current levels. If that decision is made, the council would
simply need to understand that I will frequently be unfamiliar with matters that come
before the council.
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I would be happy to work with you to make adjustments to how I work with the City. I
look forward to discussing these matters with you. And I appreciate the opportunity to
continue serving the City of Stoughton.
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Legal Comment

Ten Tips:

\

OFFICERS #763

Using Your Municipal Artorney More EffecTively

By: Claire Silverman, Legal Counsel

hat role does the munici-
W pal attorney play in your
city or village? Is the attorney
contacted on a regular basis and
kept apprised of what’s going on
in the community, or is the munic-
ipal attorney only contacted when
there’s a crisis? The municipal at-
torney can play a valuable role in
helping a municipality carry out
its responsibilities and accomplish
its objectives in a lawful manner.
This legal comment explains what
the municipal attorney does and
offers some tips for using the mu-

nicipal attorney more effectively.

WHAT DOES THE MUNICIPAL
ATTORNEY DO?

Wisconsin law does not specify the re-
sponsibilities of the municipal attorney in
any great detail. In fact, although the at-
torney is an enumerated officer in the
statutory chapter governing cities,l the
chapter governing villages does not men-
tion an attorney at all. The statute setting
forth the responsibilities of the city attor-
ney states that the attorney shall “conduct
all the law business in which the city is
interestc:d,”2 and sets forth a few specific
duties.

With so little statutory guidance
there are, understandably, wide variations
in the way in which communities use
their municipal attomey. Although the
job of the municipal attorney varies de-
pending on the size of the municipality
and the complexity of the issues it faces
and the services it provides, here are
some things that municipal attorneys or
special counsel (e.g., labor counsel or
bond counsel) typically do for municipal-
ities:

@ Give legal advice and opinions to the
governing body, and other boards,
commissions and departments.

Draft resolutions, ordinances, deeds,
contracts and other legal documents
that the municipality is a party to.

Represent the municipality’s interests
in legal proceedings.

Examine the tax and assessment rolls
and other tax proceedings and advise
the proper municipal officers in re-
gard thereto.3

Attend governing body meetings and
meetings of other boards and com-
missions, when requested.

Review governing body agendas to
identify potential legal problems.

Develop forms, policies and proce-
dures to standardize government op-
erations and ensure that the munici-
pality is proceeding lawfully.

Ensure that bodies acting in a quasi-
judicial capacity do so in a meaning-
ful way that ensures due process and
develops an adequate evidentiary
record.

Represent the municipality in labor
negotiations.

see Legal Services
continued on page 40

1. Sec. 62.09(1), Stats.
2. Sec. 62.09(12), Stats.
3. Sec. 62.09(12)(e), Stats.

the Municipality February 2008
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see Legal Services
from page 39

@ Advise the municipality regarding fi-
nancial matters.

@ Assist in matters relating to land ac-
quisition and development.

4 Prosecute cases involving ordinance
violations.

€ Assist in ordinance codification.

Trps FOR USING YOUR ATTORNEY
MORE EFFECTIVELY.

The following list is not intended to be
exhaustive but, rather, is a starting point
for using your municipal attorney effec-
tively.

1. Remember that you and the munic-
ipal attorney are on the same team.

The municipal attorney should not be
viewed as an obstructionist. It is the mu-
nicipal attorney’s job to protect the mu-
nicipality by identifying potential legal
problems and to assist the municipality
so that it exercises its powers in a lawful
manner. If you have specific goals, clear-
ly communicate those goals to the attor-
ney. It may be that the goal itself is un-
lawful. In that case, it is better to know
that in advance in order to protect the
municipality from liability. However,
most often the end goal is legitimate and
there are a variety of ways to achieve the
desired result. The means of achieving
the goal are less important than reaching
the desired result, but using the wrong
means can have significant legal conse-
quences. Consult with the municipal at-
torney and allow the attorney to identify
the various legal ways to achieve the de-
sired result and the benefits and pitfalls
of taking a particular route. Be open to
the attorney’s suggestions.

the Municipality February 2008

2. Remember who the client is.

Municipal officials should bear in mind
that the municipal attorney’s client is the
municipality, acting through its govern-
ing body, and not the individual officers
or employees. Because the municipality
is the client and it is often unclear who
can speak or act on behalf of the munici-
pality, it can be helpful for both the at-
tomey and municipal officials if the gov-
erning body develops clear guidelines re-
garding who can contact the municipal
attorney and under what circumstances it
is appropriate to do so. Individual offi-
cers and employees must understand that
they themselves are not the attorney’s
client and that the municipal attorney
may not be able to keep everything told
to the attorney confidential. Moreover,
officials and employees should not at-
tempt or expect to persuade the munici-
pal attomey to act in a manner that is in-
consistent with the attorney’s obligation
to the client, the municipality.

3. Involve your municipal attorney
early.

When a municipality does not have in-
house counsel, local officials are some-
times reluctant to call the municipal at-
iomey because it costs money. Alihough
the cost of legal services is a valid con-
cern and it’s unnecessary to call the mu-
nicipal attorney for every little thing, the
best advice is don’t be penny-wise and
pound-foolish. There are many times
when an early request for legal assis-
tance can save money and unnecessary
headaches down the road.

Consult the municipal attorney
whenever the municipality or its officers
and employees are the subject of or re-
ceive legal documents such as com-
plaints or subpoenas. Legal advice is
also warranted whenever municipalities
must follow specific statutory procedures
in order to exercise certain powers —
e.g., annexation of property, creating tax
increment finance districts, imposing
special assessments and impact fees, raz-
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ing of buildings, zoning and platting
matters, revocation of licenses. It’s also
wise to consult the attorney when failure
to take adequate steps to protect the mu-
nicipality can result in significant ex-
pense for the municipality. For example,
in matters relating to development, fail-
ure to secure the necessary profections
can leave a municipality responsible for
making substantial and expensive im-
provements, completing unfinished work
or redoing shoddy work.

Finally, it’s also a good idea to seek
legal advice whenever the municipality
will bé bound by contracts or other nego-
tiations. With regard to significant con-
tracts or negotiations, it’s important to
involve the attorney early, before all the
details have been worked out. Once a
deal is ready to be concluded, it gains a
momentum of its own and it is very diffi-
cult for an attorney who is brought in to-
wards the end of the deal to have mean-
ingful input. Furthermore, when an attor-
ney is brought in late and then spots a
number of legal issues and potential
problems, it is much more expensive to
,address the problems and remedy them.
‘Moreover, if the potential problems are
not addressed and later become actual
problems or lead to litigation, legal assis-
tance becomes truly expensive.

4. Prepare before speaking or meeting
with your municipal attorney.

Just as a good lawyer should prepare to
meet with a client, a client can and
should spend time preparing to meet
with an attorney. Doing your homework
before meeting with the attorney will
give the municipality the best value for
the money it spends on legal services.
The attorney often comes into a situation
knowing very little about it, Take time,
before meeting with the attorney, to
identify and document the pertinent
facts, and to identify what you think the
important issues and concems are. Un-
derstand what the municipality’s objec-
tives are and be prepared to explain them
to the attorney.

5. Be very clear regarding expecta-
tions.

Have a clear idea regarding the impor-
tance of the matter and convey those ex-
pectations to the attorney. Think about
the role you expect the municipal attor-
ney to play. Should the attorney write a
formal opinion letter laying out the rele-
vant facts and explaining the various op-
tions? Should the attorney draft certain
legal documents? Is the matter a minor
one where the attorney is being used pri-
marily as a sounding board? Make sure
the attorney understands the priority of
the matter — low, intermediate or high
— and that you explain what the munici-
pality’s time frame is regarding the mat-
ter and when the answer or work product
is needed.

6. Plan ahead for legal services.

Give the attorney adequate time to re-
search issues and answer questions.
Don’t demand an immediate response
from the municipal attorney at a meet-
ing. Municipal law is not a compact,
well-defined body of law. Rather, munic-
ipal law includes a vast number of areas
such as annexation, contracts, employ-
ment law, powers of governmental bod-
ies, platting, zoning, open meeting and
public record laws, public utilities (just
to mention a few). Provisions relating to
municipal law are complex and are
sprinkled throughout the statutes, both
federal and state, and in administrative
regulations. On top of that, there is often
case law where the courts have interpret-
ed these provisions. The municipal attor-
ney should not be expected to have all
the various provisions memorized or to
shoot from the hip.

7. Provide the attorney with the nec-
essary resources to do the job re-
quested or clearly limit the scope of
the job.

see Legal Services
continued on page 43
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Don’t ask your attorney to do a quick re-
view of complex documents or just “look
things over.” If a review is to be mean-
ingful, it is necessary to allow the attor-
ney to take the time and measures neces-
sary to do the job. The municipal attor-
ney can commit malpractice by doing an
inadequate job. Therefore, it is only fair
to give the attorney some express indica-
tion if the attorney’s review is intended
to be limited in its scope.

8. Be candid with your municipal at-
torney.

Disclose all the pertinent facts and don’t
be selective. Although being selective in
what you tell the municipal attorney may
get you the answer you want, it may
have significant consequences for the
municipality later. With careful thought
and planning, a good attorney can deal
with bad facts. However, it is very diffi-
cult for an attorney to deal with damag-
ing facts when the attorney is blindsided
later in the process. In all likelihood,
damaging or unfavorable facts will even-
tually be revealed, so be candid with
your municipal attorney and make sure
the attorney is aware of all relevant facts
so he or she can figure out how they
weigh in the equation and deal with them
accordingly.

9. Understand that your municipal at-
torney cannot always give a con-
crete answer.

Contrary to popular opinion, attorneys do
not like to waffle. Attorneys like to be
able to advise their clients with certainty
but quite often the law does not provide
a clear-cut answer to a legal question.

Although your municipal attorney should
be able to analyze the law in a given area

--and make an educated-predietion-regard-

ing the likely outcome, there are times
when the attorney will not feel comfort-
able making a prediction because it is
too close for the attorney to call. In those
situations, it is reasonable for the attor-
ney to explain the relevant law and why
the question is too close to call. The at-
torney should also explain the conse-
quences given several different out-
comes.

10. Remember that lawyers are legal
advisors, not policy makers.

The municipal attorney is a legal advisor
and it is the attorney’s job to help the
municipality see what the options are
and what the benefits and disadvantages
might be of proceeding in a given way.
The municipal attorney should not be
pulled into politics and should be al-
lowed to maintain independence and ob-
jectivity so that the attorney can give the
correct legal answer rather than the de-
sired legal answer. Once the legislative
body has decided which way to proceed,
the municipal attorney can then imple-
ment the plan and make sure the munici-
pality carries out its powers lawfully.

CONCLUSION

The municipal attorney is a valuable part
of any municipal team and, when unsed
effectively, can do a lot to help the mu-
nicipality carry out its responsibilities
and lawfully achieve its goals while at
the same time protecting the municipali-
ty and its officers and employees from
significant liability.
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i fdﬁ!ov,ing articles: “The Municipal Attomy A
Jovernnient;” Prederick C. Sussman, Municipal Maryland (Octo-
Pay’ No Pay‘Later Workang With Your City Attorney,” Chris Smith, Staff

Aﬁomey [.Eaguc of Minnesota Cities; and “How to Be A Good Consumer of Legal Ser-
vices,” Eunice Gibson, former Madison City Attorney.
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